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UFO home Michael Howard
Note: this file contains correspondence between MoD and a Kent UFOlogist pertaining to the alleged UFO incident reported near the home of the former Home Secretary, Michael Howard, in 8 March 1997. The contents largely duplicate papers opened in two previous tranches of files released in February 2010 (DEFE 24/1994/1 ) and August 2010 (DEFE 24.1926/1 and DEFE 24/2013/1).
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Dear 

From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Secretariat)3a 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, 
London WC2N 3BP 

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140 
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000 
(Fax) 

Your Reference: 

Our Reference: 
D/DAS/6413 /3 'f\. · 
Date: 
5 April2004 

Thank you for you letter dated 26 March 2004. 

Please find attached a list as requested of the reports for 2003 . As you can see there was no report 
made in the Dover area of Kent. I also enclose the report from Lowestoft in Suffolk in 2004 . 

I hope this will be of help. 

.~ ' ~ ~ ~ 'il (""")' " ~ ·~ 
. ~~'~)$\ j\.."tll 

- ·• :\ll:, taKer, 
.fl) th1:. 
•fti 
ftAIP 

Q'IMlfltJIIC . , ' . 

Yours sincerely 



2003 UFO Reports 

.................. , .................... J ..•............. / .................. ·.··························'!·-·'····'·~:::.:.~·-········.·.························· I 

•umber 
············---~---····································· 

• Huddersfield 
Yorkshire 

......... , ................................................................ ,,. 
rh~~•·~· 

...................... , .................................................. , ................................................... ······ ······ ···········- -·---···· .. -···· ............ ··} .............. ·····--------------·-···· ········· ·········-·-------- -l 

1~:q~ ~?r? .. ~~~~ __ . ! Peckforton Castle Tattenhall 
1a: 1s! w~~~~rh~~pto~ 

16/62/63f 11:2 ··-·-···-······-······----·· · · ~irrf1ih~h~0 

··········.····:··-·.•.·.·.·.•.·.·-···············-··-··'·''·'''" 

•North n 
...... ' .................................................. ' ......................... ·····'····················-···-·····-············-·-········:················-······-'····-···-··-·-·-···--·I 

• Pontypridd 
Ashburton 

·······················wa1tt1amstow 

·-··-··-··--···-·-···- London 
. ························.···.····.···.-..•··v ..... •.•••• 

., ... -.-. -- ........ _. .. -... -... -... -... ..--....... -.. , .. ,,,.,, 

07/04/03 21:51:Filey · ··-·· o7io4/03·:· ·· o3:3ar·----.-.-.---.·-·-·-···· 
North Yorkshire 

·····-·-···-:··-······.·-·-··········· ........................... , ... . 

... -............ -... -.-.. -.--·-················i·· •• •,•,•,•,•:,,•,•,,,•,•,•,,,•,,-,,,,,-,,, ,,•,,,,,,,-,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ,,,,,,,-,-,-,,-,-,,-,,,,,,y,, •, •, '• ''''''"''"""·,,•,•,·,•,•.,~,·,,_..-,•,•,• 



e 2003 UFO Reports 
.-~~~~~~----------~--------------~----~------, 30/05/03• 23:25• ............... f1essle. .• East Yorkshire 

31/05/63• 21 :00 Sheriff Hill • Gateshead ·····o9/06io3··.· o6:4o• ············································· ·····1s1ew;r:tt1 ... 

14/§$/9~ ·.· .. · ... o6:.oorGi~;h .. ·•·•···•·•····· f¢~fr,~ri~fi~ ...... . 
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........ 24i06i03':~- ·····················:----·-············ .... ······- ···--·-----------·············· ................ , ... . . 

~~~~~~~~ 1~.~~ ~~;y Wood N r 
········2ai66i63 ······23:22·•·westoi1 ··························rsatt1·········· ····················································•·· ··············································· 
·······o8T07/03•·· ??:§§ .. F>l.lt5~r; ·············· · ··········· •Herei;rd ····· · ·····································.·.··.··•·Herei~rdshire · 
.. wos/67/o3 22:oo• ............ ·.· .. ·.· ........... · .................... ·······Hereford ............................ · .. · ... ·.························Heret~r<lsilire 
· ·····a8i6ii63• ······o3:o6r··· Io6d?n ················································································ 
········12/o7i03h ??:§~r:r;r;yreiai • Rhonda ········.··.··.·.·.·.·.··.·.··.·.· ·.·.··.··.·.·.··························.·.·.·.·.·.····.···.···.········· 

j)(§f?9~ ..... 2q:·~·q··· .............. ·.·.·····················································Jwinteriy ·································································•••···· ¢t19.silire ... · ... ·.· .. ·.·.· .. ·.·.·.· .. ·.·.·.·.· .. ·.············ 

. , ~~(q!lq~ 21 :30• ...... ·.· .. · ... · ................... ·.·······························•·.·.·.· .. · ............. · ....... · ......... · ... ·... ........... ......... . .lf\J?~h~rT1P!?~~hire .... . 
15/07/03 21 :40 ........ 15/67/63··· o3:25j .............................................. 8er~~ndsey···· 

·······-·-···-·-·········-··-·•.·o,>·.·-·--:--. ·-·················-·-··-:-· ······································································ ·················.·-··.··-·-·.·.•.·.•·.···················:·······.·.-...·.·.••.•.·.•.·.•.·•.•.·.···············-·-·-·-·-·-·-··-······· 

:: 

15/07/03 00: 30• • Malvern ..... .. ... ................ \1\{?r~e.~~e.r.~~i~e. 20i6i/63f ·· ??:§sf§ri~li~~~?n ··················································· ·• East Yorkshire 
··· ···22i07t03I··· ··················.·sridlington ············································rEa~! y;;~k~ilire 

············~2l~~~~·] 22: so: .......... · ... ·.· ... ·.·.·.· .. ·w . . .............. ].~i.le.Y ..... ~·········.·.· .. ·.·.· .. ·.· .. ·.·.· .. · .. · ................... ·.·········· ···;·~·:·~·~····~:;~~~ir~···· 
····· 27/07T03 18:00 ································· , •Gravesend , lKent ······ ···' · 

' . .-.-... -........ ·.···············• ..... · ...... · ....... -... -. -.-.-.-... -... -.-.-... -.-....... , .... ~ .. -..... . . ....... -.. --.-.. -.-.-.-.. -......... , ........ ; .... . 
; 
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08/08/03 22:35 West Kilbride Ayrshire · ·.·.· .. 13T68io3•• ??:~$JM~~~t~~9···· ································································r········.· ... ·.·.·.·.· ... ·.················· 

........ 14/68/63 ..... ?~:g~ Swafford ······················ H~~,J?~··. ············································1 Gwent · 
····· '14/08/03 23:57• ........ ..... .. · .. ·.·.· .... · .... \1\f?r~~st~r........................... .. . ·····(······· 

14/08/03 18: 00 : Kent ! ······16/68/63:· ?~:99l~r.T.i~~~l.lr-y rwiltsllire············ ········································································· 
·····.·17/0s/63 23:45• •••••••·•·•••• I§?.6~¥~ii~Q~ ·····································rs~~tlan<:t ·······19/08/63·• ·······2i30stseitt1ii15 .. · .. · .... ·.·.· ... ·.·.· .. · .. · .... ········ 'F>er:tllsilire······· 
· · 21/68163 ··· ·14:00 ·········································· · ·· ftjilC:oln 

~;;~~;~~ ~~:~~ ~~r~~~~:;;::~~~~~ 
······· 2ii68i63 ······2i06f ··································· ·············•·w~rce~ter.. ······················· t·· 

.·.············~;;;~,;;··· ············;·1·.:··~~······ .. ·.··························· .. ···.· .. ·.·.· .. ·.·······································~~11i~·~·::;~~;·~············ ···························~?~~a~t~···················· 
:: 

04/09/03 ?~:~q Queensbury Moor West Yorkshire 
········13/o9i63l 20:1s• g~~W?~rne ········ ·········· E.a.~f.susse~··· ·· 

1.3JO~(q~} _22:40 ...................................................•.. ~~nc;h.e.ster 
13/09/03 21 :40i Leeds 

·····17/09/63•• ·•·····• ?§:~$I~r~6h~Y:8ilil ..•.•....•... 1F?~il~~pto~···················································· ... 
17/09/63 21 :oo • Northolt 18io9i03l .. ·· oioO ······························· ··· ·· ···· ··· wi~ble<:lor1 ·············· ··· · · · ·· ······ : 

·····18/69/03! ·······a3:·6orw··· f\1\(i~~i~~on 
······19i69ia3· ·· §~:49JHoldingha~·.·················· ~~e.~f()rd ················································!Lincolnshire 

.·.· ~~4~~;~~~[ .· .. ·.··~·~:~~······ ······''····'''' r~~rrx.·.·.·.· ··············································································[~~~~~············. 14/1 o1o3 05:56lwt1iti1EiY: ······· . oxi~rC!5t1ir9 
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--~~~c-~~~----------~~~~~----------~----~------, 

26/10/03 ?~:gE) • North Wirral ·•fv1E!rSE!YS.i~E! 
·······asi11ia3··· ......... ~.?:.~q······· ·····.·.·.·.·.·.·.············ . f~on<:~c>r,···· 

17111/63 02:25 • Bromley Kent ····25111ia3··· ·······14:2sw~;n···· · ····························································································· ............. ·.· .. ·. · J$hr(;r)~Fir~···· 

····a1i12io31······a1:3a···Melton woodbridge····· .•suffolk 
····a2i12/o3T ·····a1:3a· •·• TY~~·.~~•••••••·•·•·••·• ················ o~ior<:l~hire···· 
... 62112/63 ...... 0.1 .. :?o.•.Long cren~o~·············~yles~urx.. · ·········· · lsu;k;,··· 

17/12/63 19:15 .............. \/\fo~i~~h<:ln1 .. . 
29/12/o3l .. o1:5o • Edinburgh 
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Threctorate of Air Staff(Secretariat)3a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, 
Room 6/73, 
Metropole Building, 
Northum berland A venue, 
London, 
WC2N3BP. 

26 March 2004. 

Thank you for your letter ofl5 March, many 1hanks fi.1r pointing out the error on my 
part, yes you were right I had made a mistake, I should have been requesting the listing of sightings to your 
department for the year of2003. 

Also 1he report from the Dover area of Kent should of course have been July 2003, and would be most 
interested in receiving a copy of that report if possible? 

Please accept my sincere apologies for not realizing this error, and that hopefully I have not been wasting 
your time. I also thank you for the reports that you have sent me so far for this current year (2004). 

I was interested to see that you had a report from Lowestoft in Sutli>lk for the 1 March 2004, and wonder if 
it would be possible if I could also have a copy of that report? V 

Many thanks for your cooperation wi1h regard to this matter. 



, 
From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Secretariat)3 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N SBP 

Telephone 

Dear 

(Direct dial) 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 
(GTN) 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
D/DAS/64/3/3 
Date 
24 November 2003 

020 7218 2140 

I am writing with regard to your enquiry about whether, since September 2001 , Police Forces 
have been instructed to send out patrol vehicles to investigate sightings of unidentified craft 
reported to them by members of the public and, if so, whether these procedures were instigated by 
the MOD or the Home Office. I apologise for the length of time it has taken to send you a 
substantive reply. 

I can confirm that the Ministry ofDefence has not issued any specific instructions to the Police 
regarding UFO sightings reported to them. From time to time, Police Stations forward to us, UFO 
reports that they have received, but these procedures have not changed in recent years. The 
Association of Chief Police Officers are responsible for developing Police policies on behalf of 
the Service as a whole and if you wished to pursue your enquiries concerning internal Police 
procedures you may wish to contact them at the following address. 

The Association ofChiefPolice Officers 
25 Victoria Street 
London 
SWIHOEX 

Telephone: 020 7227 3434 
Fax: 020 7227 3400 
e-mail: info@acpo.police.uk 

I hope this is helpful. 

Yours sincerely, 



From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N 5BP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 020 7218 2140 
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000 

(dFax)l 11 @d • !, SSL, I .( I as- aopspo a eoen ... ~mou.uR 

Your Reference 

Our Reference ~ 
D/DAS/64/3/3 ...-

Date 
~· October 2003 

Thank you for your letter dated 8 September. Please find enclosed, copies of the reports that you 
requested, with the informant' s personal details deleted in order to protect their confidentiality. 
The sightings were all made by members of the public and the details of the channels through 
which they were notified to us are shown on the reports. I hope this is helpful. 



• .. ~- .. 
! 

Civil Aviation Authority 
·· 45-49 Kings way 

London 
WC2 

Sir 

........ __ ~-...! 

I .. · .... 

-· . 

RE: U.F.O.'s Lots above Folkestone Harbour on morning of28tb January 01 

Please tell me what these UFO Air Jets were doing Zooming about at bight not 
known, under cloud base. They appeared to crash i.e. touch in contact and make 
zooming noises across the skyline. They were watched by others and me for a short 
while i.e. 1.37 hours. 

Tell me were these Air Jets Alien ships visiting us, or were they a projection a visual 
audio view beamed from a land base sight or was it MIR (mirror erect) or Apollo 
teleporting a visual coil vile. 

On to next UFO sighting 

Before the above I did walk into Folkestone town centre at about 9.34am I did 
witness a silver voile spin top bobbing at height 300 foot it appeared to be yo-yoing in 
sky about size of a football. I did witness this object for a good ten minutes at this 
point I went to local cafe for breakfast. After breakfast I came out of cafe and the 
object had gone. Was this object a photomb torpedo core plug? 

I await your replay 

On this day I did go to hospital as a patient admitted for own safety. Two months 
later on evening of 4th Apri1200llater, I did witness 3 more Fobs they bobbed about 
above Ashford Tesco food store Area. They were low in sky about 200 feet up they 
took on the appearance of three silver tinsel stars. I believe these UFO to be the three 
wise men in spirit form checking that I was safe in my bed after my rebirth. 

Please write back because I believe the above to an interest to all. 

Please note I have always been interested in UFO's and I am keen to find out the trut 
about these sightings. -,. 

:.' .... 

\ 
·• ..... 

·. 

·' ... 

-.· .... 



REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT 

LATCC(M), Porters Way, West Drayton 
Middlesex UB7 9AU 

• .!:. .~--· 

and Policy, Rm 673 Metropole Building, 
Northumberland Avenue 
London WC2N 5BP 

... ---~:- ~: - :- ~,- ..__ . .,., 
AUTHORISING OFFICER: TRANSMISSION OPERATOR: 

RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT: RANK/GRADE & NAME: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE: 

A DATE: 1'-::f Sa"" chi .. I TIME: I \"'\4-S z l DURATION OF SIGHTING: I ~.:> ~fSC-~ 
B DESCRIPTION OF dBJECT: Sound? 

Number 
~ALL hac 

Smell? 
Size o-:r Other 
Shape 

4--o. Colour 
BriQhtness 

c EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER: 
Geographical location: b;U>~\:> S ·7'A I i7 ... "') ·\c,&,...,:)-;- . 

/ 
Indoors/Outdoors/Stationary/Moving l~:::r~ -- \ t-:.~--~ i"2.:0:::J .X~ . 

D HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED: 

·-Naked eye/Binoculars/CameraNideo camera b'/6.-S . 
E DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful) 

,...-
t.:.-AS;-1 

F ANGLE OF SIGHT: 
~ \Jorl..lSO~J 

G DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark .if possible): 

N/lC . 
H MOVEMENT OF OBJECT: 

·'\' 0\.~ A i1.V S t--"\A l2.C~6 (_ Ss,~ /eoAs.) 
J MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc): 

- Di.-o . . 
K NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS: 

SM.~t....L. v,LLAGG.. 
L TO WHOM REPORTED: 

Press: 
Police: 
Military Organisation: 

A-rc_./ c.:),j?, I f'-Ao"0 Airport: t"'\AN:-.,...-o,.::, C-\\.) 

Other: .. 
~-. 

_ .... - __ ,.- . - - ._:.___ . .. -... 

~ INFORMANTS' DETAILS. Name: 
Address: . ---- : 

. - . • · -
N ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED: 

;--:--...· ' %5- ' - ~'-·: :z . ··-·:-:-:. .. ~: - -..: . -:·- ~~- · · 

0 OTHER WITNESS? \-\os~~~ ~ . Uhv 
, :! 1:D'2Nn . ..... .......... ... ., ... · . 

p DATE/TIME OF REPORT: \7..¢;¢ t- (f)-Ot S6? cbt 't 1l ~f'P nrn 
1 .. 

4 FtlE ----~ \ 



-~- -~~· ·~·~~ r~UM RISCM)LATCC 
' 

TO SEC AS P.01 - . 
~""TRANSMISSION OET AILS: I OTG of Transmission: 

f. ·,: To: 
.LATCC(M), Porters Way, West Drayton 

-Main Building, Whitehall . ex UB79AU 
- .... ::, London SW1A 2HB -- ---

-
AUTHORISING OFFICER: TRANSMISSION OPERATOR: 

RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT: RANK/GRADE & NAME: - --- . - - - - - · -
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE: --

~ .. -
A DATE: T l..s; ~ ....... '- (:) \ I TIME: T \4-, c z I DURATION OF SIGHTING: I '2o S.:c:,...., ....... t\ ~ 
B DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: Smell? )JO~C:. 

Number I 
Other . H., (,-'"' A:'-' '''-"" '"() ~ Size t-JK 

Shape c. d'Z..C.v.. \.,"" cz.. 
Colour F~A~\~tc s~'C...""""t L-.~-:-'::> 

Brightness -
Sound? t-lo,...;;, 

c EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER: 
Geographical location: ~0(...~~\0~G kt::...>\ 

I 

lndoon{Outdoo~Stationary/Moving 
D HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED: 

!(Naked ey~inoculars/CameraNideo camera 
E DlRf:CTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful) 

}....) 0(..'""" t: "'"!:~.' c...q_._c--r 

F ANGLE OF SIGHT: 
~k 

G DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible): 

f\Jk 
H MOVEMENT OF OBJECT: 

~ ~ ~..~... \""' ~ ct\..c'"-( 

J MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION {Moving clouds. mist. haze etc): 

\-\ \C.:IM. ( Lev..'\:)~~~ - l5tt. \ ~\-\.\ ~\,;,_.~,~~ 

K NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS: 

~~~6 
L TO WHOM REPORTED: 

Press: 
Police: kew't Po-..... c..~ (o~ ..... ~ I K.: ..... 1\>o , ..... <..~ ~' t>')-m..s~ 
Military Organisation: (4.~ ~'S.\t>,... . _.....,._ 

-- ---- J 

Airport: 
Other: 

N INFORMANTS' DETAILS: 
Name: -
Address: ' 

N ANY BACKGROuNo OF THEiN FoRMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED: 
.. -- - - - -

0 OTHER WITNESS? ~""~ p DATEIT1ME OF REPORT: i~' c;-, s~ :>v..\,. o' 

TOTAL P.01 

-- ·.: "<.:. --- --- .. ~~- .... . _. 



---- ·· - ·~ 11!24 FROM ~ISCM)L~TCC TO SEC ~S . P.02 

Frqm: 

~· LATC~(M)~orters Way, West Drayton 

.. 
.... .. - ·.· . ... - : 

OPERA 

RANK. NAME & RANK/GRADE & NAME: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE: 

A DATE: I OCJ. Ju~'t _t?( I TIME: I b7~0 z l DURATION OF SIGHTING: I~ "'""~~-
B DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: Smell? No 

Number OtJ~ Other 
Size 
Shape 

t-1\t:.... 

Colour Sf~ uc.,~T 
Brightness 
Sound? tJo, 

c EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER: 

Geographical ~'(e_t-JT . 

\nd~~ona /Moving 
0 HOW OBJECT '"'""'"" ..,.._,ERVEO: 

I ~~ed~y~inoculars/CameraNideo camera 
E DIRECT10N IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful) 

1 -1~ NoCln' . 
F ANGLE OF SIGHT: 2Cf e.ST. 
G DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible}: 

cw tJtt.. 
H MOVEMENT OF OBJECT: 

we.sT - ~A.~T. 

J MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds. mist, haze etc): 

Ct-ef\fl. 
K NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS: 

N\~ 
L TO WHOM REPORTED: 

Press: - · - --~ . . 
Police: 
Military Organisation: 
Airport: 
Other: 

· ~ 
INFORMANT~ DETAILS: 
Name: ·• . 
Address: -

N ~y BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED: No. 
0 OTHER WITNESS? - . 
p DATEmME OF REPORT: OS IIOOJ. J.,'-'f VJ I 

TOTAL P.02. 



Directorate of Air staff (Lower Airspace) 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room6173, 
Metropole Building, 
Northumberland Avenue, 
London 
WC2N5BP 

Monday, 08 September 2003 

Dear 

Thank you for your letter dated 4 September. With regard to the listing that 
you sent me of reported sighting& for the years 2001 and 2002, would it be 

possible for you to forward me copies of the following reports? 

28/01/01 Folkestone, Kent 
04/04/01 F oJkestone, Kent 
04/07/01 07:00 Kent · 
25/0'7/0114:10 Folkestone, Kent 
07/09/01 19:45 Broadstairs, Kent 

Can you please tell me which of those above listed are reports from the 
general public via the Police? And which are via CAA facilities such as 
local airports, etc? 

Thanking you in advance for your time and attention regarding this matter, 
and I shall look forward to hearing from you regarding my question set out 
to you in my letter of 25 July re police forces being tasked with sending 

out patrols to investigate reports. 



\ 
'· 

•• 





· .. ·- . ' • ~ ....... \ ' ' 

From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N SBP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 020 7218 2140 
(Switchboard) ~20 7218 9 
(Fax) 
das-laopspol1 a@defeneecmo :uk--" 

Your Reference 

Our Referen~ ~ 
DIDAS/64/3J!r 

Date 
+September 2003 

Thank you for your letter dated 25 July; I am very sorry for the delay in responding. As requested, 
please find attached a list of all 'UFO' sightings that were reported to the Ministry of Defence 
during 2001 &2002. 

You also asked whether all police forces in the UK are now tasked with sending out a patrol to 
investigate sightings of unidentified craft reported to them by members of the public. We are 
currently awaiting information from another Department concerning this and promise to get back 
to you as soon as we can. 

1 



• . ... O~:~O..!.~i~~J110.~th, .. [)~'J0.~ ... 
65/61/61 17:15 · Ogwen Valley 

. o5i01io117:3o Rufimanby · 
• 09/01/01 ~~:4~ ~?PI11CI~~~orp~ Ho.rt~Y?r.k.~~i.r.~ 
1oi01/o118:30. Dundee 
1oio1ib1 22:30 Chelmsford, Essex 

\ 10/01/01 1!3:22 NorWich 
r···1-1'/61i6"f .. 11:20 .. Swint(ifl·;··Greater M8riC.h9Sier 
• 11/01/01 20:29: Blackpool 
• 12/01/01 ?~:?.~ ~??.tl~, ~E!r.~e.¥si?.E! .. 

12/61/61 21:15 Tottingham, East Yorkshire 
12iMio1.···· ci1ristchui-ci1~ borsef · ······ 

• 12101/01··. 23:20 Bootie, Merseyside 
• 12/61/01 21:oo RAFLyneham ····· H •••• 

13/61/01··· 19:00 Liverpool 

··························: 

···---: 

·····························-: 

•••• •,. ••,•• '•' •''•'-'-•,,v.··~; 

. 1~/~1f~1 21:02. Tapleton, Preston 

• 15/01/01 ..•••.• ~!:'~~· ~i~~?~~~r..•• .•••.. · ...........OO•O•HOOO•O········HOO•oooo•Ho 00 ooo•ooOH··········•••••o•OOOOOO 

•1si01/o1 16:00. Lowerearly, Reading 
i 15/01/01 18:00 Southfields ...... --- ._.._. _____ .. , .... ~---

i 26/61/61 01: 15 .• Canvey Island, Essex 
r··20/61i6f·-:·· oa:~io···GI·rva·;;······· 

L?.~(~1f~1 19:05 ·Enfield 
• 24/01/01 17:00. Bexhill, East Sussex 
25io1i0116:40 St.Andrews 

• 28/01/01 . Folkstone, Kent 
i 2!3t61/c:i1 20:20 Liverpool 

··--·: 

.,__ __,. __ ,,-,-: 

·················· .... ., ................. . 

....................... .: 

29/61io1 26:61.bliririiieid Dundee 
: 31/01/01 21:1 o Newark Notts 
o4ib2ibf 04:00 No location given 

···a6io2io1" o6:aa··sfcoiumb 

··················· .................. ················· .. ····~ 

•·· o7to2/o1·· 19:4o~F'ontmig,-caernari0n' · 
foi/62161' 1 o:cib'Fieetwood 
r 67/02i61····19:6o Ri9hOvertouii, burli6~irton 
• Ol/02/01 19.:~~. !re.~al~~ C.:e.'r.'a.9.~ ~8.¥ 
r (')8/62/61 19:45 Scunthorpe 
r·osi62i61 ·····19:46,lincolii. 
r· 08/02/01 . 1 ~:~g Al?~.r~o.ro.u9h. §~stY.o.f.~~~ir.e . 
t 6!3/(')2/(')1· 19:30 Staffordshire 
····aai62i61 ···· 1 9:42····Prestoii·cancashire···· 

··························· 

.. ·····-~ 

• 08/02/01 • 19:~? yyr~~~el ~r. S.?~t()n..\in.cc>,ln~hi~e.. , 
• 08/02/01·. 19:50 Fife, Scotland 
•·6aio2/o1 ···19:2~:·~utfieia.··oer5yshire···· 
· 09/02/01 20:35 Stevenage, Herts 
r o9/o2io1 ···· 26:23 i<:ilarity, ir1verne55~shire 
r··a9i62ia1· ·· o6:1s .. riAanor Park. siou9h 

.... 1?f~?tg1 .· ... ?.}·?.~ <:3?~~~s~ll, C.:0.19~e.~~e.r..§~~~~····· 
• 12/02/01 19:30 Ponty Pridd 
(13io2i61 02:30. Morton 
• .. 13/02/01 ?1:~g ~elth.Cirn· ·New Hamp~hire .... 

13/02/01 10:15 Cornash, Corwall 
13to21o1 1!3:4~ u~~rpooi 
13/02/01 22:10 •. Baschurch 
141021o1· 19:1sli\ior:ti1Kets5y 
14to2to1. 26:ao"i\iCirth'Muirton: F>erti1. 
14to2to1t oo:15 salisbury Wiltshire 

• 16to21o1•• 1s:Jo;R}itiaii; stanforCiTin.colns.hire 

........ -. ................ ; 

····-: 

·• 

.......................... 

....................................... ! 
2 



• 
.·Scarborough 

16/02/01. 18:2biRusidri9fon··· 
• 17/02/01 .. 17:~~· ~r~~fo.r.d. w~~t ','or~~~ir~ 

18/62/61 20: 10•· Rosneiger 
19ib2t61 23:60.sfaithes 

• 21102101 19:15 Annan 
••••........ ······ ......•.. 

22/02/6123:00 Woodford, Green Essex 
• 23/02/01 18:30 Hampstead 
. ~4'.~?!~1 16:45 Bracknell Berkshire 
• 24/02/01 ... 11:60 Truro Cornwall 
•.. 26/62/61 ····23:6b···l..eicestershire 
• 28/02/01 ·Whitchurch 
01t63i01 10:00 Boddedern 

····o1i03i01 19:oa····F=ieetwood: Giricasilire 
• 01/03/01 19:05 Fleetwood, Lancashire 
• 01163/61 19:00: Fleetwood . . 
r·62i63/o1· ········ ········ ca5tiebonr1ir19tori····· 
. 02163!61.· .. Castle Dennington 
b8i03i61 .18:45 Fleetwood, Lancashire 

~ 12/63/of 22:66 F=iriciiie};; 'London ......... . 
· ... 1?1~~/~1 ..... ~.~:.~~···~~r~~?.~~~ .. n~.~r. ~r.~~9.~~?.\'.~r.~.~~~?.S. .... . 
• 2oto3t01 g~ :~~ rv1?~~~~x~ Bir~i~gha.~ 

21163/61 No location given 
• 26/03to1·· 22:45 •. Edinburgh 
··29to3to1 · .... 15:63 ··Nr8uririersburyF'i<.Loritior1······· 

.. ······························ ·······••• . ..... ...... .. . ...... . 
31/03/01 1 ~: 15 Cobgate, VIJhaplode 
31/03/01 01:35 Gainsborough 
o3to4to1 0.?:~5. ~~ipp~~~~ill· "Y.i~~~t1ir~ · ·· 

• 03/04/01·· 22:27.Aberdeen 
• o4t64tb1.· f:olkstone, Kent 
• o4i64ia1·· 62:15 Barrmill, Seith 
-04/041?1 .. 2f1o Mastrick, Aberdeen 
• 13/04/01 ... Sy?.ers.t?~~· ~?..r.f.?.lk. 
13/64/61 23: 15. Doncaster 

····16164/61 ···· oT368rimsby;· i\iE Lines 
· 17/04/01. ??:~g ~~lie~?~ ~~~~~.§Y~?~~r?S.~ . 
f 66/65/61 19:50 Oxford 
• o7to5to1 · 26:3o bersir19i1am. Norfolk 
• 12/05/01·. 22:16 Townhill swansea:Wales ··· · 
( 14/65/61 06:50 Dorth, Rhonda Valley 

2oi65/o1 61:15 Rudstow, RumbersiCie 
• 22/05/01. 10:25 Forest Hill, London 
r··:z3/o5/a1····· 10:40. Forest Hill, London 
f 23/65/61 12: 15 · Nottingham 
· 31/05/01 ~~:~~ ~ain~b?r?~~~. ~i~C:?I~~~ir~ 
• 31/05/01 03:00 Worcester 
61io6i6f 10:30 Glasgow 

• 63to6tof 62: 14···Hitct1en, Hertiordshire 
o4i66i61 14:66·• cockermouth: Cumbria.··· 

• 6aia6io1 · 66:65 keighley; west"vorkshire. ··· · · 
• 1 ot66tb 1 18:66 f: enwick f..iewcastie~upon~fyne 

1bi66i6 1 1 01 :56 • Arb roath 
1 o/66/61' 11:65 Ken noway 

~ 16to6to1·. 11:3()' Diss NoiiC>ik 
•·17io6/a1·····16:16 wesion~sui>e·r:~Mare··· · 

3 

································~ 

................................. : 

·························· 

...... : 

······· ····················~ 

·······: 

................................. 

.•.•••..........•.... ········ ... : 

·································: 

•····••••••······ .. ·····< 

···············: 

················: 

........... ; 

······························· 

.......................... ···: 

.... : 

······························< 

······························~ 

·····'"-": 

····························· 

········: 

············.: 

·······: 



• 
• 25/06/01 21:oo Llc:mnon Lianelli 
27/06/6113:45;0smondthorpe, Leeds 

;.. 

' 28/06/01 •• 23:59 Whitney 
• 02/07/01 .. H3:30 London 
• 64/67/61. 1 9:25 .. Liverpool 
···a4io7io1 o?:ookenf 
• 07/07/01 17:00 Osmondthorpe, Leeds 
· 68!07101 22: 5 Cricklewood, London 
····1 6/oi/61·• ··a8:.1o ;osmondttiorpe,Leeds .. 
• 14/07/01 .. o9:o8THull, EasfVorkshire­
•1si67/o1 16:55, Hellingiy; East sussex 
.···16/o?iof, ···1a:ssisu~on···~oyce,· Notti~~~~~~ilire · 
: 18/07/01 23:55 Barrhead 
•... 1.8/67/61\··· ·•Exmouth 
•··18/oi/61 21:15'!Viiiiord.Haveri··· ·· 
• 21/0l/01 .. ?~:~? ~?u~~~st~?rpe, ~:i~:~!~.f.~~ir~ 
.··21/67/61 ; 20:~~.f111ii~?~ .. ~E!Y.~es .... H •••••••••••• 

' 21/07/01' :Letchworth Hertfordshire 

·········································~ 

············································ 

--: 

··························: 

·························· 

' • 23/07/01 •·· 11 :o() Perton Near Wolverhampton, South Staffordshire • 
· ..................... :: ................................................................................................................................................ . 

' 23/07/01 -~~:1_~.~~-~r?.V\1 .. 
00 0 

OH OO 
00 

OO 

25/67/61' 14:10 Folkstone, Kent 
• 27/07/01 19:00 Aigburth, Liverp?ol ...... . 
29/67/61' Sutton Goldfield 

: 36ib7i61 23:10 .·Nottingham 
r 30/07/01, 23:30; Bath 
•· 01/68/01 08:20 llkley, West Yorkshire 
· 04/08/01 60:46 Port Talbot 

·························· ·················~ 

• 04/08/01. 01:40 Bushey, Hertfordshire 
........................................................ ····················· 

?~l?8l?~ 01:30 Rickma~S.IJV?~~-
• 04/08/01 02:30 Glasgow 
• 66to81o1 ?~:~? ¢.hippi~g Norton ·· 
fOs/08/01 02:00 Barnstable 
' 06/08i61···· ·15:3o·•· Hurst. Greater !Vianciieste.r 
• 06/08/01. 03:08 •. Tweedmouth, ·Northumberland 
•·11i68io1 '·6a:Jo'sirrliii19iiam:··vvestrv1idiai1ds .. ························ H.... ................. . 

• 14/08/01 11 :as suxtori·; Derbyshire ·········· · · · ·················· 
• 16/08/01 21:30 Newport, Gwent 
····1a/08/6f ··69:06Abhotsr<ersweii .. H·············· ·········H ····· ···············• 

• 18/08/()f 02:10 Paisley 
• ... 1~1?S.I~1_ .••. ···~?:4~.\~h?~bu_r.yn~~s.··~?~~~:~~~~~~~-~~-···. 
• 20/08/01 10:00 No location given 
···21io8/o1 ··· o1·:2o· serwick. Norttiumherrana ···· 
• 22to8/o1 ???~ ~~po~ ~~~~a.~~~ ~U.?~i~~~~~s.~i-~: .. 

27/68/61 19:35 Roynton, Cheshire 
27/08/01 21:06 Nantwich; Ci1estiire · 
~!'~S./?1 21:00 .• Nantwich;ctieshire . ·H··· 

• 28/08/01 ·. ~?:~~,~tierry.\jaileY. s~itast · 
• 01/09/01 12:00 Gosport, Hants 
• 01/09/01 •• 1f3:~~.IJ\I~IIi~~t?~· ~~rr.~Y.. ... 
02/09/61 01:00 Roystone, Hertfordshire 

• Oi!09i6T 19:45/sroadstairs, Kent u. •• 

· 09J09io1 : 23:45;rruro~ cornwall 
• 69i691a1·· 64:35. sroxbrid9e; stie#ieid · 
····1oio9Ja1·:· 23:,~~•rsroxbri~9e:s~e~iela···· 
•. 11io9/61' 00:10 Hailsham, East Sussex 
(15/69/01' Os:OO,swiriCion, Wilts · 

4 

···: 

································· 

································· 

································< 

·································: 

................................. 

................................. 

································< 

················: 

···························· 

'.: 

.............. ~ 



• L ()~~E! Time 
• 16to9to1 64:45 rV1arJ<etbra0on 

Location 

• 17/09/01 o6:oo Aslockton, Nottinghamshire 
•21/09io1 · 04:06 Nottingham ·· 
r··:ii/69/o-1·-~ ··o-s·:-3"0·::·H~ii.iStl'am······ ······································ 
• o3t1bio1 i 2o:4o'f:>iymouth 
• o7t1ota1········· · ···· woodt>rid9e: camt>ridgesllii-e 
r··21i1.Q/(f1···· 18:15:. Teignmouthl DeVOn················ 
• 23t1oto1 . ?3.5~~0.re~~ ~r.~~ri~ ~?rking 
f2711oio1 20:30 Great Yarmouth 

29/16/61 26:3o ·• No location given 
• 31i1oto1 o4:ao·Eim\i\ii5hech, cai-rihiiC!geshire 
ro1i11/a1···18:45Wirraif .. ...... u ••••••••••••••••• 

•· 6sh1io1··· · oo:3o.Hamilt<>n:scotiand 
•·· ash 1101. ~~:~g ~?u.t~ <~r~y?.o~. ~~r.r~y 
69/11/01 ; 18:00. Gwent 

t1 ot111o1 21:ooTstiiiingtori · 
[11111(?1 08:4o' Sleaford 
• 15/11/01 6s:s9 .A:rmthorpe, Doncaster 
•19h1to1 17:16Torquay · ·········· u • • 

• 25/11/01 00:30 Nairnside 
• 25h1ia1· 06:20 Wheatley, Oxford 
r··26/1.1Ri1 11:2o····Pontetrad,We5fvori<sh.ire uuu·····u···· 

....................................... ; 

·····················: 

····················~ 

• 26111/01 11 :?? ~ri~?~ ~~rry~ Nr. ~O.rt I~l~?.~. . .uu u ....... . 

~?j11J~1 15:40•Giasgow u •• u ••••••• 

: 02/12/01 18:15 Totnes, Devon 
•. 09/12io1 17:00 Leven 
• 1 o/12/01 2:3:06' Blairgowrie, Perthshire ······················ 

!16112/61 ··· 06:158aundittaittif:lontypooi.rort'aen··· · 
~ 18/12/01 ofierton,-stockport 

18112/61·.··· 2o:50 crawiey, sussex· .. 
r·19i12io1 ·· 20:oo•·oirerton;·stoci<i>oit 
• 25112/o1 02:40 No location given. 
r·2sh 2io1· ·······················No iocatio.n given. 
•·36112/0f · 62:36 Lottersham:salfonsboroli9h···· 
•31h2ta1·· ~~:~0. ~>~~?~~t~?r.P.~. ~~~ds ...... -..... . 
f 01/61/62 22:30 St. Andrews, Fife 

································ b4ib1ib2 21:15 St.Ciares, Carmarthen 
• 09t01to2 2i3o Skeven, swansea 
:··1s/61io2 1s:Oobeep Dale, f:lre.stan···· 
•·19/61to2···· o2:6a····u;:rTi5ton: Marich ester···· 
~~~~11~? 16:12-Cromer 

• 27/01/02 19:25 Whinmore, Leeds 
:2aio1ia2·· 63:oo srookside ... feiiord ····· 
• 06t62to2 O.~:??'~a.r.~?r?.U.~~ .. ~~ics . 

1:3/02/62. 21:10 Enfield, Middlesex 
•.... 1.4T02i62 .. ··1·~:o~;·cor&y: i\iorii1ampton~·i1ire······ 

• 14to2to2 21: 11 Rock 
[f~i~?!~? 15:56 Richmond 
• 16to2to2 22: so Waifon~on~fi1ames surrey 
• 22/02/02 22:30' Leven 
•· 23/02io2 ••••?~:4~'~i~~s.~t~~~ey,(:31?u~~~~~~~~ir.~•• 
f24/62/o2 19:00 Newport, Gwent 
• 271o2/o2 •: Harrow············· ············· · · .......... .. 
:· 2aio2ia2• 22: so' sE.A:liste.li/s.omersetlborsef 
···62io3io2 26:4alweston~slii>er~Mare. 
• o5to3i02' .?.1.:.?~;-~ipi~.Y···~·~~~Y.~~i~~----·-..... 
j0?/03/62. 19:45 Hornchurch, Essex 

..... ,. ···········---- .. ·.·: 

··············· ······················~ 

·····················: 

···: 

································· 

·····················: 

······································· 

. ..................... ; 

................ ····················~ 
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.................. ; 

··················: 

. ................... 1 



• Date Time Location 
•. 13/63/6:2 · 20:05 •• Shotts 

...................................................... : 

• 14/03/02 O?:~? Syston, Leic~st~r ... 
. 25/03/62 18:50 .• Newport-on-Taysid~ .. H H· • 

'31/03/62 02: 15 ·· Scunthorpe 
: Olt04tb2 01:50:Scorby, Nr Scunthorpe 

67/64/62 20:30 •. Walton on Thames, Surrey 
~--·D'ai04Jo2·:-· ··2·1·:·oo /wa-iton···an··rharri'es···· 
. 0810410:2. O?:~~·~ly~ ~~r.~j, ~?~l:~_lb?.~ .... 
• 15/04/02 20:50 Worcester 
•·15i64io2 ··o2:3o.Wheaiiey;·oxor1···· 
• ·15/04/02 · 02:30 ·Nottingham 
18.!~410.?. .... .. Trowbridge, Wiltshire 

• 30104102 Welwyn Gargen City 
• 13/05/02 21:00Addlestone, Surrey 
r··-1-5/65/02. ···a;E-f5-~ uC-ktield, ··East sUsS-ex 
'27/65/62 12:45 s(Johns Wood, London 
• 31t05/02 23:00 Harlow, Essex ···················· 

r31i65i62 18:30·Woking HO • • 

31/65/62. 03:40 .· Standford, Lincolnshire 

: 03/06/02 • ?~:~0 ~eighley, West Yor~shire, 
\64/66/02 03:20 ·. Llansamlet, Swansea 
; .. -1"0/66/02·.:·· 01 :3o:: Morays hire, ·scOiia·ncr····-
. ~2(??10.~· 12:00 Greenford, Middlesex 

L ~~!.~!!~?.L 17:15 London 
• 28/07/02 20:55 ?alisbury . 
• 03/08/02 ·No location given 
t16/08/62 23:00 No location given 

12to81o2 13:66 RuiCEastvori<silTre H. •• 

13/08/02 . ...... ~uislip~ f1,1an?.r. r_v.li?91~S.e.~ .. 
r 1~/~s.~~? 21:55 Milton Keynes 
: 16/08/02 20:12 Brighton 
·· 1it68i62 21:45 Hull Yorkshire 
t26/68/62 11 :OONo location given 
~-···· .... . . ........... . 
• 21/08/02 11:00 Fortrose 

• 22/08/02 ?.2:25Bognor Regis, vve~tsys.s~~ 
: 26/68/62 00:00. Dundee 
•·· 29/6816:2. 66:36 Leicester 
• 01/09io2' 17:00 Leicester 
;..... ······················································································································ 
: 05/09/02 ·. Wisborough, Green West Sussex 
··· 1 o1o91o2 19:45 tii:lberiliore, Perth 
\ 1 oi09Jo2 23:40 Hamilton 
r 11169/62. 16:4a Kircalciy, i=ire ·· 
! 18/69/6:2 ···· 19:20 ·.Halstead, Essex 

• 19/09/02 22:21 8racitorci,WesiYorkshire 
r 19/69/62··· 21:2o.i\io iocatiof19iven 
• 23/69/62 ·· 61:oo stJohnsWooC!; London · 

r ~~~~~(0~ 1 i:2o Paddock, Huddersfiefci 
• 30/09/02 22:oo;whipton, Exeter 
03oia9ia:2 ··23:36•.·caf1nock staffordshire ·· 

• 04/10/02 69:36oagenham,Essex 
• 17116/62 02:54. Kingston upon Hull 
•.. 23/16/~?I ··6i:o4;.woodbrid9e ... sli#oik······· 

·• 

···---~ 

. ..... ~ 

··-·---~ 

· .... -: 

·····-: 

·····-: 

······ ···························: 

., . -.-- -~ 

....... .: 

························· 

·············· ········· 

.............................. : 

.. _. ___ .; 

"·'·····-·--.. -... : 

·········: 

• 25/10/02 01:30 Blundellsands, Liverpool 

• 62111162: 23:66 capel pare: Uaneud1ymedCi. . ................... . 
····62111/62··· -~2:·~~JLI~nerc~¥rl1~~a.·•;sle?t·~-~~~~~~Y•·•·•·········· 
• 07111/02' 06:30 Bilston, Wolverha'!l_P.t?.~ .. 
• 69111/62' 22:00 .. Lechcade, Gloucestershire 

···············1 

6 



[ ~~~e.. Time •· Location 
• 111111o2 23:oo-: seitord, Nottin9tiam 
• 14111/02. ?~:~~.l~r.~enfield, Sa~9.1ewo.r:th. 

15/11/62 21 :~~:.~iverp?.o'·· .......................... . 
[15h1/62T 12:15 Foolow Eyam, Hope Valley Derbyshire 
· 2bt11 io2 14:36lwaicott, L_incoinshire 
• 24i11io2 20:00:Gien Roy 
: 2ah1io2 ·14:26 cardiff · 
[ o1112To2; ~~:~~I~_i_,~Y. North Yorkshire 
02/12/62. 16:20 Filey, North Yorkshire 
09/12/02 1f:3~~f--i~~sfo.~ . ·································· ······ ....... N .• ••••••••• 

i 1()/12/62 18:27 Abbey Halton, Stoke on Trent 
:·16112/02° 62:35\E.asfkeswld<: Leeds · · · · · 

18112/0i j~:19.~onin~s§~: .. 
, 19/12102 05:00.Brighton, Sussex 

······································: 

·····················: 

: 19/12/02 66:36 ·f'emtirid9e\iiiias: i\Jottiri9 Hiil · ·· ·· ······ · · · · · 
r ·19t1210i• oif3orchaicfoi1·;··surrey··· · ·· · · , 
• 24/12/02 16:39jAyiesbllry, 8uci<inghamshire 

24h2ia2····· ········ruverpoof Merseysi<ia···· 
2811.2/62·.·· ?o:1o-;~?i?.ca!io~~i~en 

~ 29H2t62 ·· ?~·~~;NO. location gi".~". 

7 



• DAS-LA OpsPol1 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Signed By: 

DAS-LA OpsPol1 

31 July 200312:41 

'lnfo@acpo.police.uk' 

Instructions to Police Forces 

das-laopspol1 @defence.mod.uk 

Security Label: Signed 

Page 1 of 1 

This Department is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence with the public 
concerning unidentified flying objects and I would be grateful for any advice you may be able to provide on the 
following. 

One of our correspondents has asked us to confirm whether all Police Forces in the UK are now tasked with 
sending out a patrol to investigate sightings of unidentified craft reported to them by members of the public. 
He said he believed that Devon and Cornwall Police do this and that they have to report the sightings to a 
central telephone number. He says this procedure has been in force since September 2001 and asks if these 
orders originated in the MOD or the Home Office. 

I have contacted Devon and Cornwall Police who say they have not had any specific directive, but of course, 
they would pursue anything reported to them that they thought needed further investigation. Because of the 
possible link to 11th September 2001 I have also spoken to the Anti-terrorist Unit at New Scotland Yard who 
also know of no such order. 

Before I write to this individual, I would be grateful if you could confirm whether you are aware of any 
instructions similar to this sent out to Police Forces. 

MOD 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) Operations & Policy 1 

Room 6/73 
Metropole Building 
Northumberland Avenue 
London 
WC2N 5BP 
Tel:---­
e-m~defence.mod.uk 

31/07/2003 



• 

Secretariat (air Stafl)2a, 
Room 8245, 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, 
Main Building , 
Whitehall, 
London, 
SW1A2HB. 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

25 July, 2003. 

I am writing to you to request if it would be possible for you to forward me a listing ofl 
all reports of UFO sightings, that were reported to your Department during the years 2002? -+ 2 co I · 

Could you a1so confirm to me whether all Police Forces in the UK are now tasked with sending out a patrol 
to investigate sightings of unidentified craft reported to them by m ern bers of 1he public? 

I know that Devon and Com wall Police do, and 1hat they have to report the sightings to a central telephone 
number. We have been told that this procedure has been in force since September 2001. lf1hese facts are 
true, can you tellmeif1hey are orders that have originated from the Minis1Iy of Defence, or the Home 
Office? 

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter. 

• 



From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

' Room 6n3, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N 5BP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 020 7218 2140 
(Switchboard) i.!Jjil20 7218 
(Fax) 
das-laopspol1 a@defenee; .u -----' 

Your Reference 

Our Referencte ~ 
D/DAS/64/3t3 ~ 

Date 
f August 2002 

I am writing concerning the message you left on the DAS (Ops & Pol) 1 answerphone on 
30 July. You enquired whether we had received any sighting reports of 'unidentified flying 
objects' from Tunbridge in Kent for 13 June. I have looked back through our files and can confirm 
that we received no reports of 'UFO' sightings for that date from anywhere in the United 
Kingdom. 



RECORD OF :MESSAGE LEFT ON DAS (LA- OPS & POL 1) ANSWERPHONE 
ON TUESDAY 30 JULY 2002@ 14:30 

Caller 

Message 

~anted to know if we had received any reports for Thursday 13 June 2002 
from Tunbridge in Kent. He had received a report of a 'UFO' with a colour photo 
showing a disc shap~h a tower on top of it, on which appeared to be some 
kind of arial device. ~plained that there had twice been sightings of a 
similar object one in Amenca and one from a French pilot, which had also been 
photographs. He added that the photos were verified as genuine by USAF staff and 
by the 'Condon committee' in the US. 



SAFETY REGULATION GROUP 

WITH COMPLIMENTS Is-



'Official Organization' For FAA UFO Reports 

I received your email of 30 June (21 :47). While the tone of this piece denies it any consideration 
of a reply, you will not be surprised to know that we do not share your view on the 'conspiracy 
theory' that is so clearly implied. Moreover, the safety of all aviation activity in the UK is at the 
heart of our role within the CAA and there are well understood procedures in place that gather 
evidence of incidents and events that impact on safety. These occurrences are subsequently 
analysed to establish appropriate safety management actions, to the extent that the data allows. 
Unusual airborne sightings would be embraced by these procedures. 

Turning to your second email of 1 July 2001. You make mention of an airborne event that oc­
curred in the Newcastle area on 7 July 2000. I can tell you that there was no report filed within our 
UK Mandatory Occurrence Reporting Scheme (MOR) that would correlate with that claim. This 
MOR scheme requires members of the aviation community to report a wide range of incidents or 
events that may have implications for the safety of air operations. Thus pilots do know thatthey 
have a duty to report flight safety occurrences - as do engineers, air traffic controllers; airport op- -- - - ----- -- -- ­
erators and manufacturers. Indeed, it is CAA policy to encourage voluntary reporting across the 
whole spectrum of the industry. 

You will understand that without reports which provide sufficient data for subsequent identification 
and tracing action there will be instances where the review of some occurrences will be inconclu­
sive. Nevertheless, when instances of unusual sightings are reported under the CAA procedures 
they are also passed to the Ministry of Defence for security review. With effect from 31 July 2001 
the temporary address of the appropriate MOD department is as listed below. 

I hope that this note explains the CAA position in respect of unexplained airborne events and that 
it clearly demonstrates the open reporting and investigation that is a principal tenet under which 
the aviation industry conducts its business and promotes safety. 

Group 

Ministry of Defence 
Metropole Building 
No_rthumberland Avenue 
LONDON 
WC2N5BP 



22:45 

UpDate: NIDS 'Official Organization' For FAA UFO Reports 

Dear Sir, 

Why can we not have this kind of cooperation in this Country. If it's OK 
for the United States, then why not here in the UK? 

Why deny it? 

We have in our possesion video footage from July 7, 2000 of a Civilian 
passenger plane flying over Walstanton, Newcastle, involved in possible 
near-miss with white coloured sphere shaped object which passes in front of 
ale starboard wing. 

Can we have cooperation for the sake of safety. 
The Ministry of Defence say it's of no Defence significance, but where ale 
are oncerned it is a safety issue. Let pilots talk, and lets see guidlines 
issued so that pilots know what to do in such eventualities. Not all UFO 
related near misses are UFO's. Some are milit~ry -~sweiL ____ _ _____ _ 

--Original Message-
From: "UFO UpDates- Toronto" <ufoupdates@home.com> 
To: <02- UFO UpDates Subscribers:;> 
Sent: Sunday, June 24, 2001 12:11 AM 
Subject: UFO UpDate: NIDS 'Official Organization' For FAA UFO Reports 

> Date: 23 Jun 2001 15:48:04 -0000 
>To: U · 
>From 
> SUI)je'c:t:-~JIE>:s-'{,ficili:i 
> 
> 

UFO Reports 

> National Institute for Discovery Science Becomes Only Official 
> Organization to Receive UFO Reports from the Federal Aviation 
>Administration (FAA) 
> 
> NIDS is pleased to announce that the newly printed Federation 
>Aviation Administration (F AA)manuals indicate-the-National---------­
> Institute for Discovery Science (NIDS) as the sole contact point 
>in the United States to which the FAA reports UFOs. 
> 
>The following four FAA Manuals contain the changes: 
> FAA Order 7110.65, Air Traffic Control 
>FAA Order 7210.3, Facility Operation and Administration 
> Aeronautical Information Manual (AIM) 
>Aeronautical Information Publication (AlP) 
> 
> The FAA wording of the order mandating the changes is as 
>follows: 
> 
> "In calendar year 1999, representatives from the National 
>Institute for Discovery Sciences (NIDS) contacted the FAA 
> Administrator to offer their research institution as the single 
>point of contact recognized by the FAA in regard to UFO 
>Information. On April14, 2000, after being referred by the FAA 
>Administrator, NIDS representatives met with ATP-200 to finalize 

\.. ..... 

- ------------- ------ --- ---- - ----- --- -



> a course of action. This document change proposal is a result of 
>that meeting and is official FAA recognition that NIDS is the 
>single point of contact for UFO research." 
> 
>The official date for all FAA offices to receive the new manuals 
> is July 12, 2001, but NIDS has confirmed that many FAA offices 
> have already received the manuals. 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 

>\~------------------------------------~' > 
> UFO UpDates- Toronto- ufoupdates@home.com 
> A -late Phenomena E-Mail List operated 
> by 
> 
> UFO UpDates Archives are available at: 
> http://www.ufomind.com/ufo/updates 
> 
> The MUFON Ontario Homepage is at: 
> http://www3 . sympatico. ca/updates/mli!C?Il!in~~~~~-t!J! ___ _ 
> 
> 'Strange Days ... Indeed'- available 'live' via 
> Windows Media Player 10:00 Eastern, Saturday nights at: 
> http://cfrb.com/ 
> 
> and archived at: 
> http://members.xoom.com/strangedaysi/sdix.htm 
> 
> To un-subscribe send your first and last names 
> to: ufoupdates@home.com with Un-Subscribe as 
> the subject. 
> 
> 
> 
> ·· 



DATE: Saturday, 30 June, 2001. 

UFOs and aircraft near misses:- No Defence significance(?), oo­
finately a 
safety issue! 

This week I recieved a telephone call from a witness who observed 60 to 80 
bright lighted 
objects crossing the sky slowly in a North easterly direction, on Tuesday, 
19 June (2001), at approximately 18:00 hours (BSTJ. -- ---~---------- ---~------'-- ----------------

Some of the objects were flying in clusters, others were in groups of three 
or five, and some were even on there own. One looked like it was pulsating 
red in colour, as if it was getting bigger then shrinking in size. 

Another of the objects seemed to suddenly go up verticaly, whilst another 
appeared to take on the shape of a jellyfish (this kind of object has been 
seen on more than one occassion here in Kent, UK). 

And where did this event occur? Right over the city of London! Amongst 
aircarft coming in and taking off from Heathrow airport etc ... 

. , 

For god sake how many more times is this going to happen before some­
one gets OFF their bloody backsides and do something! 

More and more we are hearing of civilian passenger planes having near 
misses with UFOs not just in this country but worldwide. 

lkno~ of at least two incidents here in the County·ofKent-··The mostweu---­
known one occured on 21 April, 1991, when Alitalia Flight AZ 284 was fly­
ing from Milan to London Heathrow. At approximately 20:00 hrs, whilst 
over the Lydd Army Ranges1 they had a near miss with what they described 
as a brown colured missile looking object. London ATC even monitored 
the object on radar. 

Within days our local MP (former Home Secretary), Michael Howard, the 
C.A.A. and the Ministry of Defence all stated that the object was a UFO! 
Now there's a first. 
The MOD stating a UFO was in UK airspace. 
Bull shit! It was not a UFO as they would like to have us believe, but pos­
sibly a Target drone or UA V. People here in Kent now it, and we believe we 
know who was responsible. How ever as we do not have concrete proof 
we can't name them due to the fact we could get sued. 



The other incident occured on 16 September, 1996, when­
(former coordinator of UFOMEK), sighted and videod a w~ 
object over Wingham, Kent. 
The object was at the same height as passenger jets flying over, and was 
even filmed going through an aircraft vapour trail. 
Vapour trails are normally formed at a height of at least 22,500 feet. One 
part of the sighting he didn't manage to capture on video was when the 
mystery object flew straight in front on a passenger plane, causing the 
crew to take avioding action. 

Also I recieved another telephone call this wek from a witness who was 
videoing aircarft where he lives at Stoke on Trent. When suddenly a white 
object comes into view, and ascends upto the height of one of the aircraft, 
and seems to just miss the aircraft. This incident occured back in July, 
2000, and the reason he has only just approached anyone regarding the 
footage, is because he didn't know who to report it to, and who he could 
trust with the footage. 

I hope to be viewing this footage shortly, and if it does indeed show a UFO 
in a near miss with an aircarft, then this could be an important piece of 
footage. 

So what is the official line on all this? Well when objects were sighted 
and filmed over London last year, and reported to the C.A.A. they re­
sponded with a deafening quiteness! 

And if you report any sightings to the Ministry of Defence, they respond 
with "NO DEFENCE SIGNIFICANCE!" Well maybe not, but it is I maintain a 
BLOODY SAFETY ISSUE! 

So when are the authorities going to get off their backsides and look into it, 
and stop pissing around in the wind. For Christ sakes lives could be at risk 
here! 

Even if the latest sighting over London on the 19 June, was balloons, they 
were flying near aircraft, and could have caused an accident. 

~~q---.·""'- ~~· _· ~\-- ;'1.<-•• --·1· . According to a recent report the C.A.A. state that there at least 30 reports 
~ that they know of involving aircraft and UFO sightings. But how many of 

them were near misses. Even one is to many in my book. 

So I urge ·everyone reading this, to contact you local MP, and demand an­
swers. I believe that if enough of us put pressure on our MPs, bombard the 
MOD with telephone calls and letters, as well as newspapers, etc. Just 
perhaps someone may start listening. 

If you feel the same way I do, please do let me know. Maybe you don't 
agree with my comments, again let me know. And if any pilots or any other 
aircrew should be reading this who know of any incidents, don't you think 
it's time you spoke out, for the safety of your passengers. Please contact 
me if you wish. 



Finally please accept my sincere apologies, for the strong tone of this arti­
cle. If I have offended anyone with my outspoken comments, then I 
apoligise. 

Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Outgoing mailis certified Virus Free. 
Checked by AVG anti-virus system (Error! Bookmark not defined.). 
Version: 6.0.159 I Virus Database: 73- Release Date: 01/06/00 

., 

·····-·-··-·--·-·---····--- --··-·· - ·· - -·----·--·---··----



• From: Directorate of Air Staff 4a, Room 8245 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB 

Thank you for your letter dated 18 May 2001. 

Telephone (Direct dial) 
(Fax) 

Your Reference 

Our Reference ~ 
D/DAS/64/3/3 • 

Date 
1 ~June 2001 

Firstly, please find attached copies of the reports you requested, with the informants' details deleted 
to protect their confidentiality. With regard to the report from the Preston area on 14 January 
2001, the original was not received by this office; I have however, obtained a copy from 
Skelmersdale police which I also attach for your information. 

You mentioned in your letter an incident thought to have occurred on the Isle of Man on 14 
January at 16:30 hours, involving an object which looked something like a hang glider or rrucro­
light aircraft. After making further enquiries, I can confirm that a Search and Rescue helicopter 
from RAF Valley received a call out at 13 :30 on 14 January to search for a crashed micro-light on 
the Isle of Man. A comprehensive search of the area was conducted, but nothing was found and 
the helicopter returned to RAF Valley. 

FinaUy, you asked if such incidents are reported to the CAA or any such organisation and who 
would,, authorise the launch of a Search and Rescue helicopter. All inland aeronautical crashes 
involving civil aircraft are investigated by the Air Accident Investigation Branch of the Department 
of Transport, Local Government and the Regions (formerly the Department of the Environment, 
Transport and Regions). Search and Rescue helicopters are launched following a call from the 
police and the MOD is informed as a matter of routine. 

I hope this is helpful. 

• 



L~-JWN-~001 08:59 FROM SKELMERSDALE COMMS TO 

!REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT I 

CF~ 1It0Uri SfArE ~RlNT No. CJC/120601/0001 

For AttGnt1on Of: 
R "' q ·-~ e s t £ d b y ; 

Title: INCiDENT LOG PRINT 
OffiCt'l" ~c: 

co---~ at 0~:18 an 12/06/01 

Inc. Ref: 424SQi140101 
I NFORrrtAN1': 

F;lddrf'.: s. s.: 

Inc. Clas~: 31/SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY Sta 
Telno: 

L8CATION: CUL00lSCARlSBRICK,ORMSKIRK 
Nl St~rt: 21:02 14/01/01 ~t 5029 VRMS: 
lnc T~·p(-:: 

.1. 

Det,:.i 1: NY I'IOTHL::;R Ht:IS SEEN A F'U~SHING REO ~~ND r3LLIE PULSING:; LIGHT IN THE 
SKY-IT SEEMED TO COM~ DOWN IN THE SCARISBRICK AREA 

Lc·cal Req: 
~1-t:;t ~nci~:-d: 

Uti' • .De.;::.,l: 
f~&-:.pon..r.e: 

l~;~ 1:::!5 Cr·i 111 e-: N 
7 f<t>S.t..tl·t:: 3 

Hacj.al:N 
s='!rrP.s.ts: tlJ 

Total Officer~ Att&nded: 
Call Handling Time; 

C~ll HandJlng Completlon to Despatch: 
Totill Tim1? from D~~spa·tcJ-, to Scene: 
'rime for Flro;:t R€-!i:.e<Ln~cf~ to Arr'ive: 

Total Office~ Time Sp~nt on Incident: 

-~·* 2i :QI::i 14/r;,'ll 1 Q11 INC-LUG_Or-•ENED 
~-If- 2'1 ;!..~:'s 1•-~/~lL'~)t 11'-lf-·,_~:lDDH_CH~~~JGE 

From: 
•* 21:0S 14/~1101 

f.ls s.c-n.tl t Pol: N 
~~ 1 arm Ca•.1 s c-: 

(Z, 

11..\: ~~.:; 
0:00 
121 : 01,, 

0:00 
0:00 

l"l' ~~ i:\ y : N P·l"· <:;· ~ 5 lnt:r..l 
ru.:.,rm ·rypt>: 

SQ29 CO 12116 ~DWARDS 

.L I\IFS MOTHERF l RST ~)POTTED IT I'JE:;:IR M 1 DGE Hf:H.L.. SHE ~' OL_UJWEO ! T I4LL rHE 1-lf 
ro T~RLEfON WHERE SHE MET SON 

~- 21:07 14/01/01 

THEY THEJ\1 FOU .• CH.-JED J"r TO BANKS. AS lT GOT TO SCRR.CSBFnCJ-<. If APPEt~RED :·L 
GLOW OR0NGE AND THEN IT CAME DOWN. 

~- 21:0S 14/01/01 

1NF ~~AY IT Dlb NCJ"r APP€£¢4R TO BE R HEL.l.COPTER. COULDi\1'1 T Hi::?-lR (.::1!\l'r NOlSI~ 
COMiNG FROM IT ~ND HIS BINOCULARS WOULDN'T FOCUS ON THE OBJECf ** ~J :0~ 14/01/01 
INP GlVEN LOG NO *- 21:10 14/01/01 

I M-:· AS~\ ED 1 r:· WE Hf.m HAD ANY OTHER REPORTS-HE.:~·L lED 
I(·~ •-?1: trz, lLI./:/11/0.1 L-·t;:•_Tl~ANSr-:C::;~~ TO SQ10 
•• 21;17 14101/01 SQ10 CO 

PATROLS :CNFOI~~IC::i) FOR INFO. 
, •. ~ .::·1: .ta ''+/1/.tl/(H Loc.;;_ctJMPLEl.roN 

F:tn<!!l Cl;_;!;~.::3.t 
** 21:18 14/01/01 LOG_CLOSURE 

p,~ir.ted at ~:·,-inter~: CJC "''t .l2/")6/0.1 0~):'~t3 b~· CCI---­

*** CRS ll/DUTv SlATE PRINT No. CJC/12060~~• 

TOTAL P.02 



- .. . 

't1), LATCC~ Porter. Way, West O~on 
r. ... dlesex UBT~U 

AUTHORISING · 

RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT: 

SIGNATURE: 

-0 

RANI<JGRAOE & NAME: 

SIGNATURE: 

Other 

(A landmark may useful) 

DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark possible): 

o~~ 
MOVEMENT OF OBJECT: 

~}- e_~c_. 

TO WHOM REPORTED: ~-~ 
Press:-.-. .. -. ·~ ___, 
Police: 
Military Organisation: 
Airport 
Other: 

- ·----···· ·-· ·· ·· .. •. . . . ··--:-··· ·· 

·--. 

TOTAL P.0l 



SIGNATURE: 

DESCRIPT10N 
Number 8 
Size ArrRs:Jy. t Mt:,.-~t. 
Shape fbur.ci.- o~\ 
Colour -5o \d._ lia~ 
Bnghtness \JEit 'i - li+--tk_ s\.0:) 

~- ~v...o o-- 5:.~ wh~rllN;~ 
F~o~ +c -tt.v:n 

SEEN: (A landmark may be useful) 

. '\ ... 
V\J,f"\...CJ0v-..) 

DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible): 

A S 0 ck> oJ- c.. \a sa-a\- -
MOVEMENT OF OBJECT: 

~+- s~ 
NG OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc): 

WHOM REPORTED: 
Press: 
Police: 
Mirrtary Organisation: 
Airport 
Other. 

TOT.'ll P.01 



LATCC(M}, Porters Way, West Drayton 
id ... - ~x U87 9AU 

SIGNATURE: 

OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful) 

~ ~ &r \~~-
ANGLE OF SIGHT: 

DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible): ,. 

~ ~~~ I c).;.~ ~ ~~' 
MOVEMENT OF : , 

~~~~\...:>~. 
MET CONDITIONS DURJNG OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist. haze etc): 

~~ ~ ~~ ~'- ~ ~:U:.-
OR BUILDINGS: 

TO WHOtiliiiR PORTED: ~ 
Press: ~~ 
Pollee: 

2 Military Organisation: 
Airport: 
Other: 

• 

TOTAL P.01 



I . 

• REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING 

1. Date and time of sighting. Wednesday 2in September 2000 @ 21:10 
(Duration of sighting.) 

2. Description of object. Revolving lights right hand side of road, 
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, then saw it on left hand side 
brightness, noise.) 

Looked like a tornado spinning, in field, 
what looked like a big white projecting 
light 

3. Exact position of observer. Driving on A20 from Bexley towards 
Geographical location. Ramsgate - Just past artifical ski slope 
(Indoors/outdoors, 
stationary/moving.) 

4. How object was observed. Naked eye 
(Naked eye, binoculars, other 
optical device, camera or 
camcorder.) 

5. Direction in which object was 
first seen. 
(A landmark may be more helpful 
than a roughly estimated bearing.) 

6. Approximate distance. 

7. Movements and speed. 
(side to side, up or down, 
constant, moving fast, slow) -

8. Weather conditions during Raining 
observation. 
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear) 

l 



.. 
' ) t ... !REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT I 

9. To whom reported. 
(Police, military, press etc) 

I 0. Name, address and telephone no 
of informant. 

11. Other witnesses. 

12. Remarks. 

13 . Date and time of receipt. 

DAS 4 (SEC) Answerphone 

Thursday 28 September 2000@ 09:00 

2 



.. - TO SECAS 
0 0 _ ........ _,,I II • ..._ ........... I .... u VO'-'C:'-' I 

AIS{M), LATCC(M), Porters Way, West Drayton 
Middlesex UB7 9AU .. a ... __ 

RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT: 

!REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT I 

To: 

- Main Building. Whitehall 
london 
Fax No: 

RANK/GRADE & NAME 

SIGNATURE: 

P.01 

'L"-'--h·c._ ~~S~ <::)~ ~ 
cS\ ck_ h:. s ~ a,l.g_ . 

Eoo r2. · 4-'1 

DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be userul) 

5w - o-..l~CA_~ _ o~ Oo-r-+~ ~ck.~ NE_ . 

F ANGLE OF SIGHT: Q o . r . 
~.)0 r 1\ , 1"'1 

DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible): --
CONDmONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc): 

C\..Qcr. 
OBJECTS BUILDINGS: 

--,--.Q.t€:5 - -
TO WHOM REPORTED: 
Press:­
Police:-
Military Organisation: ~® 1-J ~ ~~ -
Airport:-
Other:-

TOTAL P.01 



REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING 

1. Date and time of sighting. Thursday 241
n November 2000 @ 19:30 

(Duration of sighting.) 

2. Description of object. Round object that lit up surrounding area 
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, 
brightness, noise.) 

3. Exact position of observer. Rochester, Kent 
Geographical location. 
(Indoors/outdoors, 
stationary/moving.) 

4. How object was observed. 
(Naked eye, binoculars, other 
optical device, camera or 
camcorder.) 

5. Direction in which object was 
first seen. 
(A landmark may be more helpful 
than a roughly estimated bearing.) 

6. Approximate distance. 

7. Movements and speed. 
(side to side, up or down, 
constant, moving fast, slow) -

8. Weather conditions during 
observation. 
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear) 

1 



, 

• 9. To whom reported. DAS(Sec)4a answerphone 
(Police, military, press etc) 

10. Name, address and telephone no 
of informant. 

11. Other witnesses. 

12. Remarks. 

13. Date and time of receipt. Monday 27th November 2000 @ 10: II 

2 



• 

~2a, 
Room8245, 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, 
Main Building , 
Whitehall, 
London, 
SWIA2HB. 

18 May, 2001. 

D~ .. 
Thank you for your reply of 16 May, in response to my letterl;o you dated 25 April. 

I am now writing to ask if it would be possible for you to please forward to me c()pi~. l)fthe following 
reports that are on the list that you- me? - -- ftt. 
They are as follows: 28/05/00 at Sittingbourne, Kent. .. ,,, . L/ .,~Wo});i1 1 

':' 

29/05/00 at Gravesend, Kent. .. · . v 0. 
06/os loo at Rainham, Kent ~: ., fi,, ·'~ n 

I , , ' <.;> '·"YS </~A 
27/09/00 at Ramsgate, Kent .· ~ .. L' 41~~, <f ~1/1/!L' 
01/11/00 at Dartford, Kent. ~~... "'r ~ c,..(~. 
24111/00 at Rochester, Kent. ~0; 

~ould always send me copies of reports with the witnesses details deleted, and in m 
I would pass on details of sightings that we here at UFOMEK had investigated, that your Department were 
unaware ot: for your files. 

With regard to my question in my previous letter concerning Sunday, January 14th, 2001. You say that your 
department have no reports from that day. We have been informed of a si tin that occurred on that day, 
in the Preston area of Lancashire at around 20:05 hours. The witnesses a and his 
mother, reported the incident to the police at Skelmersdale, Lancashire. e num er was logged as 
424SQ, and that were informed by the police that their report would be forwarded onto the Ministry of 
Defence.· A day or two later f@ptacted the police at Skelmersdale to see if any information had 
become available, and they t6fd ffiiii1h.at me report had definitely been forwarded to the MOD, and had been 
tagged onto the report from the Isle of Man of earlier that day. 

Can you pf&.se re-check your files, or make enquiries with any other department regarding this? 



.. 

\V 
/ 

With regard to the Isle of Man incident. This occurred at around 16:30 hours. Witnesses observed what 
they thought was an object which looked something like the shape of a hang glider/micro-light aircraft, hit 
the radio communications mast on top of Mount Snaefell, IOM. Whatever this object was it had damaged 
the radio aerials belonging to the emergency services on the island, and witnesses reported seeing debris and 
thick black smoke falling down to the ground. The smoke was described as being thick and black, enough 
to set of smoke alarms in a nearby building. The Police, Civil Defence, Coastguard and Mountain Rescue 
initiated a search or the area for a possible downed aircraft. 
Nothing was apparently found. An RAF Air Sea Res<;~~ ,~e~(:()pterfi:om ~ Ylli!~Y was also called into 
help in the search. 

Firstly, would such an incident be required to be reported to the Civil Aviation Authority, or any other such 
organisation of authority? 

Secondly, who would authorise the launch of an Air Sea Rescue helicopter from RAF Valley, in Wales, and 
would it be reported to the MOD, as it involved a military helicopter launch? 

We believe we know what it was that collided with the radio communications mast on Snaefell Mountain, 
and we certainly do not believe it was a UFO as reported in the normal sense. 

We have also been informed that all the airports, along the Irish, and British western mainland were put on 
al~ with regard to this incident. If your department, can not help with regard to this incident, can you 
please tell me which department I should contact, who may have information regarding the Isle of Man 
incident? 

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter. 



_s~u_p--~u.-\:- ( w:-v-._j~!f) z_~) 
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• 
From: Directorate of Air Staff 4a, Room 8245 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB 

Telephone (Direct dial) 
(Fax) 

Your Reference 

8Yb~§)~:f;~7j v-
Date 

1t;May2001 

13 

Thank you for your letter dated 25 April 201. As requested, please find attached a list of 
all sighting reports of .. unidentified flying objects .. reported to the Ministry of Defence during the 
year 2000. I should however emphasise that these figures relate to reported sightings of 
unidentifiable aerial activity; the vast majority of which will have mundane explanations such as 
aircraft lights, weather balloons etc ... 

With regard to your second question, I can confirm that we have not received any sighting 
reports for 14 January 2001 from the Isle of Man or from anywhere in the United Kingdom. 

I hope this is helpful. 

~~~~~~--------------------------- ---- - ---



• 
01/01/00 

03/01/00 
04/01/00 
05/01/00 
09/01/00 

09/01/00 

09/01/00 
12/01/00 

13/01/00 

14/01/00 

17/01/00 

17/01/00 

19/01/00 

20/01/00 
21/01/00 

21/01/00 

23/01/00 

23/01/00 

29/01/00 

01/02/00 

01/02/00 

02/02/00 

02/02/00 

06102100 

10/02/00 

11/02/00 

11/02/00 

11/02/00 

13/02/00 

13/02/00 

13/02/00 

14/02/00 

19/02/00 

20/02/00 

23/02/00 

25/02/00 

26/02/00 

01/03/00 

03/03/00 

03/03/00 
07/03/00 
14/03/00 

16/03/00 
17/03/00 

18/03/00 

18/03/00 

20/03/00 

20/03/00 

25/03/00 

REPORTS OF 'UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS ' TO MOD 
2000 

Ten bury Wells Shropshire 

Evanton RossShire 

Oxford Oxfords hire 

Swindon Wiltshire 

Crewe Cheshire 

Barnstable Devon 

Run corn 

Bootie Merseyside 

Motherwell Strathclyde 

Guildford Surrey 

Cottesmore Leicestershire 

Dumfries Dumfries & Galloway 

Birmingham 

Balgonie Fife 

Southampton Hampshire 

Balgonie Fife 

Spalding Lincolnshire 

Birmingham 

Dibden, Nr Southampton 

Colchester 

Dundee 

Melksham 

Hull 

Bideford North Devon 

Leeds 

Banff 

Aberdeen Scotland 

Bowness-on-Windermere Cumbria 

Pontefract West Yorkshire 

Bradford 

Leeds 

Balgonie 

Little Town West Yorkshire 

Mitcham Surrey 

Edinburgh 

Newport, Wales 

Holloway, London 

Bradford West Yorkshire 

Southampton Hampshire 

Wirral 

Welling borough 

Wythenshawe Manchester 

Darlington 

Blairgowrie Tayside 

Pickering North Yorkshire 

Falmouth Cornwall 

Leeds Yorkshire 

Wainford Suffolk 

Leeds 



• 
25/03/00 

29/03/00 

31/03/00 
04/04/00 
05/04/00 
07/04/00 

13/04/00 

16/04/00 
16/04/00 

17/04/00 

26/04/00 

01/05/00 

08/05/00 

21/05/00 

28/05/00 

28/05/00 

29/05/00 

05/06/00 

05/06/00 

06/06/00 

10/06/00 

11/06/00 

13/06/00 

17/06/00 

17/06/00 

18/06/00 

21/06/00 
22/06/00 

23/06/00 

23/06/00 

25/06/00 

26/06/00 

01/07/00 

02107100 

03/07/00 

08107100 

09107100 

09107100 

09107100 

17/07/00 

17/07/00 

18/07/00 

21/07/00 

22/07/00 

22/07/00 

27/07/00 

27/07/00 

31/07/00 

01/08/00 

01/08/00 

05/08/00 

REPORTS OF 'UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 'TO MOD 
2000 

Oxford 

Weshpool, Powys 

Birmingham 

Bury 

Barnettsby Lincolnshire 

Bellerby Leyburn 

Cross Keys Newport 

Manchester Lancashire 

Leeds Yorkshire 

Meppershall Bedfordshire 

Whitby Yorkshire 

Marlow Bottom Bucks 

Glasgow 

Havant Hants 

Ox on 

Sittingbourne Kent 

Gravesend Kent 

Oxon 

Great Yarmouth 

Dursley Gloucester 

Lowestoft 

Leeds 

Bolton 

Leven Fife 

North Crawley 

Brighton 

Bradford 

Fife 

Felixstowe 

llkley West Yorkshire 

London 

Derby 

Putney 

Wirral 

Leeds 

High Harrogate North Yorkshire 

London 

Northwich Cheshire 

Northwich Cheshire 

Leeds 

Stranraer Dumfries & Galloway 

Leegomery 

North Devon 

Crewe 

Birkenhead 

Hounslow Middlesex 

Salisbury Wiltshire 

London 

Bradford West Yorkshire 

Cardiff Vale of Glamorgan 

Leeds 



• 
06/08/00 

06/08/00 
06/08/00 
08/08/00 
11/08/00 

16/08/00 

18/08/00 
18/08/00 

20/08/00 

20/08/00 

21/08/00 

24/08/00 

26/08/00 

27/08/00 

29/08/00 

31/08/00 

02/09/00 

03/09/00 
07/09/00 

09/09/00 

10/09/00 

10/09/00 

12/09/00 

14/09/00 

16/09/00 

16/09/00 

24/09/00 

24/09/00 

24/09/00 

25/09/00 

27/09/00 

30/09/00 
04/10/00 

16/10/00 

16/10/00 

17/10/00 

17/10/00 

18/10/00 

18/10/00 

18/10/00 

19/10/00 

20/10/00 

20/10/00 

20/10/00 

21/10/00 

21/10/00 
23/10/00 

23/10/00 
23/10/00 

26/10/00 

30/10/00 

REPORTS OF 'UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS' TO MOD 
2000 

NrWare Herts 

Rain ham Kent 

Southfield Hampshire 

Carlisle 

Hastings Sussex 

Forest Hill London 

Fishpond Bristol 

Forest Hill London 

Callington Cornwall 

High Wycombe Bucks 

Burgess Hill West Sussex 

Raven stone North ants 

Gwynedd 

Runcorn Cheshire 

Glasgow 

Norwich Norfolk 

Blackwood Gwent 

Nr Aldershot Hampshire 

Seddlescome Nr Hastings 

E Hunsbury Northampton 

Egg ham Surrey 

Basildon 

IIford Essex 

Leeds 

Leeds 

Ellesmere Shropshire 

Cheltenham 

Twickenham Middlesex 

Wembley Middlesex 

High bridge Somerset 

Ramsgate Kent 

Wirral Cheshire 

Finchley 

Ramsgate 

Washington Tyne & Wear 

Keswick Cumbria 

Leeds 

Southall London 

lverheath Buckinghamshire 

Langley Slough 

Upminster Essex 

West Sussex 

Partick Glasgow 

Huddersfield 

Barry 

Liverpool 

Perth 

IIford Essex 

Crawley Sussex 

Lowestoft 

Ballynure County Antrim, N Ireland 



• 
30/10/00 

01/11/00 

02/11/00 

03/11/00 

03/11/00 

05/11/00 

07/11/00 

10/11/00 

11/11/00 

14/11/00 

14/11/00 

15/11/00 

15/11/00 

17/11/00 

23/11/00 

23/11/00 

24/11/00 

24/11/00 

28/11/00 

28/11/00 

29/11/00 

02/12/00 

02/12/00 

03/12/00 

07/12/00 

08/12/00 

10/12/00 

14/12/00 

15/12/00 

15/12/00 

22/12/00 

29/12/00 

REPORTS OF 'UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS ' TO MOD 
2000 

London 

Dartford Kent 

Rowsley Matlock 
Scunthorpe 

Nr Banbury 

Penmacho 

Stourport-on-Severn West Midlands 

Twickenham Middlesex 

Hook RG27 9NE 

Howden Yorks 

Berrynarbor North Devon 

Crowmand Lincolnshire 

London 

TaffsWell Wales 

Trehafod South Wales 

Huntsmead 

Perth 

Rochester Kent 

Skipton North Yorkshire 

Shipston-on-Stour Warwickshire 

Dereham Norfolk 

Wheatley Oxfordshire 

Harralott, Devon 

London 

St.Mawgan 

Fradden 

Thorpe Bay Essex 

Leeds 

Beret on 

Dursley Gloucestershire 

Blackpool 

Nr Mold, Flintshire North Wales 



• 

Secretariat (air Stafl)2a, 
Room8245, 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, 
Main Building , 
Whithall, 
London, 
SW1A2HB. 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

25 April, 200 1. 

I am writing to you to request if it would be possible for you to forward me a listing 
of all reports of UFO sightings, that were reported to your Department during the year 2000? 

Also could you please tell me if your department received any reports from the Isle of Man, for Sunday, 
14 January, 2001, and from any other locations within the United Kingdom on that day? 

If your department did receive any reports from that date in question, would it be possible for me to 
receive copies of those reports? 

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter. 



jlo :,~ ,,·,. 
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From: Secretariat( Air Staff)2a, Room 8245 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB 

Telephone 0171 218 2140 (Direct dial) 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) .. 

.-· · :. Your Reference 

Our Reference ~ 
D/Sec(AS)/64/3 

Date f' April 2000 

r •. ,:' . 

Thank you for your letter dated 9 March 2000. As requested, I attach copies of the 
following reports with the informants' details blanked out in order to protect their confidentiality: 

April 2, 1999 at Chatham, Kent 
August 13, 1999 at T enterden, Kent 
September 12, 1999 at Sellindge, Kent 
November 15, 1999 at Beckenham, Kent 

With regard to your question about police procedures when dealing with alleged "UFO" 
sightings, I cannot comment on specific procedures at individual police stations, but it is normally 
the case that the police will pass the report to a local RAF Station (where there is one locally) or to 
the Aeronautical Information Service (Military) at RAF West Drayton. These organisations in tum 
pass the details to ourselves. As I said in my previous letter, we have had no reports of any 
unusual aerial activity in the Kent or Essex areas for Sunday August 1, 1999 and are satisfied that 
there is no corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's airspace was breached by 
unauthorised military aircraft. 

With regard to your offer to provide us with video footage of all~ings, as 
you will be aware from previous correspondence with my predecessor - the UK 
Ministry of Defence has only a very limited interest in these matters. Therefore, I am afraid it has 
no use for the sort of information you are keen to provide. ' 



REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT 

RANK. NAME& 

SIGNATURE: 

194'2... 
~ DATE: 1 l'2..5GP 9 <; I TIME: I I . Z I DURATION OF SIGHTING: l 1..0 N-Ul..\ 
B DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: of' { . . '-'.~ Smell? /. Number <0 x. f)OS\l~ Co ~ ~ - . Other 

Size . 
Shape 
Colour ~'lA./ ~{t-e.d. ("t k.to -~ . Brightness 
Sound? 

:: EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER: 
Geographical location: t.....o~ ~-too. e.~, ~-u.&\0. 
I~Outdoots/Statio,-7-:--- •· 

) HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED: 

Naked eydl'"'. •· s/CafR8faN. .. DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful) 

~c:tA ~l~ ~· ~s ~ l~lS.. ~ ~~ 
. 

ANGLE OF SIGHT: ~ . fu kof. 'U).I\. 

3 DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible): 
,... : . 

i MOVEMENT OF OBJECT: 

"-.! t s a.r.> o... eJruP 
I MET CONDmONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds. mist. haze etc): 

c~ d..as\c... s~ 
C NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS: -
• TO WHOM REPORTED: ! 

P"r't!ft: 
Police: 
Milila~ Ccgaoisalion: 
lcirJRJrt: 
Otm!r: -! INFORMANTS' ogr AILS: 
Name: 
Address: 

I ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED: 
t-.) .. '-

' OTHE~WITNESS? ~.~ ~ 
2 1( ..~ ... "" op _,... . 

stJ :::>35 01 :::>:::>l~CW)SI~ ~ 8Z:80 666t-d35-£t 



~0 ' d li:HOl 

~- -: 

.~ DATE: 12- APR.. ~-- I TIME: I 2.~ o z I DURATION OF SIGHTING: I 
B DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: smeu? -

Number LD..,..o. Other 
Size 4o-SCJ P-r -=>.~e ~11-tL.'"i .., '"'\ "l'E. ~~~.~eNt 
Shepo c:.. tac. ~ ... .......-= UI-CIC ~ ~-t~~t-4, W&+-t'T$ 
Colour r...Jt-t• ~ 

~~1'>1~~0:.. 6-ol...JG-. 
·Brightness Ve.Yfl..'-4 

Sound? -
c EXACT POSmON OF OBSERVER: 

Geographical location: t""'"\ ::a.. p.v~~,.,.... • 
lndoorsJOutdoorsJStetionery/Movlng 'i""'lc:.w' ' ...J G- .~ ~ 

D HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED: 
NA-1-Eb- ~ 

Naked eve/Binoculers/CemeraNideo oamera 
E DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful) 

pr AN OLE OF :SI<JHT; 

G DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible): 

'f-C' ~T" ~.0--- c.A-e.. 

H MOVEMENT OF OBJECT: 
~r'b ....,:.,~ ~ ~ ~SH.At-. "'t11 ~~ ...CIU...; CHATHAM 

J MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc): 

~ 

K NEAR8Y OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS: 

R.c:>~-..~ ~~ 

L TO WHOM REPORTED: 
Press: 
Police: (b'-'c:..e 
Military Organisation: 
Ai"port: 
Other: 

N INFORMANTS' DETAILS: 
Name: 
Addresa: 

N ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED: -
0 OTHER WITNESS? -

CStD :>35 01 



Tentcrdcn, 
Kent 

Stated as she was watching the sun set from her balcony at the 
rear of her block oftlats she saw what she described as a large, 
brilliant light in the sky which was stationery. She stated it was 
not an aircraft and it was much bigger that a normal star. She 
watched it for a while then saw it move off fairly quickly and 
disappear •. 

She stated that she also saw the same sort of light at around the 
same time last year but did not inform anyone about it. 

I trust this is all the infonnation you require. The infonnant can 
be contacted on the above number. 

Many thanks. 

TOTFL P.02 



REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING 

1. Date and time of sighting. 15/11/99 at 15:00 
(Duration of sighting.) 

2. Description of object. "Bright silver disk, a very circular object 
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, with sun shining off of it" 
brightness, noise.) 

3. Exact position of observer. Beckenham, Kent 
Geographical location. Indoors 
(Indoors/ outdoors, 
stationary/moving.) 

4. How object was observed. 
(Naked eye, binoculars, other 
optical device, camera or 
camcorder.) 

5. Direction in which object was 
first seen. 
(A landmark may be more helpful 
than a roughly estimated bearing.) 

6. Approximate distance. 

7. Movements and speed. Moving very quickly above houses 
(side to side, up or down, 
constant, moving fast, slow) 

8. Weather conditions during 
observation. 
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear) 

9. To whom reported. Sec (AS) 2al answerphone 
(Police, military, press etc) 

1 



11. Other witnesses. 

12. Remarks. 

13. Date and time of receipt. Message received 15/11/99 at 15: 16 

2 



Secretariat (air Staft)2a, 
Room8245, 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, 
Main Building , 
Whithall, 
London, 
SW1A2HB. 

9 March, 2000. 

Thankyou for your reply of 7 March, in response to my letter to you dated 22 February. 
I am now writing to ask if it would be possible for you to please forward to me copies of the following 
reports that are on the list that you sent me? 

They are as follows: April 2nd, 1999 at Chatham, Kent. 
August 13, 1999 at Tenterden, Kent. 
September 12, 1999 at Sellindge, Kent 
November 15,1999 at Beckenham, Kent. 

allways send me copies of reports with the witnesses details deleted, and in 
would pass on details of sightings that we here at UFOMEK had investigated, that your 

Department were unaware of, for your files. 

With regard to my question in my previous letter concerning Sunday, August 1, 1999. As i told you the 
incident was reported by two independent witnesses to both Dover Police, and Canterbury police. 
Can you please tell me whether or not the police are duty bound to pass on details regarding sightings, to 
the Royal Air Force, or your Department, especially if they are of the nature of this particular sighting 
which involved the observation of many objects? 

Also would your Department be interested in a copy of the video footage taken by one of the many 
witnesses of the objects sighted over Kent on Sunday, August 1, 1999? I also have in my possesion a copy 
·Of CCTV footage of an incident that occurred back on 18 July, 1998 involving the sighting of one of the 
so-called Flying Triangle shaped objects, which was observed in North Kent. Again would your 
Department be interested in a copy of the footage? If so, I would gladly forward you copies, which maybe 
someone in the MOD might try some analysis on. I would be most interested in hearing any constructive 
comments with regard to the footage. 



e· 

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter. 



#· -. ' 

From: Secretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 8245 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB 

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 

Your Reference 

Our R~ference t(" 
D/Sect AS)/64/3 

Date 1- March 2000 

Thank you for your letter dated 22 February. I attach, as requested, a list of all sightings 
reports of 'unidentified flying objects' reported to the Ministry of Defence during 1999, plus, for 
your information, a map of their geographical spread throughout the United Kingdom. 

As you will see from the attached list, we received no reports of 'UFO' sightings for 1 
August 1999 from anywhere in the Kent or Essex areas, only one from Rochdale, Lancashire. 



.. 

JANUARY 

04/01/99 
07/01199 
09/01/99 
09/01199 
09/01199 
10/01/99 
11/01199 
17/01199 
21/01199 
21101/99 
22/01/99 
26/01/99 
28/01/99 

FOLKESTONE,KENT 
GLANARFON, LLANELLI 
ANSTRUTHER, FIFE 
FREUCHIE, FIFE 
ANSTRUTHER, FIFE 
PEN Y GROES, LLANELLI 
HOLYHEAD,ANGLESEA 
HANWORTH, MIDDLESEX 
CORWAN, LLANELLI 
HARLESDON, LONDON 
SHREWSBURY, SHROPSHIRE 
BRISTOL 
SHIPSTON ON STOUR, WARWICKSHIRE 



.. 

FEBRUARY 

01/02/99 
02/02/99 
02/02/99 
02/02/99 
04/02/99 
05/02/99 
05/02/99 
06/02/99 
07/02/99 
07/02/99 
07/02/99 
07/02/99 
09/02/99 
10/02/99 
11/02/99 
11/02/99 
12/02/99 
14/02/99 
14/02/99 
15/02/99 
15/02/99 
17/02/99 
20/02/99 
20/02/99 
21/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
22/02/99 
23/02/99 
24/02/99 
25/02/99 
28/02/99 

BRAMLEY, SOUTH YORKSHIRE 
SWANSEA, SOUTH WALES 
NORTH LONDON 
HULL 
BLACON, CHESTER 
BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX 
CHISWICK, LONDON 
HADLEIGH, SUFFOLK 
BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX 
WINCHESTER, HAMPSHIRE 
WEST HAMPSTEAD, LONDON 
CHESTER 
WANDSWORTH, SOUTH LONDON 
SWANSEA, WALES 
CAERNARFON, NORTH WALES 
AMBURY, WORCESTERSHIRE 
WAKEFIELD, YORKSHIRE 
BEXHILL, EAST SUSSEX 
BROOK, SURREY 
FROM PRESTWICK, SCOTLAND 
DIDLINGTON, EAST YORKSHIRE 
CANNING TOWN, LONDON 
EAST HORSLEY, SURREY 
NANTWICH, CHESHIRE 
HUMBER BRIDGE, HULL 
BEARSDEN, GLASGOW 
PICKERING, NORTH YORKSHIRE 
HALIFAX, YORKSHIRE 
OVER MERSEYSIDE 
SKIPTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE 
GREAT MISSENDEN, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE 
SKIPTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE 
BRADFORD, NORTH YORKSHIRE 
LEEDS, NORTH YORKSHIRE 
ARGYLL, SCOTLAND 
GLASGOW, SCOTLAND 
KINGS LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE 
HEATHROW, MIDDLESEX 
BRISTOL 
BRISTOL 
ST MONANS, FIFE 
DERBY 
GLENROTHES, FIFE 
BOLTON, LANCASHIRE 
BURNLEY, LANCASHIRE 
NORTH LONDON 
BISHOP AUCKLAND, CO DURHAM 
CORBRIDGE, CO DURHAM 



, ' 

e 
MARCH 

04/03/99 
05/03/99 
05/03/99 
06/03/99 
07/03/99 
08/03/99 
09/03/99 
09/03/99 
10/03/99 
10/03/99 
10/03/99 
11/03/99 
13/03/99 
14/03/99 
17/03/99 
18/03/99 
20/03/99 
24/03/99 
25/03/99 
26/03/99 
26/03/99 
27/03/99 
29/03/99 
29/03/99 
29/03/99 

APRIL 

01/04/99 
02/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
13/04/99 
13/04/99 
15/04/99 
22/04/99 
29/04/99 
29/04/99 

MAY 

01/05/99 
04/05/99 
16/05/99 
16/05/99 
18/05/99 
18/05/99 
22/05/99 
23/05/99 
24/05/99 
26/05/99 
26/05/99 
29/05/99 

LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE 
MANCHESTER 
FALKIRK, SCOTLAND 
WORTHING, WEST SUSSEX 
BALL YKINLER, CO DOWN, Nl 
CASTLEWELLAN, CO DOWN, NORTHERN IRELAND 
AMMANFORD, SOUTH WALES 
NEWTON ABBOT, DEVON 
SCUNTHORPE, LINCOLNSHIRE 
BANGOR, NORTH WALES 
CHELSEA, LONDON 
NEWCASTLE EMLYN, DYFED 
RHONDA VALLEY, MID GLAMORGAN 
MITTON, STAFFORDSHIRE 
SHAVINGTON, CREWE 
MERSEYSIDE 
SHREWSBURY, SHROPSHIRE 
LANGLEES, FALKIRK 
CUPAR, FIFE 
CARSHALTON,SURREY 
ALFORD, HAMPSHIRE 
KILMARNOCK, SCOTLAND 
TRANENT, EAST LOTHIAN 
NEWBURGH, GRAMPIAN 
ARDROSS, ROSS-SHIRE 

AMMANFORD, WEST GLAMORGAN 
CHATHAM, KENT 
WEM, NEAR SHREWSBURY 
WITHERNSEA, HUMBERSIDE 
LEWES, EAST SUSSEX 
EAST BELFAST, Nl 
TOOTING, SOUTH LONDON 
ROMFORD, ESSEX 
MID GLAMORGAN 
SOUTH LONDON 

GREENOCK, SCOTLAND 
MUDBURY, DEVON 
WORCESTER, H&W 
BOURNEMOUTH,DORSET 
BEXHILL, EAST SUSSEX 
ELGIN, ROSSHIRE 
DAVYHULME, NR CHESHIRE 
KETTON, LEICESTERSHIRE 
CRAIG, ISLE OF ARRAN 
LIVERPOOL 
LOUGHOR, SWANSEA 
BONNYBRIDGE, SCOTLAND 



e 
JUNE 

05/06/99 BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX 
08/06/99 MARLBOROUGH, WILTSHIRE 
08/06/99 MONMOUTH, GWENT 
08/06/99 HENGOED, CARDIFF 
09/06/99 LICHFIELD 
11/06/99 SALISBURY, WILTSHIRE 
12/06/99 FLINT, CHESTER 
14/06/99 BOW, EAST LONDON 
24/06/99 HOVE, SUSSEX 
25/06/99 BAKEWELL, DERBYSHIRE 
26/06/99 BLANEFIELD, GLASGOW 
30/06/99 KINGSBURY, LONDON 

JULY 

02/07/99 KINGSBURY, LONDON 
03/07/99 HEMFORD, WELSHPOOL 
04/07/99 BUSHEY, HERTFORDSHIRE 
04/07/99 HOLLAND ON SEA, ESSEX 
05/07/99 SCUNTHORPE 
06/07/99 EASTBOURNE,SUSSEX 
10/07/99 SCUNTHORPE 
10/07/99 MANCHESTER 
10/07/99 RILLINGTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE 
10/07/99 MIG-GLAMORGAN, SOUTH WALES 
11/07/99 LLANGYNOG, POWYS 
12/07/99 FLINT, FLINTSHIRE 
12/07/99 WASHINGBOROUGH, LINCOLNSHIRE 
12/07/99 BOGNOR REGIS, WEST SUSSEX 
12/07/99 BLANDFORD, DORSET 
13/07/99 EYRESMONSELL, LEICESTERSHIRE 
14/07/99 PETERLEE, CO DURHAM 
15/07/99 HALSTED, SUFFOLK 
15/07/99 EASTBOURNE,SUSSEX 
15/07/99 PORTHMADDOC, WALES 
24/07/99 BRISTOL 
25/07/99 COVENTRY 
25/07/99 PERTH, SCOTLAND 
25/07/99 PORTHCAWL, SOUTH WALES 

AUGUST 

01/08/99 THORNHAM,ROCHDALE 
02/08/99 BOSTON, LINCOLNSHIRE 
03/08/99 BRACKNELL, BERKSHIRE 
04/08/99 GLENROTHES, FIFE 
06/08/99 LOVERSALL,DONCASTER 
08/08/99 ULVERSTON, CUMBRIA 
13/08/99 TENTERDEN,KENT 
17/08/99 CARLISLE 
21108/99 TWICKENHAM, MIDDLESEX 
21/08/99 KINLOSS, MORAYSHIRE 
22/08/99 THORNTON, BRADFORD 



SEPTEMBER 

01109/99 
10/09/99 
11/09/99 
11/09/99 
12/09/99 
12/09/99 
13/09/99 
13/09/99 
18/09/99 
19/09/99 
20/09/99 
22/09/99 
23/09/99 
24/09/99 
25/09/99 
28/09/99 
29/09/99 
30/09/99 

OCTOBER 

02/10/99 
03/10/99 
04/10/99 
05/10/99 
09/10/99 
10/10/99 
11/10/99 
19/10/99 
18/10/99 
18/10/99 
18/10/99 
20/10/99 
24/10/99 
24/10/99 
25/10/99 
25/10/99 
25/10/00 
26/10/99 
31/10/99 
31/10/99 

EALING, LONDON 
OLDHAM 
TORQUAY, DEVON 
STOVVMARKET,SUFFOLK 
LEVVIS, SUSSEX 
SELLINDGE, KENT 
GUERNSEY 
CARDIFF 
NORTHALL, LONDON 
MARLBOROUGH, VVILTSHIRE 
YORK, YORKSHIRE 
LONGDEN, SHROPSHIRE 
IRONBRIDGE, SHROPSHIRE 
CO ANTRIM, Nl 
TINSHILL, LEEDS, YORKSHIRE 
TROON, SCOTLAND 
LEVVIS, SUSSEX 
BROCKENHURST, NEVV FOREST 

VVARRINGTON 
DINNINGTON, SOUTH YORKSHIRE 
ROSYTH, SCOTLAND 
STOCKPORT 
CALNE, VVIL TSHIRE 
FOXHAM, VVIL TSHIRE 
CLITHERONE, LANCASHIRE 
ILFORD, ESSEX 
VVIRRAL, MERSEYSIDE 
BATH 
CONVVY, VVALES 
LIVERPOOL 
EPPINGHAM, SURREY 
KINGSTON-UPON-THAMES 
IPSVVICH, SUFFOLK 
HALIFAX, YORKSHIRE 
STOKE-ON-TRENT, S 
BENLLECH,ANGLESEY 
LISBURN, MIDDLESEX 
DULNAIN BRIDGE, SCOTLAND 



NOVEMBER 

02/11/99 
02/11/99 
02/11/99 
06/11199 
06/11/99 
08/11/99 
09/11/99 
10/11/99 
15/11/99 
16/11/99 
16/11/99 
17/11/99 
18/11/99 
20/11/99 
21/11/99 
22/11/99 
26/11/99 
28/11/99 
29/11/99 
29/11199 

DECEMBER 

02/12/99 
02/12/99 
03/12/99 
04/12/99 
04/12/99 
05/12/99 
07/12/99 
09/12/99 
09/12/99 
13/12/99 
13/12/99 
15/12/99 
15/12/99 
17/12/99 
17/12/99 
19/12/99 
21/12/99 
28112/99 
29/12/99 
31/12/99 

URMSTON,MANCHESTER 
CAMBERLEY,SURREY 
STOKE ON TRENT, STAFFORDSHIRE 
KNOTT-END-ON SEA, LANCASHIRE 
HANLEY, STAFFORDSHIRE 
PENICUIK, SCOTLAND 
LEOMINSTER/BURLEY GATE HEREFORD 
LITTLE HAMPTON, WEST SUSSEX 
BECKENHAM,KENT 
GT PLUMPTON, PRESTON, LANCASHIRE 
WHITBY, NORTH YORKSHIRE 
MAIDENHEAD, SURREY 
CRICK HOWELL, GWENT, WALES 
MARKET ORA YTON, STAFFORDSHIRE 
ARBROATH,SCOTLAND 
SKIPTON, WEST YORKSHIRE 
DONCASTER 
PENTRAETH, WALES 
DAGENHAM AND TILBURY, ESSEX 
STOCKTON, DURHAM 

LANCING, WORTHING 
THETFORD, NORFOLK 

. LIVINGSTON, SCOTLAND 
SCUNTHORPE, NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE 
NEWPORT, GWENT 
ST PETERPORT, GUERNSEY 
NEWPORT, GWENT 
WOODBRIDGE, SUFFOLK 
LINFORD, ESSEX 
NEWBIGGIN-BY-SEA, NORTHUMBERLAND 
WINDLESHAM, SURREY 
WITHAM, ESSEX 
NEWLANDS, GLASGOW 
SWINDON, WILTSHIRE 
DUNDEE, SCOTLAND 
PORTSMOUTH,HANTS 
BANCHORY 
SWINDON, WILTSHIRE 
DUNDEE SCOTLAND 
LEOMINSTER, HEREF 
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Secretariat (air Stafl)2a, 
Room8245, 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, 
Main Building , 
Whithall, 
London, 
SW1A2HB. 

Dear 

22 February, 2000. 

I am writing to you to request if it would be possible for you to forward me a listing 
of all reports of UFO sightings, that were reported to your Department during the year 1999? 

Also could you please tell me if you received any reports from the Kent or Essex areas for the night of 
Sunday, August 1, 1999? There was an incident that occurred on this date ~tt 22:40 hours in the 
Dover/ Aylesham/Canterbury area, of which was reported to Kent County Constabulary at Dover and 
Canterbury, but when I spoke to them at the time they emphatically denied it, despite the witnesses 
insitence that they had reported the incidentto them at the time of the sighting. And one family who 
witnessed the event, strongly claim that they not only reported the incident to the police at Dover, but also 
to the Ministry of Defence. When I spoke to someone at the MOD, they also denied knowing anything 
about this particular sighting. The sighting was witnessed by well over 100 witnesses, and was even video 
taped by a witness in Aylesham, near Dover in Kent. The sighting consisted of well over 100-200 
objects, and at one stage during the incident two civil passenger planes flew directly underneath the 
objects. 

We know from our enquiries with the Civil Aviation Authority that the lowest flight path height for 
outbound ci"Vil air traffic is 7000 feet. So what ever these objects were they were well above that height 
heading in a Northerly direction. 

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this ll}atter. 

.... tl I '-!.) .t.UUU 
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.·, ~ I. . .• 

at(Air Staff)2a, Room 82 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB 

•·•• . 1. . •. 

Telephone (Direct dial) 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
D/Sec(AS)/64/3 
Date 2 June 1999 

Thank you for your letter of 26 May regarding 'UFO' sightings in Kent. By now you 
should have received my letter of28 May which included the 'UFO' sighting reports requested. 



Secretariat (<"i..ir Staff) 2a, 
Room6245 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Main Building, 
Whitehall, 
London, 
SW!A2HB. 

26 M ay, 1999 

Dear ~~ ~~ . . . 
Back m Apni, 1 sent .you a letter dated the 

with regard to correspondence that you had sent my colleague 
April. 

In my letter to you 1 asked whether you could forward me further details on certain sightings 
that appeared on a list that you had sen The reports that 1 was particularly 
interested in were the following:-

09/03/98 Maidstone, Kent. 
22/07/98 Hythc, Kent. 
10/09/98 Erith, Kent. 
12/10/98 Gravesend, Kent. 
06/11/98 Deal, Kent. 
04/01/99 Fo!kestone, Kent. 

l asked if it would be possible for you to send me copies of those reports, such as the description 
Of what was seen , and the time of the observations? 
If you could help me with this request I would be most grateful. 

Also in your letter to--you acknowledge that DISS recicves copies of reports 
rgarding Unidentitieifl\eiliil~nena, among other departments. Is it fair to say that two of 
the other dcpa.'i:ments that receive such reports arc Dl61, and DSTI? Can you confirm or deny 
this as being the case. 

1 thank you for your time and attention regarding this matter, and await your reply with 
interest. 



................. ,. _____________ _ 

~""" r · •i.>;-~ ;·· ... v\.. .J,~. 
From: Secretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 824~ ~~~' 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE i;;u . . . · .. : 
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB \<~ .f 

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 'ifJ~.<' 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
B~~~~(AS)/64/3 

l~May 1999 

I : •1.1 111 

Thank you for your letter of 26 April in which you asked for copies of six 'UFO' sighting 
reports. I have enclosed copies of the reports with the informants' details blanked out. I hope this 
is helpful. 

.•, , .. ·". 
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1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

UNCLASSIFIED 
AN 

REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT 

Date, Time and Duration of 
Sighting 
Description of Object (No of 
objects, size/shape/colour/ 
brightness) 
Location (indoor/outdoor/ 
stationary/moving) 
How observed (naked eye/ 
binoculars/other optical device/ 
still or moving) 
Direction in which object first . 
seen (A landmark may be more 
useful than a badly estimated 
bearing) 
Angle of Sight (Estimated 
heights are unreliable) 
Distance (By reference to a 
known landmark) 
Movements (Changes in 5, 6 & 7 
may be more use than estimates 
of course and speed) 
Met conditions during 
observations (Moving cloud/ 
haze/mist etc) 
Nearby objects (Telephone lines/ 
high voltage lines/reservoir/lake 
or dam/ 
swamp or marsh/river/high 
buildings/ 
tall chimneys/steeples/spires/TV 
or Radio masts/airfields/ 
generating plant/factories/pits or 
other sites with floodlights or 
night lighting) · 
To whom reported (Police/ 
Military/Press etc) 
Name and Address of Informant 

22 Jul 98, 2344 hrs, 15-20 sec 

squashed, elongated disc with yelllow glow 

Object out over Hythe Bay, moving 

Naked eye 

NK 

About 2 miles 

Faded and then brightened 

Reasonably clear 

Nil, but the sighting was in the vicinity of 
CPTA, 
Cinque Ports Training Area 

Police 

Background of Informant that NK 
13. may be volunteered 

Other Witnessess Nil 
14. 

15. 
Date. Time of Receipt 

Any Unusual Meteorological 
16. Conditions 

Remarks 
17. 

23 Jul, 001 Ohrs local 

No 

Reported to Folkestone Police 

and forward to DCDSDO 



c. 

FIEDf 
. 

Date, Time, DurattonofSlghtlng.· · · iO ~\J-) f::PP C1<d 
Description of Object 
Number, ""'fwo 
Size, &...A\l.Ch"L l'HPW A P~. 
Shape, (~JO P"tl.OI'Vf C\OINC. 1"0 A P:::,rJ"'t'. 

Colours, QA~Z-Y" • 
Brightness, l...\C\HT~ ON~~ (r&Q+l?,we.) 
sound, l\, \ L. 
smen. 1~ 

Exact Position of Observer. 
Geographical Location, 
Indoors, Outdoors, 
Stationary, Mov1ng, 

D. How Object was Observed. 
Naked Eye, 13inocu1ars, Still or Video Camera. NP\~ 6'/f;.. 

E. Direction In which ObJCGt was flntt aecn. 

(A Landmark may be usefu1) ~UTi-\ -4- t\bQ\\"'\ 

.f. Angle of Sight. 

G. Distance. 
(By reference to a known landmark If possible) 2Dc::c>t-\;. ? 

H. 

J. 

K. 

Movement of Object. 
\N Pt 6\~'<;r\\ WNG. . 

Met Conditions during Obse~ation. 
Moving Clouds, 
Haze, Mist. C~Q Ntc,\--t1. 

Nearby Objoeb or Buildings etc. 
~-

L. To Whom Reported. 
Police, Press, Military Organisation, Airport. 

C\f\Th-l\C~ f'-rc... 

M. Name and Address of Informant. 

N. Any Background of the Informant that may bs Volunteered. 

NO C)""rt->ti2.. b.\C.~·rTt.JC:S 

0. Other Witnesses. 
·¥Q,lE:.l'ol0 

P. Date & Time of Receipt of Report. 



~TELEPHONE REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJEC~ 

}1.. Oc..T_ q b 

F Angle of Si 

G Distance: 

H Movement of Object: 

J Met conditions durin Observation: 

t.:b·:i· Cloujs Mist. Haze etc 

t·J1ili 

0 Other Witnesses: 
----' 

P Date/Time of 

-; · ... ·: .. ;..--.. 
. ~:::~:~-

''!-" ~ .. ...~~ 

: ._:_ 
• 0 ., • .... :..; 

.. ·: 



~PORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING 

1. Date, time & 
& t.JOJov.t:fll· ll.! 3CAM 

duration of sighting 

2. Description of object 2. ~ f\~ ~~~· 
(No of objects, size, shape, 
colour, brightness, noise) 

3. Exact position of observer ,~1 'f\~·-~ w\V'dcw ·V\ 
(Indoors/outdoors, J)Q.JU. 
stationary/moving) 2~~~·-d~v~ ~ J)Q.Qj 

4. How observed (Naked eye, 
binoculars, other optical ~ ~Q._ device, camera or camcorder) .. I, 

5. Direction in which object 
first seen (A landmark may be 
more useful than a roughly 
estimated bearing) 

6. Angle of sight (Estimated 
heights are unreliable) 200f't. 

7. Distance (By reference to a 
known landmark) 

8. Movements (Changes ·in 5, 6 & 7 t\1 'f-·~· ~ \.I\ 41\ .arc. 
may be of more use than 

~~, 2.~ ~-~~ estimates of course and speed) . ~J" 

9. Met conditions during observations 
(Moving clouds, haze, mist etc) .. 

10. Nearby objects (Telephone lines, 
high voltage lines, reservoir, lake 
or darn, swamp or marsh, river, high 
buildings, tall chimneys, steeples, 
spires, TV or radio masts, 
airfields, generating plant, 
factories, pits or other sites with 
floodlights or night lighting) 



,. 
~ ~, 

' e 

Ll. To whom reported (Police, military, 
press etc) 

I 

12. Name, address and telephone 
no of informant 

13. Any further detail volunteered 

14. Other witnesses 

15. Date and time of receipt \2 ~ ~ 

16. Remarks 
'0~' 

~ ~ '()(\ 
.. ~#"~)~~ . 



·~. 

REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING 

1. Date, time & 4- J"~ C\'\ 
duration of sighting b ~ ~OPV\A 

2. Description of object ~s~ OlAL ~E:. 
(No of objects, size, shape, 

1)11) NCf' ttf\\JE: T.;t USUA-L colour, brightness, noise) 
Pc\tc..LAf'C U.eaJT!) Of\J lT . 

3. Exact position of observer 
a..>T 1X:xJf.S ~~ Ho'M.€: (Indoors/outdoors, 

stationary/moving) 

4. How observed (Naked eye, 
binoculars, other optical 

.. :. 

Nf«.BJ BlE. device, camera or camcorder) 

5. Direction in which object 
first seen (A landmark may be 
more useful than a roughly 
estimated bearing) 

6. Angle of sight (Estimated 
heights are unreliable) 

7. Distance (By reference to a 
known landmark) 

8. Movements (Changes in 5, 6 & 7 
may be of more use than 
estimates of course and speed) 

... 
9. Met conditions during observations 

(Moving clouds, haze, mist etc) 

10. Nearby objects (Telephone lines, 
high voltage lines, reservoir, lake 
or dam, swamp or marsh, river, high 
buildings, tall chimneys, st_eeples, 
spires, TV or radio masts, 
airfields, generating plant, 
factories, pits or other sites with 
floodlights or night lighting) 



·.. :. . 

11. To whom reported (Police, military, 
press etc) 

12. Name, address and telephone 
no of informant 

13. Any further detail volunteered 

14. Other witnesses 

15. Date and time of receipt ~ .J"~ <=t~ l'1-l\ 
: 

.. • .. 

16. Remarks 
~~~f: Lt;~7 ON 

I L>A::J' AN s\..JE:/L"P ~IJ E 



.. . . . 

Sec..-eta..-iat (Ai..- Staff)2a. 
Roc•m 6245 
t-Ht..JISTR'l OF DEFEt..JCE 
t·1ai n Build i n'!EI. 
l.,lhi tehall. 
Lor,dc•n• 
81.,11 A 2HB. 

Vou ..-ecentlY sent mY colleague a list 
C•f t"eF·c•..-ted ae..-ial Phenc•mena. f..-om ~Tanua,.-y. 1 ..-i 1 of 
this Yea..-. which we..-e FePo..-ted to You..- dePartmen~ bY the Police and 
membe..-s of the Public. 

The..-e a..-e seve..-al reF·c•..-ts c•n that 1 ist. c•f •.,thi ch ,,,e a..-e i r.tet·ested in. 
and would like to know if it is Possible for . us ~o ..-eceive some brief 
details ..-egat·d i ng thc•se ..-ePc...-ts. · such as time and desc..-iPtic•n c•f 
•.,•ha t t,•as c•bserved·'? The dates and lc•ca tic•ns c•f thc•se ..-eports a..-e as 
fc•llc•t·.•s=-

09/03/98 
22-··"07/98 
10/09/98 
12/10/98 
06/·11/98 
04/01/99 

Maidstone. Kent. 
HY the. l<ent. 
E..-i th. Kent. 
Gn:s.vesend. Kent. 
Deal. Kent. 
Folkestone. Kent. 

If YCttJ ceould helF· us ,,,i th this ..-e<=tuest t,•e ,,,eould be mc•st '51-ratef•Jl. 
l.,le. at~e alseo i ntet·ested tc• knee''' ,,,hy aftet· all these Years eof denial 
that Ai ,.- Staff,. is nc'''' ackncot,•led9ing the e:v.istence eof Dl55. and 
that theY ..-eceive repcorts c•f Urddenti fied Ae..-ial F'henc•rit4Hia? 
C:c•uld Yc•ur dePartment also cc•nfi rm that Dl61,. and [)STI alseo receive 
similar reF·ot·ts? 

Thanking YOU in advance for YC••Jr cc•oPeratic•n in this rttatter. and I 
a~.o.•ai t Yc••Jr t·ep}y t.:•i th interest. 



.~~,;,::.;.;::~·~ .J;o-::-. 

'.··· /(:,\..08()~ 

~~~~TRY OF DEFE~~;tarlat(Air Staff)2a, Room sf~ *' 
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB ~v· 'M'.ii'\,;.o 

. . . . . Telephone (Direct dial) o,'71'1· ·~M"40 
· · · · · · · (Switchboard) 0171 218 

(Fax) 

Your Reference 

Our Reference , 
D/Sec(AS)/64/3 
Date 29 March 1999 

Thank you for your letter of 26 February regarding an alleged incident near the former 
Home Secretary's house on 8 March 1997. 

In previous correspondence, it was stated that have no additional information 
regarding this sighting. You then pointed ouf had formerly referred to reports 
forwarded to this office from the Home Office and the Police. I assumed you were aware of these 
reports as they were originally written by you and addressed to the Home Office and Police. They 
were then forwarded to Sec(AS) for reply. I can confirm that Sec(AS)2 holds all the papers you 
sent directly to us regarding the incident, including the UFOMEK report form and UFOMEK 
witness statement. 

I have enclosed newspaper cuttings regarding the alleged incident over the former Home 
Secretary's house on 8 March 1997. 



.-

' 

Secretariat (Air Staff)2a~ 
Rcu:•m 8245 ~ 
1'1 HH STRV OF DEFEt·-ICE ~ 
t1ai n Building~ 
l~lhi tehall ~ 
LON[>Ot..J 
Slo.11 A 2HB. 

Deat· 

2~ Februan:• ~ 1 '3'3'51. 

Thank You fc•r '::lout .. let tet· c•f 22 Februat-'::1 ~ regarding 
mY enquirY on the UFO sighting of 8 March~ 1'3'37. 

Therefore I am \o.~ri ti ng to YC•U under the terms of the Cc•de of Practice 
c•n Access to Gc•vernmer.t i reformation. 

In Your lettet-~ Yc••J state that the c•nlY infc•rmatic•n that Yc•ut· dePart­
ment has e.,ei th t·egat·d tc• a sighting c•n that date it from a member of 
the F·ubl i c~ l.•.tho d t·ee.,e Air Staff 2~ attention tc• a t·eF·ot·t in a J<ent 
nee.,•sF·aF·er. I e.,•c••Jld • ... •ery much 1 ike tc• knc"·'' '·••ha t_ nee. .. tsPaF"et· that e.,•as~ 
and the date of the at·ti •:le~ ot· the date •.,•hen this member c•f the 
Public contacted you dePartment? 

He·•···' Yc••J can say that YO•Jt" dePat·tment_ has no C•thet· i nfc•rma tion~ •... ti th 
regard to other sighti 
believe~ esPeciallY when 
3 .J •J 1 '::1 ~ 1 '3'37 ~ to a c k noe.,el.::fil~o;;===i>'i~~-:o; 
Office~ and Chief InsPector Abbott~ l<ent 

~ seems imPossible to 
e.,trc•te tc• rtl'::lsel f con the 

rePorts from the Home 
CountY ConstabularY. 

The rePorts we sent to the Home Office~ and l<ent Police~ included a 
comPleted - -eF·•::ort_ fcorm~ :signed bY the l.•.ti t_r,e:ss~ and a cc•rl'tF·lete 
e.,ti tness statement on , j•eaded F·aF·et-~ alsc• signed arfed tdta ted b•::t t 
the t•.•i tness. I also bel1eve that I sent anothet· coPY c• te rePc•r 
to---- along e.,•i t_h a •:c•F·Y of a Field I nvest .. iga tion ReF·c·t·t 
Fo~ if you de• r.ot ha• ... •e these letters of corresF·ondence~ 
and suPPorting documents/papers~ then which dePartment has them? 

I know from the Home Office that the rePort I sent them on 5 June~ 
1'397~ t•.•as F·assed c•ntc• your deF·artment <:•n the 9 ~Tune~ 1'397. Hoe.,• You 
can claim that •::tc••J onlY have details of c•ne sight .. ing fc•r the date c•f 
:3 t·1at·ch~ 1'3'37~ frc•m a ne•.,•sF·aF·et· article~ is absolutelY unbelievable! 



' 
l.(ihen the F·t·ess ccont.acted yeour deF·at·t.mer.-1:. in .JanuarY" 1998. the':! t..tet·e 
t.. that. theY ~met,, neoUsir.-s abc••Jt this incident. And hthen anc•ther 
..i ·nalist contacted Air Staff 2. back in mid-~Tul':!. 1997, he \,tas sent 
a fa:>( te 11 i t"t9 him t. he same t. hi n9. Can ':IC.U F·l ease e:x:F·l a i n teo me '·'' hY 
YC•ur dePartment sti 11 insist c•n denYing all knc•t·.•led9e of the other 
incident~ c.n the 8 March. I theY have received details of 
these as acknc•t .•. tledged bY in her lei:.tet· c•f 3 ~Tuly, 1997. 
teo me (coPY enclosed). 

Thanking YOU fc•r YC•ur time and attention re9at·dil"l9 this mattet·. and 
f await YCttir rePlY with interest. 



RECEIVED 
--t&~7~J U.1_19.al __ ---~ 

From Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a 1 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB 

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140 
(Switchboard) 0171 21 8 9000 
(Fax) 

Your reference 

Our reference 
D/Sec(AS)/64/3 
Date 
3 July 1997 

Dear 

1. Thank you for your recent letter addressed to the Secretary 
of State for the Home Department concerning an alleged "UFO 
sighting" near the residence of the former Home Secretary, Michael 
Howard. Your letter and the supporting papers have been passed to 
the Ministry of Defence and I have been asked to reply. You also 
wrote to the Chief Inspector of the Opera tre, Kent County 
Constabulary, Maidstone. Chief Inspector s also 
forwarded his correspondence to me. 

2. The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of "unidentified 
flying objects" it receives solely to establish whether what was 
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there 
is any evidence that the UK Air Defence Region might have been 
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity. 
The integrity of the United Kingdom's airspace in peacetime is 
maintained through continuous policing of the UK Air Defence 
Region by the Royal Air Force which remains vigilant for any 
potential military threat. Unless there is evidence of such a 
threat, and to date no "unidentified flying object" sighting has 
revealed such evidence, no attempt is made to identify the precise 
nature of each reported incident. We believe that down to earth 
explanations could be found for these reports, such as aircraft 
lights or natural phenomena, if resources were diverted for this 
purpose. It would, however, be an inappropriate use of defence 
resources to provide this kind of aerial identification service. 

3. The MOD has no expertise or role in respect of "UFO/flying 
saucer" matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise 
of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains open-minded. 
I should emphasize that to date the MOD knows of no evidence which 
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. 

1 



e 
4. MOD Air Defence staff have confirmed that there is no 
evidence to suggest an unauthorized incursion of the UK Air 
Defence Region on 8 March. The Horne Office has confirmed that no 
security incident occurred in the horne of the former Horne 
Secretary on this date as you allege in your letter. 

5. I hope this explains the position. 

Yours sincerely, 

2 



reply. 

~ ~IN I TRY D ~~~elariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 8245\~ i j 
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB 'tq:~'f(,/ 

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
D/Sec(AS)/64/3 
Date 

2J_ February 1999 

Thank you for your letter of 10 February addressed to have been asked to 

Having seen a list of reported 'UFO' sightings for 1997, you asked for a copy of a 'UFO' 
report from Hythe, Kent dated 8 March 1997. The inclusion ofthis date in the MOD list of alleged 
sightings during 1997 reflected the fact that a member of the public drew our attention to a report 
in a Kent newspaper about an alleged sighting in the Hythe area on that date. The MOD did not 
receive any reported sightings direct about what was alleged to have occurred although we did 
receive correspondence seeking more information. As you know, the MOD does not investigate 
alleged sightings unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an 
external military source. On this occasion there was no substantive evidence and no further action 
was taken. 

You have also asked for copies of any reports forwarded to the MOD by the civil police. 
Any reports of this nature would be provided in confidence and would not be available for public 
scrutiny for 30 years. This is due to the Public Records Act of 1958 and 1967. This Act of 
Parliament states that official files generally remain closed from public viewing for 30 years after 
the last action has been taken. It was generally the case that before 1967 all 'UFO' files were 
destroyed after five years, as there was insufficieqt _public interest in the subject to merit their 
permanent retention. However since 1967, following an increase in public interest in this subject 
'UFO' report files are now routinely preserved. Any files from the 1950s and early 1960s which 
did survive are already available for examination by members of the public at the Public Record 
Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. Files from 1967 onwards will be 
routinely released to the Public Record Office at the 30 year point. 



Reoom 8247~ 

Air Staff) 2 
[)EFENCE 

1'1a i n B u i 1 d i n'SI ~ 
l,lhi teha11 ~ 
Leondc·n~ 
Sl,I1A 2HB. 

\10 FEB 1999 

r deF·at·tment sent one of o•Jr members~ 
Ker.t,. a · 1 isting of· all UFO si9hti n<J:~s 
ence d •Jr irr!:l 1997. 

0 ne entrY ec n that 1 i s ·t i ng ,,,as fee r 8 · Ma. r c h" 1 997,. at HY the,. Kent .. · 
ll.lo u 1 d i t be Pecss i t•le · fc• r Y ec u tc• fc• n"a rd · tc• 1ne a COPY ·ec f that rePort,. 
of detai 1s c•f ·the time of the reF·ect-ted · ·incident c•n that date,. ar.d the 
e:>{act 1ocatior.,. ,,,i th brief descriF·tton ctf ,,,hat (,eas " ccbserr.:Jed? 

I ,,,ec•J1d be most 9t·a teful fc•r Yo•Jr co-oPeration re'!!'ardi·n9 this Part­

icular incident. 

l,leculd it also be F·ccssi ble fc•r us tc• obtai rt coPies ·of· incidents that 
are reF·ecrted tc• the Perl ice,. and i rt" t_·urr; F·assed onto· your dePartment? 
I knee''' ft·c·m of (~uest Publ i catic•ns that this ,,,as 

Thankin9 YC••J for yeou time and attentic•n re9ardirr!:l this matter. 



~.f .• ~ ._ __ 
.·,. .:. I' 

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140 
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000 
(Fax) 

Your reference 

Our reference 
D/Sec(AS)/64/3 
Date . 21\-August 1998 

has asked me to reply to your letter of 17 August. 

You say that you believe the enclosure forwarded with your 
letter is a fake and ask for advice on how to deal with it. As the 
document appears to have been unsolicited, I can only suggest that 
you treat it as you would any other unsolicited item of 
correspondence. 

You also ask about how to respond to telephone calls. Most 
telephone companies offer an advisory service on how to deal with 
unwanted callers and you may therefore find it helpful to talk 
with the organisation providing your own facility. 

Finally, if you or anyone you know feels threatened in any 
way by unsolicited mail or telephone calls you may also find it 
helpful to talk about your concerns with your local police force. 

· '· .... 



Secretariat (Air Staff)2p 
Ministr~ Of Defencep 
Rcoom S247P 
Main Build i n'!!h 
Mhi tehall p 
London 
st,l1 A 2HB,. 

l am '"*'"i ti ng to ':IOU t..•i th rE!i'!!!la.r-d to the enclosed 
let te~ that I t--eceived this mornin'l!l. . As \IOU <:an'~ it is fror,-, 
soi'I'•E!O~ chdmin'l!l to be an RAF \tlir•• Cor~a~ar.nr. •1. is ey~ious that. 
the 1 e t te r i :s: a fa l<e.. -'~·hi ch I fee 1 makes t h• matt-er w.o rillr s:erri:c• us" 
as: it $hows: tha.t there is s:omeor.e · PO$i n1!!1 a.s a r~er o·f Her M•Jest';l 's 
Forces.. of e. .. •hi ch l I,.Jndene:ta.nd <:an· be cc•nsid"ered •n offence. 

lhe ni!!a:e:on I a1'1'1 sendi n'EI this: letter to \lou .. ~s: to mat«r ~ou a\>.lare that 
indeed there c()uld i.-.•ell bE! $otYteor•e .PO$J n1lf" ·as a m_,.b41!fr of the Ro':lal 
Air Force. Should I discover t...et'!c• this is::o t.o.•~t' actl,on do \I'"OU $U"S'ltest 
I tiiLke. if this Person should :send simi lat-- letters or· m•l<es t-.l~hoftll!: 
calls tc• either----or· t(•~sel'f? Do \lou thi''nk it a_p-pr~ia~' 
for me to nirF>or~ to the iocal F>olic•• or rePort to \loup'· 
should the ider.U. t\1 c•f the person be dis<:overed'? I <to··:know th•t 
through rn\1 d•alings with the u .. s. Airto..-ce in t,.,_ .Pa.-t,. the'al take a 
•...oer"::i serious: and dim • . .Jiet.o.• ot pe..-:s;:ont: imP-at--s:onatit'fiir" Pl"eY:SQ'ttttel frcmr 
their branch of th~ :armed :l!i:ervi ees:. · 

Should this: letter be from a. 9E!OUi ne member t>f the AAF",. i~r-ti 1"19 
official inf'orrnatic•fh then S:ure1"' thtJt is: an of'f'=ern::e""'*·ttftn' the: 
constraints of t,... Offici•l Secrets Act .. 

~i ~ILE 
~-----__. 



• RECE\VEO 
(11 A\lll "~ 

ROYAL AIR FORCE 

1st August 1997 

As a scheduled first hand warning, you are no longer permitted to carry on investigations into the 
supposed triangular-shaped object that was seen over Burmarsh, Kent. 

umuvuLuw;:;u cra_ft b~~he lOth March 1997 (whichwas received by 
researchers made at haste. She had actually seen a Rapid Response military aircraft, 
~ I am. not permitted to release details on its structure. The "disc like" shape 
~ached to the rear of the aircraft was a distance radar, but yet again due to new 

developments I can only be vague about its description and function. 

May I state, therefore, this is not Official Denial. Your co-operation into this matter is vital for the 
security of military intelligence. You should now, therefore, proceed to leave this mistake fo..__ 
to realise and forget. Other reports have come through from Dymchurch of a similar suppos~ 
These reports were acknowledged by us and the relevant people were told the situation. 

From our obvious co-operation, we would appreciate yours. This matter, as we both know is also 
causing "emotional stress" for certain individuals, and should only strengthen the need to pass this case 

by as solved. 

Once again this is a Conditional Warning. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Field Force Commander 



,, 
,• 

Dear 

From: Secretariat {Air Staff) 2a1 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB 

Telephone (Direct dial) 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 

Your reference 

Our reference 
D/Sec(AS)/64/3 
Date 3 March 1998 

1. Thank you for your letter of 14 January which you sent again 
on 2 February. Your letter of 15 January addressed to the Home 
Secretary, which you repeated on 1 February, has been passed to 
MOD for reply. 

2. The extent of the MOD's interest in the alleged events of 
8 March last year have been fully explained to you in previous 
correspondence and, as we have already stated, the Home Office 
have confirmed that no security incident occurred at the former 
Home Secretary's home in Kent. 

3. As my letter of 3 July made clear, the copy of the report you 
submitted to the Home Secretary with your undated letter in June 
last year was passed to the Ministry of Defence. 

Yours 



• Thank you for your letter of 14 January which you sent again on 
2nd February. Your letter of 15 January addressed to the Home 
Secretary, which you repeated on 1 February, has been passed to 
MOD for reply. 

The extent of the MOD's interest in the alleged events of 8 March 
last year have been fully explained to you in previous 
correspondence and, as we have already stated, the Home Office 
have confirmed that no security incident occurred at the former 
Home Secretary's home in Kent. 

As my letter of 3 July made clear, the copy of the report you 
submitted to the Home Secretary with your undated letter in June 
last year was passed to the Ministry of Defence. 
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DEFEI··iC::E, 
t··l::ii.in Buildin·::t, 
l.o.lhi -I:•:= hall, 
London:• 
Sh.I1A 2HB. 

14 January, 1998. 

BURMARSH SIGHTING/Rt Hon MICHAEL. HOWARD MP. 

You maY remember that in July, last Year <1997), 
I was in contact with your dePartment. resardins the sishtins of a 
UFO in the vicinitY of the Rt Hon Michael Howard MP residence durins 
the earlY hours of 8 March. 1997. Your dePartment recieved <I was 
led to believe). two coPies of the rePort. one from the Home Office. 
and one from Chief InsPector of Kent CountY ConstabularY. 

l aril no~,o.t t ... witins to YOU , ... e·::;tar·d:i.n·::t this :::::i.·::tht:i.ns ::..·::t:::dn:• :i.n the hoF·~::: 

that your dePartment has re-considered their Position with resard to 
this sishtins. as I think 1 stated to Your dePartment last Year. our 
investisators will not sive UP on this matter. 

We know have corresPondence. from Kent CountY ConstabularY which 
confirms that there was a securitY incident at the residence of 
Rt Hon Michael HcMard MP, around the date of the UFO sishtins. 
Not onlY that we were contacted bY a member of the securitY 
contin·:::tent ~·Jho ~.o.t::=!:::: on dt .. d•::t c•n th~E! ni·::-=q-,t :i.n ·=que~:::tiorb •.·.!l""tO ,-,:;:.::;:: ~:::t::=!.1:.E!d 

that the unidentified obJect was directlY over the residence of 
1''1 t". HC•I .• J<i t""d • 

East Kent Euro MP Mark Watts. brousht the matter before the EuroPean 
Parliament. on 23 May, 19~7. and l have been in contact with Mr Watts' 
office:• ::=!.nd he !""1~-:J.:;;;: Ft""C:m:i::::E!d tc• Joc•k fui""thet :i.nl:.<:::< -i..he rn:?.~.t"l:.er ... 

i•lf"t: 
' \>.$~ 

. l. 

1 



,. .iCrt·=l(::<ur· Je·-1:.-i:.·:~!· .:::.f ~S .Ju.i.·:;~,. :~.·::1 9·?,, ·:~(:.u ::::t::~.l.e that t(:;. d:::J.'i:.~:!! nc:< t.iFO ::=::l.·:::~htin':l 

ha.:::: l"'e'-... ~:::::J.l•::::d ~:::• . ...:idence cd' bEdn~::t :::. tht· .. ~:~<:~.·i:. tc• i·4:::..1:.i<:::<na.l :=::;~i:!CIJr·:i.t•::l:• h<:::<l ... le• ... •et·"" 
:it i~::: ·:"'ui i:.E: ob• ... •.!.<::tu:;:::,. ~:::• ... •en i:.c:< ·.:1. bJ i nd rn<:J.n:• tha.t t.hi::::: F<~.r·t:i. cul~::t1·· i ncid-­

•:=! n t c :::J. r , ... :i e:::~ '·:-'~:!! t"'::l so:::~ v :i o u:::: :::::.::~cur· i i:. ·::1 i nw·J :i c:::.. 1:. :i. <:::< n::::: .. 
Hol.·.i can :::.. n u n i d ~= rs t :i. f i •J::d :::..er i :::..1 c i··a f t f 1 ~• :;;::.:::< c 1 c•::::e, c•l·.. ~"''·..'•:::: n <:::<•-..'e t.. t h•~ 
t··e::E:j_denc•:::: c<!'' :::1. ::;:;e:nicn C>:".l:d.n.:::d:. i·l:inL::::tev,. :::.nd nc• onE: t"".:::t:i.:o:::.:::~ ::;;:c• much:::..::::: 
:;:,.n e·::~ebi-'·.:::.I .• J"'? f~t,::: "l'':::~.r :;:,.~:: --al:::: conc~:::;··noe:d i:.he: cd:: .. ..i·~ct ::::•:::o.:::n :i:o::: 
un:id~::nrif:i.ed,. t.•.1h:i.ch in~::::: i:>(JF:::;; i·HJl I·H:::~:iH tha.t it :i.~:: ::;,n ~=,J:i.<:::n 
::::t:::·:;,1c~::: ct·:::.. ft.. l .•. ii. i:.h :i. -1:. l:.hei··efc•t··>.:~ be:J.rv:::< unident:i. f:i.•::::d ,. th>.:::n :::::ut-e.l.<:l 

be <::::::1. u:::::e of :i. U:: n>.:::a ,.. P l'.>.::::::::e· n ce 'i..o ::::: u c h <~. n :i rnt"·o v i:.-:i!. 11-1:. Gc••-.-'e , ... nH1e n 1:. 
pe r·:::::o n •1.o.1ho ise 1 d l:.hE: FC•s i t :i. c•n of !·k:•rrr>.?. :;:;>.::: c I' et:::s. t""·:~ ,. t hi::::: ''' u::::: 1:. ::::: u t"~~· l·::1 b~::: 

J i!'! :~1. ·:::1 1 n~::: ,. 
IIC< f k 1!()1.•.1 

:i.denti-1:.':~ .. 
""!'hE>. ob...iect 
t.et t"OI' i 

thE:: ob . ..iec:t :in ·=:~uE::~::t:i.<:::<n i.•.IB.::::: urdd•:=!ntif:i.ed, <:~.i.,d th•::::l'·ef<:::•!"'E: b·,~ 

I.•Jh:::s.t ~.o.1:::s.::::, :::::h.:::<uld SIJI'O.?.J.'~• J· .. ai:::::e ·="JIJ:::;:,:=!tiors:::: :::t::::: J:.c, it::::: tFu•:?. 
< i.J n 1 e::::::::: o t' cc•u t :::::..:-:: :::::.:::.tuec• r.e~ :i. n U<:.:•'·H?.. r· nn,e n t :;;, J lt·-·::::::~.d '::1 k nc•l.·.l::c:'·::. > ,. 
c <:::• I.J l d .j u ::::: 1:. <~. :::. E: :::~. ~'"- :i. 1 '::t 1, :::s. '·.·' >.::: b ~:::~:: n :::s. h .. :=: I :i. c 01:::· t e ;· · c::~ J· · v· '::' i n ·::;~ ::;,_ 

o;'· ·"t!!. :::s.uthc•J·-i.:::::.::::d n<:tl:.u ,. :::..nd tiH:::rE:for·~:: '::t<:::<u knoht ~.o.th:::,.l:. the UFO t,.,t:=:s:=o:·> 
\'o u :::s.1 s.::, :::::I:. a -!:.E:: . :i. n i:. iH:: ::::::::sJ!'fl::: 1 <::: t t•:::: r 1:. h::.1. t t h•::: l··!onH?. f) f f i <:::~?. cc• n f i f'!ft>.:::d 
t h:::. 1: no :::::E: cur· :i. 1:.'::1 i n c l d >.:::rd. o c c u rT·ed :i. n the: hohH::: o f t h~.:: ·1"0 t--n·s>.:: t.. He<!·!',>.?.: 

f"<i::l:.ai .. '::l. "!'1-,i::::: :i::::: t odd:":. 1 •• .1:i. th hlh:::s.-1:. K>.::nt t.:.;::.tJnt',~ C:<:::.n~::t:::t.bul:::~.t···,,l ;--,:::s.:o::: 
:::;:t:~1.l:e~d. ! .. ·IC<hi do ·:~01..1 •.::cot .. tn-1:. f<::'•J· .. l:.h:i.::::'? 

{1.1 :::::c• i n 1 ·,~ <:::• f last ·,~eat , :::. f t··ons :;::; td. -l:.o n C:o J. d f :i. >.::: l.d, 
L ~ .. J,J, hh2::::: 1:. !•I :i. d 1 :"' 11d::::: co rd.::;,, ch::<J •::t o •.H· f:::s.::-:: ,, t<:::< :::~.~::: k •.•.I ha. t :i. t k n~:::t .•. t 
~y.,_ of i: he IJF 0 :i. r. c J de. 11 t n~:::::,. r·...- .:::.• ... ••:::: r· t h~J: 1-'·e::::. J. den c.:::: of the f(H""h's~::: t.. He• rise 
.y.$)t~ :::;ectet<:s.t··::~? '/<:::<l..lt" def::·:::t.J· .. trn>.:::n-1:. i:.oJd .. ___ [',J.ri, that it kn~?.l.•.t noth1n:::• <:::<f th:t:o::: 
~~ ~ :inc ide n i:.. '/e'GfTI7~-;j ~-~~T-Feid'·~ - ,:,,:;: C•:=!i ..... ~~a~:i:L' -r·uJ:]-j7.,;;;;.;~;.-;::·r~:ri:;:r·T·;~~-d'""T, .. ::•::::n 

~ ·:::·.:=:1,1 to the ct.n !"<::::1!1 H•.:•1!1>.2 :::.eel >.:~b:~.r ·::~ the Pt Hon J:::tck :;:;tr·:::.thl t···IF', <:s.nd 
... t d <-"I ;:s i l -:::· ,··a I sd f"'l , .. :: ·- l h! ·-t ·!! t ,,-, i i s>-•1 , .. ,..,¥" '-! C< f t h€: i'"eFO I"' 1:.), f 1·· C) Ill (: h :i.E:: f J n::::p· 
~W -~· -· ............ ·.· ... c•:f,--·;~:~:;:s:l·.· t .. :::.:;,~;,t.·::~ .... t.: o;:;~~:l.:~,bt..tl<u .. ·,~. i .. i<:::•i.o.i c::j.n th:i:::~ be >.:::::-::pl::~.:J.nE:d'? 
'"1!'11( t.A '_., .. ,11 '-I<"<IJ ,-.::::.::• I t· ;- •II ; t t· ,,,., t __ .-_ .. , s·sl<'-.· ... ' ·' i 1· : .. ·t 1·-..: .. , t!·· -t 1- .:;:. !···!nt·· .:::. f"t·!'' ·J" .,· ,. ... ::. ::· , .. ·• ':"" ·::. !"t 1 .. 11 .. , + .. '.~. -~VV > ... • .. ... .. .. -· .:!. .. II • ..... _.J .. 1::!. .. ...... ! . 1-. . .. 11.- - ......... :1. !<..! f·L I .. 

~# ,._ (\::• n:::: ·1:. <:s. bt..tl :~. t ·::t had coh t:::s. c ·1:.€:d '::lou v d E:i'''·:::s. t· ·l:.hs>.:: n t r ,::;:·:':I~::S.r·d i n·:::1 t hi~::: :i. n c :ide: n t, '::1 .:: t 
ltJ ~0 J '1:. t,.Ja::::: !"e. Lt i:. h :::.. t .i. 1:. l.o.I<:S.::::: rse: c:e.:::::"::::L t""'::l ·i:.<::< 1 :i. •::: to '"· !'1 :i n·=1 u 1 v- .. ::: ,... :i. n to t h :i. :::: 

(j~ '"·"'- t te.r·,. 



Secretariat (Air Staff) 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE. 
!''"!:=:!. i n B u :i. l d i n·:::t ,. 
l.dhi teh:::tll, 
L.ond<::;.n, 
::;:;1.•.11 A 2HB. 

2 Februar~. 1998. 

ma~ remember that in Jul~. last Year (1997), 
I was in contact with Your 
UFO in the vicinitY of the 
the earl~ hours of 8 March. 

resardins the sishtins of a 
Rt Hon Michael Howard MP residence durins 

1 E!d 

:=:!.nd 
to believe), two coPies of 
one from Chief InsPector 

dePartment recieved (l was 
one from the Home Office. 

of Kent County ConstabularY. 

I am now writins to You resardins this sishtins asa1n. in the hoPe 
that Your dePartment has re-considered their Position with resard to 
this sisht1ns. as I think I stated to Your dePartment last Year. our 
in· . .J~?.::c.:t:i.·:£<::0!.1:.ot·::::: t.>.t:ill not ·::Ji•.,.>e iJF <:::.n th:i. ::::: rn::~.tteJ·- .. 

We know have corresPondence, from Kent County Constabular~ which 
confirms that there was a securit~ incident at the residence of 
1::::t. Hc•n l',·l.i. ch::~.>.':!l l-k•t ... t:=:!.l·"d i"'iP, :::tJ·"C:<I.Jf'!d th~:! d::~.i:.E~ of t1-,~2 UFCl ~::i·:::thti n·::~ .. 
Not only that we were contacted b~ a member of the securit~ 
continsent who was on du~y on the nisht in ~uest1on. who has stated 
th::~t I.I!E! l..ll!i<.:l•:?.llt.ti'lt::~d ()j:;...,i~;;;cl:, I,.,I::!J.::::: dJ.l'"' ~?.Ct.i.•::l () 1.)•:2i·· thE! J·"•::~~::::i.dE!!"!Ce of 
l·h-. l"·lot. •. ta.J·"d. 

East Kent Euro MP Mark Watts, brousht the matter before the EuroPean 
Parliament. on 23 May, 1997, and I have been in contact with M~ Watts• 
office. and he has Promised l:.o look further into the matter .. 

-MiNisTRY OF DEFENCE 
S£C{AS)2 
-4 FEB 1998 

'ttl£ -



··-······--------.,..,----------....,..,.,.........,....,... 

In ~our letter of 3 Jul~, 1997 . ~ou state that to date no UFO si9htin9 
~,a;;;: _ tt.=:!• ... :e:::ded ~?.'l. .. •:idE!I'ICE~ <:::.-t' bein·:;• :a. thl· .. ea.t · to I··.J:::s.tiona. l S•.?.c•.H .. it~. hot .. Je'-h'E!t" 
it i~ 9Uite obvious, e~a~ to a blind man, that this Particular in~id­
E! n t ca.l'"t" i e:::: '-..'EE! t"~ :::::•:21·· i o u:::: ::::E! cut· i t·::t i rrtF- l i .ca. 1:. ions. 
Ho~.o.• c <:1 n :::s. n u n :ide n t i f i e.d :::s.e t .. :i. a l et-a f i:. f l·::t · ::::o close, cw ~?.• . ..t E! n <:~••._.te t· the 
t"e:::i•J e n•::e of :::.. :3et,iot~ C:abinet -t·1:ini$ tet .. . a. rtd neo one r·:::..ise :so rt'II.Jch a :::. 
<:~.rl e~ebt· ot_,,·? 1:~s f;. t .. :::L s~··· . :.s conceJ··-r,ed tt~se ob . .i e ct s• .. ':!.en :i.:::: 
tlft'L . ..-•.:::.r·,·l· 1 .. ,::1· ,:=.,-j .. ·t.tl·',. l· ,--1 .. , J. 1"s Fli Jt- · , .... ., ... , :-:::: I":>I'!E·:·::::; t''i'Yl" I.,.IE:·c-l··t·-1 ·t l"t"" ·t 1. ·• .,· -:=·. ·.- , .. 1:-1·· ·1 J. - ·r - . . ,.J- :·· .J -··. •• • - · . • .._ R . , .... ·~ ' ·- •• -· -·- ·.1... ;..T •• ..... .. •• t,, ····- ::J. .• • • .•. '::. J 

::::p::~.c~~ ct·aft. l .• Jith it thE!n:=~fC•I"'~?. b~:!in·::t unident:i.fiE!d, th•.?.n ::::.ut-~~1~ 

b>.:::cau::::e of il:::: ne:::..t· f::·J·-.e ::::E!l'IC•'?. to ::::uch a.'n ir;,F·eot·tarlt. ·.· Go• . ..'et- nr;,ent 
F-et~::::on •: .. tho he,ld the F"C•:::: :i tic•n of Hc•fl'st.::: ::=;ect·etat··~~, this must ::i: urel~ be 
on.e of the r;so :::::t s et·ious br .. eache::::-. of se•: tjt· it·::t tha. t.. one could ~~·-..'~~r· 
i ma·::t :i. ne., a.:::: the' . o b._i e c t in . ·9 ue:::: tion l>.t:::s.~:: u n ide n t i f i ed :• ::~. nd then~ fo t"E! b•::t 
nc•t kn\'::Ot.,d 1"!9 \•.•ha.t i -1:. t,.,t;.:t.S.:• ::::hould ~::ut-Ed.·~-~ t-a,i::::·:~ <=JIJ~::et:ion:=:: a~::: tc• :i. t:::: i:xu~?. 

:identi t·::t. ((Jnle:=:::::: of cout·se :sor;,eone :in 13o• ... •et·rsrit•:?.rd. a.l ~ r·e :::..d~ krt<::ot·.l~::·?>. 

The oto...ie·ct c c•u.ld ._iu::::t ~-:s..s easil•::t h:::t• . .Je been:::.. heJ.icoF·tet- ca.t"t-~in9 ::;,. 
·te•t"YO t .. i .S t. 

Because of the resPons e that we have received from the Kent Count~ 
ConstabularY. it i:::: 9Uite obv:iou:::: that there wa~ a securit~ :incident. 
Yet in ~our lettet of 3 Jul~, 1997. You state that MOD Air Defence 
~::;ta.ff corsfi t-r;sed that the r·e t,.,tes.:::: n o:::• unauthot· ized i n c t..w::::ion ' of the Ul< 
f~i t .. [)E!fence F.:e9ion on :3 l···la.t"th. l)oes tha.-1:. !'(sean thE! i. nct..w:=:: io:::rn J...ta:::: 
of an authc:•t"iZed rta.tutce , :::..nd ·t.heJ·-efon:! •::t6u knot.\t ,_,th:::s.t the UFO ~,..,;.~.::::··~· 

'/ou ::dsc• $-l:.::S.te il"t the s ::ime J~~~t t~"?.J· .. tha. t.. the Hor;,e Office cc•nfi t"l'fted 
that no .securit~ incident occurred in the heome of the former Home 
8ecn2tat-·::t .~ T.td. :::. is at odd$ l .•. ti t .. h t.•.th:::1t.. ~<erd. Co~.Jrd .. •::t Const::t.bulat-·::1 ' h ~-1.:::: 
stated. How do ~ou account for this? 

Al::::o :il"s Jul~ of 1::,.::::1: ~~?.aJ·"• a ft"Ol'it ::;:;uttc:d-, : Coldf:ieJ.d. 
i.de::::t l''l:idland:::: cord .. :::t.cted ··::t•::•iJt" deF-at··i:.l'itent b•::t 1":::..;:-:: , to ::'l.sk •.·.'ha t i. t kne• ... ' 
ot' . the l...IFO in c ident neat· .. .-·o•._.tt.:::t· the r~~sidence cl'l:: the fon;,e r Hc•fis~?. , 
Sec:J:- et:::J .. t-y'? '/c••.H .. deFalr trnen{ told hirn that · it l:::nt?.•.·.l ncd.h:i. n·::t of th:i:::: 
inc:i.dent. '·/et :it had a .lt"E!::.1.d'::1 J'eCE!i• ... •~?.d :::s. full t"eF··=·t·t that had beE!n 

to the turrent Heome SecretarY the Rt Hon Jack Straw MP. and 
F-os::::i bl'::t a.nothet' COF''::I of the t"t.:::F'or·t> , ft"Oflt Chie.f Jn::::p-
of Kent Count ·~-~ · Cons t::;,,buJ:::s.t .. '::l. Hot ... • c ~-:t. n thi s be e ::-::p·l a. :i ned '? 
<:to:Hoi tted -~:..::. 'HtE!• th :::s. t berth · the Horne Office :::t.nd ~::: ent Count·,~ 

Con::::tabulat··::~ h<:s.d cont::.:s.cte!d ·,~QUJ·" deF·al···trs',~?.ni:. r·~?.9al"'d i n·::t thi :::: i nc:i.dehi:.,. ~~?.t 

:it was felt that it was neceS$a.r~ to l:ie to an in<=Ju:irer :inteo this 
lts::t. t te t". 

___ ...... _________ _;.. _______________ _._.;_,...._.....;._~c.__;-·---· ---· --··- - - -- · -- - · ·----·--



.. 

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT 

To Sec{As)2- RefNo · 093 ~1998 
Date.....__J_.3_F_E_B_l ___ 99_8_ 

The Secretary ofStateQl \rla··~ ~ a ht!cs has received the 
attached letter from a member of the public. It has not been 
acknowledged by this office. 

Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All 
Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly, 
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date 
of this minute . . If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an 
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale. 

A new Open . Government Code of Practice on Access to 
Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All 
replies. to IJ]embers of the public must be in accordance· with the 
·procedures set out in the Code ~ A full tion of the Code of 
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) ation is 
available from DOMD on extension 

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to 
· ,keep recordsoftheirperformance. All branches and Agencies are 

required to keep information on the number of requests for 
information which refer to the Code . of Practice including details of 

· the correspondentand the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the 
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters 
from members of the public and provide statistics {which may be used 
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their 
published targets. 

As part of our monitoring .procedure, random spot checks on 
the accuracy of your branch records on correspondence wlll be 
performed throughout the year. 

MB 

~-'-- - - ·-- ,_c____c. ·-- - ··- --.. ·-~ 



"70 

"J hE': f;;~ -t Hc•n .. l:::r.ch ·~:tv·:o,ct_. l 1··IP:• 
:_:::e. c , -- ,,~ !· :::u·· •,; · Ct f ::::: ·t::'i. i: •=: ·1 c:::c t· I he 1-IOJ:'Ji:::''" '{>-e.J" :r.~ 

1--·lc<iJ• ~?. {) f f i C:::E!:• 

L.01 41) t_) IA ,. 
::::i.!JlH 9~~~r .. 

(:1 n ·1: hE:: :5 .J u 1'11::~ ,, 1 :':!. :,;:: :t -,,1 >?. :;j r· ,; 
J"c:::·::~:::t y· ·d j_ I ,-::i t h~::! ::::: :i ·::!t h tin·::< C< f :::,. i.JFU i 1'1 

0938 

I ::::. ':: n t ':1 •.::< u <~- ;:: <:::• F '"I c:::c f ::1. , ... '": F ec t:· t 
i:.h,;:: Bur·r,-,:::,.t" ::::h.··· ·L. ·:~ inFn,::: :;j_J·-- c:::::':!. c:cf V•:::nt, 

~-:~. nd -:~ t the. 
1 .. -lt::ci .• J B t' d i•IF-'. 

Jc:;cr::: <j tic:::•n c:::cf th•'':: Fr·e.• . ..' :i.c:::cu-:::: Hon,•::: ::::Fc::: J · - ~;:i:.:;,.J·" '::I -!:.!"!'?. F;,:t Ho:::•n t··!:i. cha.,:~J 
fh:i.:::: j F1C:i.de.r1!:. C<C:::C:::Ur"J.-'E:d •:fiJt ·:i_ n·;:~ the. .. ,;:: :::tt" 1'::1 i' J()I.Jt":::: ()f :3 j···j::~.I'"Ch:• 

i h>~ r· eB.~::r:::•n J kno\•.' ~_o_;v 11:.•::~ to -,~c·u :i. :::: l:.o ~"'·:':::k t_,_!j--"::d.h.::::t '::tou t·" :::.t:::J.·f f,, Or" 
'::iOtJr · ::::: ~~l f, · c::~: n r:· le::::J.:::::e. conf:1. n ·r, to rM:: -!:.h<j.t l:.hE: , ... ,~F·or·t 1 .•. 1:;:~,~::: F:;L::::==::•c?.d 1::<·"1 ·~<c:::c1.H .. 
de.F-BJ·· friP:::nt tc• A:iJ·" :~:;'l:.a. 1'J' 2:::r:i. a.t the.: t·'l:i.rd.:=::l:.t·--•:1 (Jf i)~?.f,:::nc,:::• t .• .t:::~,;:::: c:::•n lh•?. 
d:"'. t.E:: cd' ·:~~ .J qne., :1.0::.''3 ./ '? 

If ·,~.;::cu -or ~:~our· dt:!"'. :'''·~' · trf!•:::~n ·l: could ·· c:::c:::cnt':i ·r·rn thi:::: f•::•Y rfH'~•· J t .• Jould b~:! 
mo~t aPPre~:i.ative.. 

'6 



.; i -~-: 4 . -'- -

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT 

0-603 
Ref No - /1998 

Date 2-1-1- qq; 

. . The $epretary of State,(Ok ~. at{{~ hru; receivec:J the 
. attachedl~tterJrom ·a membeF of the public. It has not been 

.--- -.acknowledged by-this · office. · 
~ :- ! •. ' 

< _· Please seQ~ a reply otrbehalfof the Minister concerned. All 
· I\Ji.11isters attach-importance to suchJetters being answered promptly, 
·your reply should therefore . be_ sent within 20 worldng days of the ·date 
ofthis minute .. · If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an 
iitterint reply should be sent within ~he same timescale. 

}\s part of our monitoring procedure, random spot .checks on 
the accuracy of your branch recprds on correspondence will be . . .. 
performed throughout the year. . MINtSTRY-OF_DEfiNCE 

SEC(AS)_I 
30 JAM 1998 



. 
< . • ~6) 

. l.he Hi:. ~-k•r, .Jack :::; t t-a. ~o.t I•'IF·' :• 
::::e c n;::: f.:;:,. t-:::~ 0 f :;·t_a: te f.::tl·- ·r h.:::: l-·iorne i)~:;:p:;:,, y· trnE~ n t 
Ht::tl'fJe Cl f f ice, 
50 Queen Annci ~ ~ Gate. 
L.C!I·JI)\JiA,; 

', " ' !:U.tJ 1.J·~ ~::~1 ~:.:; 'l II 

0603 

Or} +_he ::;:; .J l.:t ne , l ::~.:::=: t ·,~ e~-:t t" , J :::i:e n t '::1 o::;. u a (:OF':i of <:1. ,.-~:=:Pctl·- t 
r·E:9 :::1.!'-di n9 th~=.: !S:i-::t h t:i. n·:;:~ of :::~. ut:.:·o :i. r, the F.:: ur· r'''~-•·" ~:;:I'', ... ···L.·:II'IJF'·rH::: :::,t-.::: ::1. of i<~::rd.:· 
::'J, nd <:l t t h.e J 0 .;:::::,. t :i. C.• n 0 f f. h~:: f"·l·-~':: 1-..'i () 1..1::::~ Hor!!~:; . s~::: c n::: 1.:::,. l''''::l l h~::: r.::: ·1:. Ho n 1''1 :i (: ha~:? 1 
Ho1.o.1a. 1·- d I•'IP. ·r:h i:::: i n.:::id·:::nt o ccur· ,·- ~::d di.H" ;i. '' ''"' the ~:::<n· l·::l ho1.H .. ::::: of 8 l·h. t- ch:· 
:i. ·::.~ ·~ ·? H , 

f he t" e<:J.~SC• n J k 1101 .•. 1 1 .• ;11'' i te t ,o '::l 0 U 1 ~:;: fo :::t:=: k \o.l he t h~?.l· ':~ () U r ~:;: l:::!. 'f f :• () t" 
'::l()i.Jt··:;:; : ~:::J.f:, I) F1E::?.t:::::e C(:;.nfit"l!t t(:;. Ill•:::: ·i•h<:t -1:. thE: ;· .. ~::F (:tf'i:. I ·.L:~.::::: F:· :='J . :S:::::~;:: d b·:~ YC•i.H" 

def==·:ou·- tr,-,erd t<:.:. ~1 i 1· :--;'l_.;;,l ' f 2:~. J <:tt .. thE: i·lirt :i.::::: tt- ·::1 ()f L:o~:d'encE::· · t .•. t::;,.::::: on I:.! ·P::: 
- d:'.!: l:.e ()f ·=~ ··· JUI 'I E'~ : · l'3J9? ·::• · 

If 'o<C)U c:.l'" .·:~our- deF'::"'. r · trnent .c•.::.tild cc•nf:i.t"I'!J th:i.s f(::. r· r!•e :• J t .. t() tJ .Id t .. =~ 

'fiC' :::: ":, ~~):~ F· v· ~~! C i :;:,. t i •.} t~! u 

l 

:HOi/~;~ 6t14 MAiN B!JJGI; , .,. \, ~ I .. ., L . , ~ , 
~ ---·"'·.' '-' -;,o ..... 1' """!"-_ .. ,..,.,_~ ··..;.. .~ ... lil"~~~-1-.r' 



.. 

a9c '"• uoili•*• y •i•;rlit aeWtity. 

Ministry of Defence 
Secretariat (Air Staff) 2 · 
Room ~ '8. "2.4 s 
Main Building 
Whitehall 
London SWlA 2HB 

We aim to reply to such letters/complaints within four working weeks from date of 
receipt. However, owing to current administrative difficulties it may not be possible to 

reply to you within this timescale. 

Nevertheless, you may be assured that you will receive a substantive reply as soon as is 

practicable. 



From: Secretariat (Air Staff}2 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 8247, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB 

Your reference 

Our reference 
D/Sec(AS)64/3 
Date 
29th August 1997 

Thank you for your letter of 4th August. I have no further 
comment to make on the subject. 



. -

" 

it"' :;:;ta ff)2 
01" De·fence 

t·hi n Build i n·9 
l.o.lhi tehall, 
London 
:;:;l.o.li t::1 2HB. 

1 t=41:::t-:<' 
.. • .. • I u 

hank~ou for ~our communication dated 29 Jul~. 

Yes ~ou are correct in ~our assumPtion that ~our rePl~ was rather 
disaPPointinB. However there are a few thinBs that I should like to 
Point out, in the hoPe that ~ou can Bive me some kind of constructive 
t"eP 1·::1. 

In ·,~out- 1 et te t" '::IOU stat~:: t h::!!. t "the !'·1 in i st J·"'c~ Ct f De fen·::~:: h::..s o nl '::1 :::t 
li1'11ited intel·-est in "UFC:t" -.. t"el:::tted :i:=:sues and, '·'·'ithin thE! ten11S of 
this remit, I am satisfied that ~ou were Provided with the facts of 
the case~·. l.o.le 11 d esP i te not t"e ce i '···' i 1"1'9 ::.. n·::1 facts ~·.1 hat ~::o e•.,.te t" f t-om 
~our dePartment, I am Puzzled b~ ~ou comment reBardinB the MODs" 
t"ole :i. n the "UFO"-t"ela ted is:=:u~-::s. If thi:=: is so, can '::lou Please 
exPlain to me, wh~ on documents that are available for all to see at 
the Public Records Office, from the MOD, the~ have a distribution 
list. Just who are DI55 and DSTI? Wh~ should the~ receive coPies of 
"UFCI"-· t-elated i:=:sues·? 

Now onto corresPondence. In her letter she states in 
Pa.t .. :::t·9J·":::tF·h ·b.•.IO the fed lo1.o.1i n·9: ..... "The NOD e::-::ami nes an~ t"ePot-ts o·f UFC)::;::,. 
solel~ to establish whether what was seen miBht have some defence 
:si·9ni fi c:::..nce." 

"no attemPt i:::: made to identif~ the Pt-ec:ise nature of ~::ach t"ePorte!d 
incident ••• " 

The NOD examine but the~ don't :identif~, becau::::e the~"re sure that if 
the~ did divert resources to a stud~, ever~th:in9 would be exPlained. 
As the~ have no role or exPerti::::e in UFO::::, one ha:::: to ~uestion the 
validit~ of an~ statement that the MOD make:::: on the subJect. 
Not exactl~ reassurinB to think that if an enem~ aircraft looked 
di::::c-l:ike or tr:ianBular the~ would d:i::::mis:::: it:::: violation of UK 
air::::Pace as UFO Phenomena ••• no further action re~uired~ 



Also in not o nee d i d I 
mention ETs~ •::let 
t'i•inded on u·;e ET 

::::a':ls t_ hat_ t_ he I'•'IOD t"ema i ns C•Pe n-
t"e9a nj i n9 UFO s i 9 h t i nB::::. It seeri1:::: 1 i b~ the 

t-10[:• :i.s • . ..oet"'::l keet'• to keeP that ~::idE: o::.t the -=tu•:=stico~·, vet".':! rouch on the 
a·::tend a.,. n•:• t t_ hat I :::: usF·e c t that ( f~S >2A h~::s.:::: k nohtl ed -::.~e c• f E"'''::::,. l'iiO t"e 
lik€!1':.4' that it cloud~:: i~he c•=nt.r·:::J- 1 is::::•Je v·e·::tat-dinB the cot·"i9in of t.-that 

f:· he nc•rne na" teo ht hi c h 

Pet .. haF:s ':!Ot.t could possibl':l cleat­
and F·l ease e::·(P 1 :;:; i n to Jite . •.•.t h•::t 
ad io::: ts i'l:.sel f. 

ured craft ••• hardl':l the "alle9ed 
refer:::: to in Para9raPh 3. 

this matter UP on ce and foF all. 
1~~ttet- . total l•::t COIYlt"-



. . 

From riat (Air Staff)2 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 8247, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB 

Telephone (Direct dial) 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 

Your reference 

Our reference 
D/Sec(AS)/64/3 
Date 
29th July 1997 

3 

As you know, the Secretary of state for Defence's Special 
Adviser, Alasdair McGowan, has forwarded your letter of 8th July 
to Secretariat (Air Staff). 

I am sorry you were not happy with response 
to your letter to the Home Secretary. comments you 
have made to Mr McGowan I have reviewed the correspondence and the 
way your letter was handled. As you know, the Ministry of Defence 
has only a limited interest in 'UFO'-related issues and, within 
the terms of this remit, I am satisfied that you were provided 
with the facts of the case. There really is nothing further to 
say. 

I am sorry to send what I know will be a disappointing reply. 



Alasdair McGowan 

SPECIAL ADVISER TO 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

D/SA (16/97) 

Dear 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
WHITEHALL LONDON SW1A 2HB 

Telephone 0171-218 2911 

14th July 1997 

Thank you for your letter of 8th July. 

I appreciate that you have already been in correspondence 
with Secretariat (Air Staff) but, given that this subject does not 
directly fall within my responsibilities at the MOD, I have passed 
your letter back to them, as they are the appropriate branch 
within the Ministry of Defence to deal with this topic. 

Yours sincerely, 

A D McGOWAN 



> 

Mr Alistair Me Gowan. 
Ministr~ Of Defence. 
Ma.in Buildin·:E~. 

I .• Jhi tehall. 
London. 
::;;t,J1 A 2HB. 

Dear Mr Me Gowan. 

8 .J ul•::t. 19'9'?. 

I am writing to ~ou regarding a UFO sighting, rePort 
that was sent to the current Home Secretar~ <Rt Hon Jack Straw MP). 
·rhis t"eF·ot·t t··e·sat-ded the :::::i·shting of a t"eF·ot-ted "Unidentified ct·a.ft", 
seen near and Possibl~ above the residence of the former Home Secret­
ar~ <Rt Hon Michael Howard), on 8 March. 1997. 

I have received a rePl~ from of Secretariat (Air 
Staff) 2a1. of which I was not haPP~ with. 

In het- lettet· of::::; .Jul·::t. ::::he states: "NOD Air· Defence Sta.ff ha• .... e con­
firmed that there is no evidence to suggest an unauthorized incursion 
of the UK Ai t· Defence f":e·sion on 8 Nat·ch 11

• 

Ho~.Je• . ..'et·- at least tt, •. tel• . ..'e t.,titnesses obsen .. •ed an "Unidentified cn:s.ft 11
, at .. 

six different locations. All describe seeing the same or similar t~Pe 
obJect. Can we then conclude in resPect of the NOD Air Defence Staff 
rePl~. that all these PeoPle were seeing something that wasn•t there? 

The "Unidentified ct·aft 11
• h•as seen <:tt L.•::tdd a.t ~.32: H] <:~.nd ~.3~.::;:0f1 ht·::::: .. ··· 

Burmarsh between 03:05/03:07 hrs/L~mPne (t-1r Howards" ProPert~). at 
03:08 hrs/Ashford at 03:10 hrs/Smeeth at 03:20 hrs/Aldington at 
03:30 hrs. This obJect was fl~ing around these areas for about one 
and a half hours. and ~et we are exPected to believe that Air Defence 
Staff, did not observe this event on radar? 

It should not be forgotten that on the night of t-1arch 30/31 1990. when 
h·.to Belgia.n F--16 ::;,it-ct··aft... •.•.ten=:! ir1 Put-suit o·l" an "Unidentified ct .. aft" 
which came within six minutes of British airsPace. And once again the 
British Public were led to believe that the MOD knew nothing of the 
e• ... •ents of that ni·:tht. It is a. kno\,tn fact that Bel·sium i:::: a l'itembet· .:::.f 
NATO. and that all other NATO member countrie:::: are informed of an~ 
11 uncot--rela t~2d 11 ta.t-·sets. tt-a.cked on t··:::..dat·- b•::t othet· Countt"ies. a.nd that 
the~ have launched intercePt aircraft. So for the ~JD not to have 
known of the events that night. the~ must have been asleeP. 



... 

In the letter and document that was sent to the Home Secretar~. was 
also a Petition that was signed b~ con cerned members of the Public who 
felt that there was a ver~ serious matter regarding securit~. with 
r·e-:;~at··· d to the "Unidentified cr·aft" b~~in ·::t seen nea.t· the 1:;;:1:. Hon N:icha•:=l 
Howards" residence <Burmarsh one and half mile SE/Aldington two miles 
NW). Can ~ou Please tell me what has haPPened to this Petition? 

i_,Jith t··e -:;~ar· d to t he "U nidentified ct·aft" bein·:;~ seen o•-..'et· Pt Hon Hoh•:?.J. t-d s'' 
residence. This was observed h~ a F1re Brigade crew. who must have 
been on the track (road) leading to his ProPert~. as ~ou can not see 
the above ment1oned ProPert~ from the main road (8206/), because the 
wood blocks the vi ew. So what was t he fire crew doing near the Rt Hon 
Michael Howards ' ProPert~ at that t1me of the morning? Again J quote 
f t·orlt 1 e t ·b::! t- of ::~; .J u 1·::~ ,. ::::he ::::: ta. t~~:::: ~ .... ;; ·r he Hor11~2 Ci f f i ce 
h<:~.•-.!e no securit~ inc1dent occurred at the home of the 
former Home Secretar~ on this date''. So what were the fire crew do:in9 
there? Are we expected to believe that the fire crew were l~in9? 
What could the~ Possibl~ gain from doin9 so? 

I wonder if ~ou have t·ead the 
the Home Office? I understand 
OPerations Centre. at the Kent 

rePort that was Passed onto the MOD. bY 
that Chief InsPector of the 

h:;:,,;;;;: 

also forwarded a coP~ of the rePo rt/corresPondence to the MOD. 
Sho uld ~ou have read th1s report. I would be ver~ interested 1n ~our 
COiltrft@ !"t t:::::. L1ke other concerned residents of Kent. I reel that this 
:i n c i d ~~ n t d c•es Fo::::e '1:. , .. ,e r:-o:::::::::: :i. l::o 1 .!. 1 ·i:. ·::~ c:o T ::~. ::::E: c u v· :i. t '::1 v· i ::::: k ,. :i. f not o '!" ;::,. 
I:),=.: fen c:e i ::=::::::: ue" 

I a wait ~our reP l Y w1tn i nterest, and thank ~ou tor taking the ti me 
in looking 1nto this matter. 



.. 

Dear 

From Secretariat (Air Staff} 2a 1 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB 

Telephone (Direct dial) 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 

Your reference 

Our reference 
D/Sec(AS)/64/3 
Date 
4 July 1997 

1. Thank you for your letter of 1 July concerning "unidentified 
flying objects". 

2. You should by now have received my letter of 3 July which 
covers the points you raised in your letter to the Home Secretary. 

Yours sincerely, 



Air Secretariat (Air Staff) 2A1 
Ministr~ Of Defence. 
t'lain Bu1ldin·;;,, 
l.·.lhi teh:::t.ll. 
London. 
:::a::: :i. A ~;::HE:. 

I :::nn •.•.1 t .. :i. t J. n·::t t.:::. '::1 (::<IJ ,. :::~.;:;:: .1. IJ nd e~ r··::::: t.:;;,. nd that :a. 
letter. and a rePort regarding a UFO sighting in the Burmarsh/L~mPne 
area of Kent. which was sent b~ m~se11 to the Home Secretar~. was 
Passed on to ~ou b~ his dePartment. 

~~1:::: '::1 <::;. u rn:::J. ·:• be <:J.I.•.I::=!. r •:?., t h~:.~ ::::a. :i. d :::::1 ·:;:1 h t :i n·:=:t of t h~'2 "U n i d ·==~ n t i f i E~d c ,.-a. f t" , 
was also rePortedl~ seen over the former Home Secretar~'s <Michael 
Howard). residence. I w:~.lJ not so into detail as to the alleged 
witnesses who claimed to have seen it over Mr. Howards' home. <and 
if '::lou have read the rePort '::IOU will Know who the~ areJ. but Just to 
sa~ that we are ncM verY close to findins the two t:J.re o~f1cers. 
Inc:J.dentl~ this is not the onlY fire crew to see something unusual 
over the ShePWa'::l area of Kent. It has come tom~ notice that a ~lre 

crew whilst out on a call at aPProximate!'::! 04=00 hrs. over this Past 
i.•.h!!!!E=· ~::E:! nd ·~::::u_,_t a. '-"'e t···::t b r· :J ·f.:t h t l'!;t 1 i -1:. "fj r, i d •:::~ n t i "f: i eci cc i').j 1;:~ c t 11 

()' •• ·•·::~ t~ t ;··~E~ t·--r::t() f 
t()J=·:E'- C)t:; hcfU:F•2:.~::,1 

With regard to the burmarsh sightins. as stated in the rePort and 
letter to the Home Secretary the Rt Hon Jack Straw. M~ .• 1n this 

Home Secretar'::l's residence. but also Possibl~ over the grounds of his 
1 would verY much 1Ike to know '::lour reaction to this Part-

Rs I understand ~rom the Home Office. the rePort was transferred to 
Your dePartment on the 9th of June. so wonder what action has been 

dePartment has not contacted 
t(::r-, I hti11 keE!F' '::iC)t.J inl:(:ti·--rn,~d 

I ::;;l,c:.uld a.l::sc• POlnt c•ut ti-,:a.t 
::::ee n :::J. t thE! fc• 1 .i O<.·.• i n·::;; P 1 :::J. C•:?.::::: 

If ~ou would wish me 
Ct f t j·-,,~ i n 1 • .Jt:2:::: t i ·:=t::.:t 'i:. i () n ::..::::: j, ·t J=· r··()·:::t J···~~:::::::::t.:~~~: r: 

t. ne :::::;::tid "i.J n 1 d ·::~ n t 1 f 1 •.:::d c r·::~. ft." t • .t:::J.~s ::~ 1 ::::o 

a. nd t 1 111~=:!~::: ~: ····· L.. '::l d c! (1 . .? ~ 1 0 J .. , r·s" .. ··t .. '=' <:j d (I.S ~ 1?1~::1 

hrs/Ashford 03:10 hrs/Smeeth 03;20 hrs/Aldington 03=30 hrs. rhese 
sightlng"s were all on the same n19ht. as the Burmarsh/L'::!mPne sisht:~.­
r.·::t -· :~; :, ~:.. nd :::t 11 de:::: c f' i b•:?. L ~- ,.;_~! ::=::::t.rJ~~~.: (:t b ._i -=::.: c t" I ~- J ::=:(::. c=. n c 1 ()~~:~::! :~,. n(::t t J-·,~:: ,.- C(::rrn-­

Pleted form wh1ch should be attached to the rePort ~ou already have. 

I awa1t ~our rePl~ with interes~. however on this occas1on can ~au not 
P 1 e:~, ::::~:~ :::::•::: rtd <:::< u t '::l () u 1.. u:;c;; tm.l :'::· <:.:::..1 1d :::J. r·d J· ~=:!F-1·::~ i:. h.::~. t i ::::: n• ... • nn:::..:l.l·::~ :::::~2 n t. but 
a proper serious rePlY. as l am sure ~ou will a9ree this 1s a verY 

Yours Sincere!~. 

···.· ..•.. -... , ......... '.·"'"'.·-""'1···.· .. 
--·.:1'.\CE 
'\,,!~ . 

) 
-~ 

. ':.fl =· .. ....... 

............ ~., 

serious matter. and demands to b~ treated ser:J.ousl'::l. 



FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT FORM 

Date Of Sighting: o-3-R M1~Cti 19 9 -=r Time Of SIGHTING: cY~: os- Hoo~. 

Location Of Sighting: -:>u.vc--rrov· o1= vov«C:'Y ~-rrr_<:±:-r, Wl-rH Lcn..JeJC L.J4Lc 
1:3-ut<MAtl-&£-C K~ ~D/ 

National Map Grid Reference Of Observer: .~1 ~012-o x s-- 1 o #/o 1 o 
0 1 

, E, 

National Map Grid Reference Of Object If Known: /~J-;.?;.?/z.-<YX ~ S I /v' /o 1 o 01 E: 

General Description Of Local Terrain Where Object Was Seen: FLA-T Fle7..o wl--tt( 
GKOI-" Wi-t~ 0tT-:'~>e7 .s.::-e---v;; H/LL-J ?o 7'"M'L= /VCJ'C7'·1( Avt:> FL47' AV.::c-4-J' err-= --'71-r<:;-

~~/ MArt-hi\. 7<) -ft..re c,.e-5-/.' /7/L' Je:-r~ 11 ··'/"0 ---rh(f ~-<>' ... r/1-( 

A J~l..v'8t. J'Y'J7&~ /C..U/1/i. /1-t/l...ciV(f-1 ~6~ Fl&'-.i), w 17f-t /HC i'Ccl(A(_ jl{ILt-vil<.y" 
C:>JA L- !:;_V/V'N•Vf; "/o --7'¥<£ /Vbr(--;¢( Cl\:::: "/J-/(.3' rrCG'J <.JFo i.-J~ J'c~.:;,.V r/../ 
~~-:>'-\;;;/ -~~~~or(.-?f1' k'\A) !VD·~~ Wld:3/ \Jj=- -rltG' ,ARG-<4 1 A·J::> .A .'W?L.DL.;=s 

_/ I v' .,.. v / Uf..o: /1/0,"(-;f"H '-JL::-:1-/ 1 ~-

Are There Any Radio Transmission Masts Near Locality: ~o 

Are There Any Water Reservoirs Near Locality: ~/No Ev/ /1-rc::r-u.;- J J 4 
.s~~ 1-rS-?Ls-vvt (C.uvAfw.; ---7t-trL.G..J~t'( -?1-1<::::' F1~?:> wH~;:K.\.0 011--:r~·<..-r W-4'> li£~ 

Did The Object Leave Any Physical Traces: ~No 
(\ 
''..) 

What Were The Traces Found: 

Did The Object Affect Anything During lts Presence: ~No 

Name Of Witness: 

Age Of Witness: D.O.B 

Address Of Witness: 
f!Y--7/:/~ 



' I 

What Was The Witness Doing Immediately Before The Sighting: 
.t<:'!V!/1/'f Ht::"h.-7t: AF/"&"'?t.. Utt. .. 'PP'""r trF l<J"Y"1~ FR.Ic-'1/!Jf 

What Was The Witness Movements On The Day Of Sighting: 

Did Anything Unusual Occur To The Witness Before The Sighting: 
wt~~ SA--ti;J J,u~ 1-e.""'L-r ·-?7t'c: ~-tr~JrZ oA/ 7Ue: f1A<::.K cq= Ke-rt. #co-~ -~~'VI-/ -<.Tf" 
tvrlfOV"' JH<r S-40 -;T}-fe:- <m::se-c:n Lt f f-1;?'j tAJ -r.#u- ?~ce 

Has The Witness Had Any Previous Sightings: ¥es1No 

Has The Witness Ever Had Any Previous Psychic Experiences: ~No 

Was The Witness Receiving Any Medication At The Time Of The Incident: ¥es'/No 

Was The Incident Reported To Any Other Organisation (U F 0 Group/Newspaper Ect) 
;:::oLKk'S/G~ HervtLD. ( ~cv-t~--1 KeNt' /Ve~A~~-n..!.) 

If The Incident Was Reported To The Authorities What Feed Back Was There: 
y 

If The Incident Was Reported To Another U F 0 Group What Was Their Conclusions: 
_#/A . 

What Does The Witness Think The Object Could Have Been: ---?7-tm.....;H~ ~ /-7 ~ 
j?r...:rY'ht 1S-t'( A S7eAc:...-::""u c-F AVV~-VU.""'b Fv-rw--u ::.-r-cc.. AYLCfiA~ f"!.v-7 --7-ZrG--V' ~--;;r ·-;:;t 
w-K rV-01 f'c;~CJ.i..£r viR:(' ~ crn.-scc.-r_j ~}1!4 Vlt:;vr<__., A"-'<:> ~ 4 vro ~/-i 

How Do They Come To The Conclusion That They Have Reached: -
1.~~-k" oF=- -77-re o'1:!--6l£'1Lve0 01-r--;;)c:c-7s 'K~vfcr\HZ 

) 

Has The Witness Suffered Any Effects Since The Incident: ~-

How Did The Witness Come Across During The Time You Spoke To Them Concerning 
The Incident: ~ Jfl'u_ V<.::if Frclf,H-:T~ A-:r -:??~~ c.~ ~~~ v'~. 

Has The Witness Ever Read Any Books On UFOs: ~No 

What Is The Witnesses Feeling On UFOs: ~ Fix.JAP )-r ~CJ~ s;. 1/\Jc..t::- -7?-te 
S/ 7k'-fi A/f. ·. 

Has Any Other Member Of The Witness's Family Ever Seen A UFO: ~No 

Are There Any Other Comments Or Details Regarding This Incident That May Be Of 
Relevance: 
(Use Separate Sheet If Needed) 

Sinn~h 1rP. Of F'iP.Ici lnvP.~t 14 MAR 1997 



• 
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From Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a 1 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB 

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140 
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000 
(Fax) 

Your reference 

Our reference 
D/Sec(AS)/64/3 
Date 
3 July 1997 

Dear 

1. Thank you for your recent letter addressed to the Secretary 
of State for the Horne Department concerning an alleged "UFO 
sighting" near the residence of the former Horne Secretary, Michael. 
Howard. Your letter and the supporting papers have been passed to 
the Ministry of Defence and I have been asked to reply. You also 
wrote to the Chief Inspector of the Operations Centre, Kent County 
Constabulary, Maidstone. Chief Inspecto~as also 
forwarded his correspondence to me. 

2. The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of "unidehtified 
flying objects" it receives solely to establish whether what was 
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there 
is any evidence that the UK Air Defence Region might have been 
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity. 
The integrity of the United Kingdom's airspace in peacetime is 
maintained through continuous policing of the UK Air Defence 
Region by the Royal Air Force which remains vigilant for any 
potential military threat. Unless there is evidence of such a 
threat, and to date no "unidentified flying object" sighting has 
revealed such evidence, no attempt is made to identify the precise 
nature of each reported incident. We believe that down to earth 
explanations could be found for these reports, such as aircraft 
lights or natural phenomena, if resources were diverted for this 
purpose. It would, however, be an inappropriate use of defence 
resources to provide this kind of aerial identification service. 

3. The MOD has no expertise or role in respect of "UFO/flying 
saucer" matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise 
of extraterrestrial lifeforrns, about which it remains open-minded. 
I should emphasize that to date the MOD knows of no evidence which 
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. 

1 



4. MOD Air Defence staff have confirmed that there is no 
evidence to suggest an unauthorized incursion of the UK Air 
Defence Region on 8 March. The Home Office has confirmed that no 
security incident occurred in the home of the former Home 
Secretary on this date as you allege in your letter. 

5. I hope this explains the position. 

Yours sincerely, 

2 



-----------------·. -- --···-·- ···-··-········ 

M.JNISTf:RIAL BUSINESS: TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TIMES 

·-~~) .. 
.... \).m. .. ~~··················· 
I should be grateful would arrange for a reply to be 

sent, on behalf of State, to th~t~a~~. 
correspondence f •••••• dated .~l. \ .b.::-:t.7 .... 
It must be placed on a registered file. An 
acknowledgement has not been sent. If another branch has 
responsibility for the subject, please pass it direct to them and 
inform this office. 

2. The Secretary of State attaches importance to letters 
addressed to him being answered promptly. You should, therefore, 
send a reply within two weeks of the date of this minute. If, 
exceptionally, this is not possible an interim reply should be 
sent within the same timescale. 

3. Whilst we make every effort to ensure that letters are only 
sent out for official reply when there is no obvious reason for a 
Minister to reply, you should confirm to your own satisfaction 
that a Ministerial reply would not be more appropriate. In 
particular if a Parliamentary Enquiry relating to the same issue 
is in hand, or where you believe the subject is particularly 
sensitive, you should consider carefully whether you need to draw 
this letter to the attention of the Parliamentary Branch and 
Private Office. · 

4. I am sending copies of this minute, with the attachment, to: 

··· ·~·· ...... ~ ...... ····~········ 

5. The Open Government Code of Practice came into force on 
4 April 1994. You should ensure that all replies to members of 
the public are provided in accordance with the procedures set out 
in the Code. formation please see DCI(Gen: ~/i7?r 
contact DOMD on 

Date: \ Lo6m 

MINISTERIAL BUSINESS: TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TT\~ES 



r . 
I . ' 

The Rt Han Jack Straw MP 
Secretar~ Of State for The Home 
Home Office 
50 Queen Anne 's Gate 
l....ond(::.n /*"'··~o. 
:_=;1, •. 1.'1. H 9H··· "i" ,' '"'-•• , . . . I' ··:,. 

[>eu Sir, I ..(,,, '•· 
1 •. :Jtt·~.t,.1 d • . .J~?.J···::~ ~;rGp.,t'., 'JJ.·i k~:::. '"~o see a f u 11 Pub 1 i c e·r~~.;,J: .. ::I :in to 

v·ecent UFO i.ncl'd~nt o·f t _l'le . .-">.:::th ·. at .. c:h that occut .. r·ed at .. ··· neat .. the 
v·esidence of the ·f<:;•t·met· Hc•r11e :;:; Ct"etat"'::l Ni chael Ho•.·.•d.t"d. 

' 4~~> 

the 

A:::: 1'•1i chael Ho•.•.•at"d i ::s r;i·'::l · (IP, Jf. tr· ied to bt"i ns UF· the issue ~.o.•i th Poset· 
G::J.le t··JP, t.,tho ~.o.•a:::: un ~-:.. ble '·(.:{_..,j -',•2lF· <::::ee ~?.ncl(:;.:=:::ur·es). I ha•.:.1e tur·n~?.d to 
~our DePartment as a last resort. 1 would also like to exPress m~ 
indisnance and outrase at the wa~ thi s incident has been isnored. 

1 have enclosed a full rePort and a comPleted Petition which should 
demonstrate that there is some Public concern relatins to this issue. 

I would be srateful to ~ou, if ~ou would raise thi s issue as a Par­
limentarY Question, somethins to the effect: -

"To <:Lsk The Ri·::tht Hon. Nembet .. fot· Fokestone ~-:..nd H~the <i> t ... •as he in 
his ShePwaY Residence durins the earlY hours of 8th March, 1997? 
<ii) what was the nature of the securit~ incident at his ShePWaY 
Residence durins the earlY hours of 8th March, 1997?; and if he will 
make a st::ttement." 

I should also like to Point out, that manY others includins mYself do 
feel that there is a very serious matter of securitY involvins this 
particular incident. It is also felt that it is ~uite inconceivable 
that the Government continue to denY or even acknowledse the existence 
of UFOs, in sPite of all the evidence, such as CIA/NSA/FBI records 
which have been released over the Years in the United states, and of 
course the MOD records now available for insPection at the Public 
Records Office. If the Government continue to maintain that there no 
serious Problems concernins UFOs, then whY the records, and DePart­
l'ltental t··ecot·ds? 

I await Your rePlY with interest. 
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f-5 May 1997 

The Honourable Roger Gale MP 
House of Commons 
London 
SW1A OAA 

Dear Sir, 

I have been reading extracts from a book on the 
subject of UFOs called Open Skies-Closed Minds" by a 
Mr Nick Pope. I found the material quite incredible, 
especially coming from a civil servant in The Ministry 
of Defence. 

What I find quite inconceivable is that the government 
continue to deny or even acknowledge the existence of 
UFOs in spite of all the evidence. 

For The Ministry of Defence to claim that incidents 
such as t hat at Rendlesham Forest in 1980 are of no 
defence significance is totally outrageous and I feel 
this policy needs to be reversed. 

It would not be a good idea for me to approach my own 
MP, Michael Howard on this, as I understand he had an 
experience of his own (see enclosure). Nevertheless, I 
feel that this particular incident is a grave matter 
of security. 

I hope you will consider raising these issues in 
Parliament. 

Yours Sincerely 

_____________ _;;,_ _______________________ · ·---·-··-··-·-··--



.. . . 

• Roger Gale, M.P . 

29.5.97 

De a 

RECEIVED 
W MAY 1997 3 0 MAY·-19:!7 

House of Commons 
London, SWlA OAA 

01227 722366 (Private Office- a.m. only) 
01227 720593 (FAX- 24hr) 
0171 219 3 000 (House of Commons) 
0171 219 4343 (Members' messages) 

Thank you for your letter of 25th May which has been received in our office 
during Mr Gale's absence. 

There is a very strict Parliamentary convention and Members of Parliament 
do not deal with each other's constituents• enquiries and we would normally 
send your correspondence on to Michael Howard for attention. However, as 
you do not seem to want to contact Mr Howard we are returning this to you. 
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" ! i...i fl!E. :::a~:.i...:l·:~:t:. T (:!h:''t" Cil'·' ::::: l (:!! l:::: I.JF il··H:::. l·iCINE i)i::J··'(!!·;;: n··iEJ·4 f" 

I liE. t .. ·E: I I J 1 0!··1 IJF H !··lltHl:::if.:R i . ..i!-' !HE F-:1:::.:::3 l!)l::.l·rrFIS OF !Hi:::. C:CH .. il··if\-' OF ~::.Ei··fl ~::,j···lt> 
ELSEWHERE DECLARES THAI IHERE WAS AN INCIDENr lNUULUING A SIGHTING OF 
,:::li·-1 i.Jl·.Jif.>i:::.i-11 .IF IE!) i..F:~:ll ... I .U·i HH:. l..i.iCH.Jl T\' IJF J! .. IE h!::.::':;J.i)i::.!··iC:i:::. OF THE i·!F !:::(JP 
FOLKESIONE AND HYTHE <SHEF~~y~, Ot~ Uh AROUND THE 8lH OF MARCH. 1997. 

!HE FETIIIONERS THEREFORE REQUESl rHAT THE HOME DEPARTMENT SHOULD 
HOLD A FULL PUBLIC ENQUIRY INTO THE SAID INCIDENT. ANt> PUBLICISE ANY 
SUCH FINDINGS THAT MAY ARISE FROM SAID INQUIRY. 



e 

Tel: Age/D.O.B: 

Date of observation: 0 '2( 0 r I 'l + - Time: 0 .l ·. 0 <) ~~ 
Locality of observation: --r::u ·'-.11/((;"Y ~7. 

How long was the object visible: 

Please describe the weather conditions if flossible: C.l~ -:J .. 

Position of Sun/Moon in relation to object seen: ,11// A -

Please try and describe the object seen as best as you can: -rrz.. ~< vLAtt. / cLo...Y(A.'"1"tf'_s). 
5lJ-<- ~ Z. pC~ ~ ~lck, 

Was the object brighter than the background sl{y: 

If so was it brighter than the Sun/Moon/Headlights: 

~-)ta-<-~ /~'-'- ?~ ~ . ~· ' 
Was. the object observed through binoculars/telescolle: 

Try to give an apllroximation of the objects size: 
JJI~ L~ G~t:k, 

How did you ha1l11en to notice the object: _>.: .. -......> 

i;k ~'c-
Where were you and what were you doing at the time: 

~-
Please try and estimate the distance of the object: 

Y-~ZA ~ 

l~h~ 

/V /A- . 

M..u~ 

Are there any Air11orts/Military/Governmental facilities in the area of your observation: 

~ 1L~ ~--
Have you ever seen anything else which you would describe as unusual: • II.// ,A­

( If yes please give details on a separate sheet of 11a11er ) 

Please draw a rough sketch of the area and of the object observed on the reverse of this form. 

Have you re11orted the incident to anyone else (if so who and when): /\/" ~ -
Please enclose any 11hotogra11hs/video which will be returned if requested. N/A · 
Do you object to us using your name with regard to this re11ort: I\[ o 

Thanking you for your co-Olleration in this 
incident. 

Date: /4::.: .. 3. • CJt 7- · 
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STATEMENT OF DECLARATION 

1. ..... .. 

OF ..... . . .. .1.1. '1.7'!.--:t.t£:. ................................. . 

DECLARE THAT THE DETAILS GIVEN BY MYSELF, ARE TO MY KNOWLEDGE 
TRUE AND CORRECT. I ALSO APPROVE~UROV-E OF MY NAME BEING 
USED IN CONNECTION WITH THE REPORT GIVEN BY ME. 

I ALSO APPROVE/DO NO!f APPReVE- OF ANY PHOTOGRAPHSNIDEO FOOTAGE 
MADE BY ME, OR OF MYSELF PRODUCED BY UFOMEK DURING INTERVIEWS 
BEING USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH MY REPORT IN ANY PUBLICATION • 

DATE: /.tr: ... l.f:{f.':::!.~.-... J '1 q--=J- _ 
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BURMARSH SIGHTING WITNESS STATEMENT 

"It was very early in the morning, I think it was about three o'clock. I was driving 
back from dropping some friends off and I was coming down the road and I felt, 
I said afterwards to other people since, that I felt really weird. I was really looking 
over my shoulder on the way home. I was a bit scared, a weird feeling anyway. 

And I saw something in front of me, and thought "Oh my God what the hell is it ? ", 
and sort of slowed down because I thought it was coming at me, and it stopped in a 
field in front of me. Probably 3 to 400 yards away, and I slowed down looking at it. 
It was just this huge triangle thing, which was a lot bigger than an aeroplane, but there 
is no way that I could have mistaken it for an aeroplane. or anything like that. 

It had lights all around the outside, and this disc attached to the back, and a big light 
on the front. I pulled up to stop, and as I did it shot off. Literally shot off. I 
thought "Oh God what is this? This is really, really scary." And it stopped again, 
sort of another 500 yards away from me, and it did that four times. It just 
shot further and further away, but stopped four times, sort of moved for 
about 5-6 seconds, stopped for 2 sec's, then moved again for another 5-6 seconds 
and so on. The object was moving Westwards., and all the time it was making 
this weird humming sound. There was no other noise , like an aircraft engine. 

It was really peculiar, it was, I wouldn't say shiny, but looked more sort of tin 
foily, sort of shimmery. It was shiny in places, and not in others. I just don't 
know what it was, it was so weird. The lights were really bright, a very bright one at 
the front, and when it shot off, I saw a light in each comer, which were white in 
colour. The ones around the outside were a sort of yellow-white, and there 
was also a circle of light in the middle, ofthe same colour as the outside ones. 

· When I first saw it, the point was facing me, but when it shot off it sort of .... 
I don't know, it must have swiveld, but I don't remember it swivelling, 
because I could see it side on then, and I could see underneath as it shot off, 
and there was this circle of lights. 

I probably got a good look at it literally for a matter of seconds, and then 
it flicked off, and then stopped for a few seconds, and then it flicked off again 
and so on. I would say no more than 25 seconds, if that. I saw it for quite a 
long time in the distance, because I saw all these lights, and thought they werejust 
lights. It wasn't until I got closer that I thought "Bloody hell, what is that?" 
So maybe I saw it for a lot longer that I thought. 

It wasn't something like you see on television, like the futuristic planes, 
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well you can always tell that they are planes. Where as this was not 
like that. I was really frightened by it, and I'm not stupid. I don't believe 
in anything like that (UFO's). This is not something I've ever seen 
before or like something we would have built. It was just too weird, too 
odd, and the strange shimmer effect. It looked like an object suspended, 
had no wobble or anything like that. And when it moved off it was like 
a fluid movement, it was really odd. There was· no slowing down or 
speeding up during each movement, like when you flip a coin or stone 
across the water. 

The object was like an equelatteral triangle, about double the size of 
an airliner, maybe as big as a football field. It wasn't very thick, but 
seemed thin along the edges, but sort of mounding in the middle. As 
I said there was this humming sound, like the sound you hear when 
you stand under overhead power cables. When I first heard the noise 
I thought it was the car engine playing up, and put my foot on the 
accelerator, for a second or two, but the noise was still there, and 
it was then that I realised the sound was coming from the object. 

When the object finally disappeared, I kept looking around in the sky, 
thinking "Oh God where has it gone?'' Looking for lights, anything, 
even aircraft lights and it was then that I noticed there were no stars visible. 

All the time I had the feeling of the hairs standing up on the back of my 
neck, and I was convinced I had someone in the car with me. I felt really 
scared, as I drove home. I think I arrived home about twenty past three, 
maybe half-past three, I don't remember. But I woke everyone up and 
told 
really 

DATE: ...... 2.~~ ...... Af!.A:.Io~./ ...... f..f.1 

WITNESSED BY: 

Sect1on 40 

DATE: .... d..:C. ...... d.f3.~:.~ .L ./.1..fr.; .. . 
WITNESSED BY: .. 

Sect1on 40 

DATE: ..... 2 .. r~:. .... I!.~~.~.: ..... J..JJT.-: ..... 
0 Ri Gl 1'-Jt\L 
___ l.llr.~JUL ....... ... . 
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By Sarah ·Hall . . wa5 so peculiar, it ali fe_lt 
. · .• · ·· really•odd and·l heard thiS 

SHEPWAY has once·again become the cent(e hum .. ise. · 
ofa wave'ohuspected UFO·sightings.: ; . ,·.,· :"As•, . ""' ,ed across the 
· T)tree people> contacted was .amazed to see'a large• fie!~,f~aw ~large triangu­
the Herald this·)veek after triangular '·· 'space-ship'' 1'lat~'shaped flying craft 
a strang~ objec(was seen .. ·stop in a field directly. in · hoveri!lg about 30Q metres 
looming in •the sky over· ·front of her, as she drove off the ground. 
the Romney Marsh area int· home through Donkey "It had a large dome at 
the early hours .of Jast ,;'Street in New Romney at one end and a lot of bright 
Saturday·morning. .~just after 3am on Saturday lights around the sides and 

Sophie W;~dleigh, 25, o{J.".morning. · ":fft,looked quite shiny - .1 
Shepherds· walk, Hyt~'Wf~ .Shocked Sophi~said: "If' really had no idea what it 
-'---------'---'-' ··-· ,.__».,< .. 

rocvceS/v/1/E" 

I 1 r:t .MA fl.CH. 

l-Ief</\( __ D 

I <i CJ ~-~----

was and ·just sat in the car finish almost li~e a· !li~-" 
looking at it. · ... mond. ·· · 

''After a few seconds~ These objects ar.lso 
shot off leaving in a flash said to be capable· oMTay:. 
of light, travelling about ing cpmpletely. still .. and 
SOOm across the field and then shooting ofP ar 
stopping again: .. · incredible speeds, normal~ 

"It did this four times ly aft.er a dramatic q~~ i!l 
and then flew into the dis- the atr. . ·~ 
lance and I watched .until Local. expert · .and 

. it was out of sight. UFOMEK assistant co• 
"I have talked to friends ordinator, Chri11: Rolfe 

since who have said that it from Hill · Road; 
was probably·an aeroplane Folkestone said:· "I ·am. 
or an advanced Stealth really not at all ~.r .. ·~:d .. 
bomber - but I have at the descriptio · · . n · 
never seen anything like it about the flying objects-'!' 
before." ~~/these flying lliangles have 

And it would seem the been spotted all \o~r th• 
strange obj!)ct was also country. · ·• . . · 
spotted by two men as *· 
they returned, home from a Myth ·' · 
night out. · 

J i Lane, 23, and "The ·earliest record· we 
Christopher Lee, 27, from have of such a sighting 
Lathe Farm in New was in 1973, when a group 

·--Romney were just locking of boys at the Duke of 
up whc;n they spotted a York's school in' Dover 
mysteripus shape in the spotted the triapgijlat 
field opposite, shaped UFO, · ·• • · ~~•'' ' 

Mr Lane said: "It was "We don't· know what 
crazy - I was getting a they are but the humming 
drink in the kitchen when I noise rules out the Stealtli 
saw these strange lights in bomber myth ·· as they . 
the sky just over the field make no noise at .all• • .; · 
across the .road from our''.· "The really~ peculia" 
house. · · thing abourthis sighting is 

''I wasn't sure .what they that we thought someth~ng 
were as they weren't mov- might. happen· as• m1,1ph Pt, 
ing so I ~lied Chris and Folkestone experienced a,. 
we · both 'watched this power cut last week.;.J;~al\1 
weird floating object. occura~e. which,.oftc;rr, 

" "We. ~oulll only just happens befOI!f ;or,$ter.:l, 
: lll\1.~~-:it;pu~ •we were sightiJ,lg." , ·• ~*41 ;:\ 

quite :.far. away, :6ur when Mr•.Rolfe alsO' 'believes.: 
we ran outside to get a bet- the ·military • know.'i all 
ter look:it hall sbo,t into.\he ,about t~.emyste~~Q~\yf~H"; 
distal1Ce,!~ . 7,/'' · · ·spotted m the sky;~~ ' .:• • 1 

···: SI.le' n+.. He claims .that sev•~ 
_ --~ erat UFOsial~tinJ~::Jw 
· '_,' ·· and , 

Mr Lee added; "U:it was been;;~~n P!llq>lllffi~k. 
an aeroplane of sQrne. sort .. area.;•' 

. you would have! expected · ···• He said: "V.~ blllli,evc~·the:.?. 
there to have beenJoads· 
noise bufihis:.~.!JS's!lent.· 

"Aisoit.was';llot'longer 
than a plane and !1Joved 
incredibly· quickly __, I 
.have no idea what it was 
and:.-we·>were both left 
speechless." 
·. Both descriptions of the 
UFO fit those researched 
by the Shepway based 
UFOMEK ·monitoring 
group,..,.. who· have collat· 
ed files ·on 'reported UFO 
sightings in the · 
•' According to. ·FI;•in•••Ohie•e.tE.' 
strange objects seen·: in the 
sky are usually described 

, by 'spotters' as triangular 
disc-like objects with a 
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Jpace_ships,·--aliens 
-. .· . ' ··~·. . f 

and the Hotne Sec i; 
Following reports of 

mystery aircraft sigblinp 
in New Romney and 
Bumarsll in last -k"s 
Herald, Cbris Rolfe, m­
OTCliutor of UFOMEK. 
luis hiJhliJhled the dose· 
-of the sisfdia81 to the 
Shcpway MP's home ncar 
the old Lympne Cutk 
ruinS. 

And he fears that the 
polition of die siaillings is 
more than just cOinci­
dence. . 

Mr Rolfe calllionecl: "It 
would se~m the UFO was 
totally disinteKSted in 
Sophie, the girl who 
reponed it 1111l w.W il 
for qvilc a long time. 

I By saran Hall I 
"This certainly makes it 

seem like illlad a pui'JICISC 
IIIII has left me wondering 
if it's pui'JICISC bad -
thint to do with Mr 
Howanl.u 

However Mr Rolfe was 
amazed to team that Mr 
Howard's pany agont 
kMW alllboutthe UFO. 

He said: "I phoned Mr 
Howanl's pany agent in 
Folkestone and asked 
whether Mr Howard had 
seen aaytbing strange I 
was immediately asked if I 
meant the UFO. 

"The story in last 

1nllk'l Hm~ld only said you think of the implica­
Donkey SlJeel as lbc sisht tiolts il is qvilc easy to see 
of the spolliJI&; wily. 

'"Doakey Stnct is a •J would love to know 
very lOIII road and the what the Government 
n:pon did 1101 state wbicll thillk of a stranp ain:raft 
end the UFO was seen at • being spoiled ncar to the 
so it seems very odd that home of one of it5 Hllior 
those close to Mr Howard abinet ministeiS." 
alnady knew that it was Sophie Wadltigb, of 
near his house." Sbcpberds Wlllk, Hythe, 

And llOW Mr Rolfe and who saw the laJp objllld 
UFOMEK would like to in the sky wbilt driving 
see some quCIIiona homc in the early hcMIIS of 
&IISWeml.. . Saturday, MatCh 8 said: 

"I wovld like to now "The UfO I saw was a 
whelher anyone spotted large &riangular shaped 
any strange men poking craft with bright lights 
about arnuncl the area IUIIIIing all rouad it's edJe 
afterwards or whcthcr Mr • it was above the field 
Howard's security system whiclllays directly oppo­
was lldivated in any way. site the turn off to Donkey 

aThe whole S10fy is ere· Street in l:lurmarsll. 
ating a lot of inlelest all "When you have seen 
over Ensland attd when sornethiq like that you 

----, have to ask yourself wily 
1 was it there • allcl maybe 
i the Horne seaewy was 
ltheiUIIOIL" 
: When the Herald cnn-

l taclecl Mr Howard's offlor: 
he was unavailable for 

i COIIIIIIIIII • 

~ d 

I. 
i 
• If, 

.. 
Extract from The Folkestone Herald; 20.3.97 
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A:- Whilst we do not Pretend to know what it was that was 
observed. we think we can make some SU99estions as to 
'··.< h:?.J. t :i. t t .• m.::s n '' t. 

( :::;) :: 

AIRCRAFT:- No normal a1rcraft looks like this obJect. or 
e• . ..'er, t=·~::!l'·fot'·r,-,~;:: th•::: t .•. t::~.·,; th:::t.t this (::<bsev·• . ..'ed ol::d~2ct d:i.d. 

HELICOPTER:- A helicoPter can hover. however the sheer s1ze 
of the observed obJect rules this out. and the noise from a 
hel i COFt•:::l'· t •• .fOUld h<:t. 1·.·'•:2 bE!E:!rt hC•t···l··•:2l'ldC:.IJS ·::;~:i. 1 •• .'1;21"! the h~:!i·::;ht .;;:.f th~;~ 

() bse v·•.)t=.?.d () b.j e c t , 

STEALTH TECHNOLOGY:- There have been su99estions that the 
obJect observed was a Stealth bomber. Firstl~. there are 
c:. n 1 '::1 :1. ::; () f t hE!::::•::: :::t. :i. r c v·::~. f 1:. i n t h•::: I.J::;:;AF :i. n• . ..'e n to t·-·:t :::t. nd t he·::t 
have onl~ become on a full~ oPerational satus in APrll of 
this ~ear (1997). accordin9 to our sources. 

Be c:::t. u:se (:;. f the :::: h~=~~=~ r· cost of t 1·,,:2 l::t-····2 ::::; t~:!:::t. J. t h bor1, bE:!,... < :::::::t. i d ·1:.(::< 
be aPProximate!~ 22 million r:er aircraft). would the USAF 
t· :i. ::::k fl·::t in~:~ lhe :::t.i v c: ,. :::t. f 1:. c;.•-..'~21' E ut···oP•E!a.n C:c•un t1·· :i.e::::··;: 
So fat as we know the B-2 has onl~ aPPeared twice in EuroPe. 
b(::tth tiu":::!:::: du1· in·::~ lrtt~::!t··n:".~.t:i.(::<!t::'J.l ~l:i.t··:::.i-..:::.t .. _t:::::. :::t.t r:·::~.r·i:::::, FJ·-:?.J.ncE~ in 
199~:;. :::t.nd .:'J.·::;t<~.in :::..1:. the J·s•·::16 F::=~.t·nbc:•t· .. ou~:;h ~t:i.r·::;;:hot .. .t. 

Jhe B-2 bomber cannot hover. and makes a tremendous amount of 
no :i. ::::~;:! :• ::'1. nd thE! s h:::~.F-~2 of thE:! ::'1. :i. , .. c r·a. f t :i. n nc• ~.<.t<:t.':~ r·e:::::el'!"t b 1 E!::::: :?.!. 
i:.ri<'l.lt·::;le. i he (::tb...i.::.::ct ob::::•:~r·· .... ~::!d h:::..d l'ft<O!.rt'::t l i·::"1ht~::: on :i. t:::: b:::t.:::::E!:• 

~.<.th:i. ch :i.::::: :;:;:c•llJ~::!tl·,:i.t,·::;t th:::~.·i:. thE~ :;:.;te:::t.J. th bc:.rf1bev· d.;::.~2:::: not h<j.' . ..IE!. 
If the 1:::--2 hac! thE:! :::J.rnoun-1:. (::rf J:i.·:::th-1:.:::: th<:,.t th:i.~::: ob...iE~ct h<O!.d:· :i.t 
'·.t(::ruld not bt:~ St·::~:::.l th .. 

BALLOON~- It has been su99ested that the obJect observed 
h:?.!.'-..'e b~~e I'! a. n~:!l.<.l ·::IE~ fH2 r·<:l. t i Cr n 0 t' b::O!. j 1 00 n n I h :i. ::::: co u 1 d bE: ::~. 

Possibilit~. but a9ain the size of the obJect which the main 
'-'-' i i:. n~=~~::::::: d ~2:::: c ;·· :i. bes :;:t.:;:: be :i. n·::t <:t. bc•u 1:. the ::::: i :z:e .;::. '!'- :::t. f :i. ·::~ 1 d. or· -i:.t .. _t() 

Passen9er Planes end to end. rules th:i.s out as a Possible 
E!>=:Pl::~.n:::t.t:t.on:• unti J. such till,•:::! ::'1.::::: h:;j_;--·,:j ~2'-..':id~:nct2 bE!CC•Hie:::=: <'1.'-..':::t.i 1····· 

:::.. b J1;2 n 

;:::·(::r:;::~:::i ble e::-::p}:::~.n:::t. t.ior, f<:::.1 .. th•.::! s:i.·::thti n·::;~, :::..s t.<.h::~ f·=~·=!.L it 
to b~2 :i.II!FC•.s:::::i.b.i.t?.! ·rov· f:i.•-..'•:2 cl:i.ffet····~nt t.<.ti-i:.nE!:::::::::~=s :::t.t thr·•:2e 
di ff~2;··~:!;,t loc:::t.ti(_:.t,s <L•onkE!'::l ::::;-~:_,. 13ut··r~,:::tt·::::h . ...-L . .;:;.t_._tet·· I..J:"'.11 Pd. 
E:urtu:?.!.I'':::::!,..-A1d~2i····::;~::j.te La.n•:?.! L'='~'''FrtE!),, to ~:=:::-::;==·~::!;···:i.E~!"!(.~:! the :::::~-'l.i11e 

h:::. . .l.luc:i.t,::j_t:i.on .. 1:4].::.::() :i.nfo;·n·,::'l.t:i.on h<~-~::: cor11e to J:i.·:::th-1:. th:?.J.t 
c:.tl,~:~r t .• Ji l:.ne:s~:::e::::: :::::::..•.•.t the s:::t.!Ytt2 (:;.v· ::::iH1i l:::~.t·· i:.;··:i.:?.J.n·::t1.;:.:: (::>b...iect 
:::J. t L.·=~ d d ,. :;:t. nd ~~;1 d :i. n·::;~ l:.o n. 

fEI'··tFE:PA I'UPE l Hi.)j::::k::::; 1 Cli·-1 :: ····· i.> UE: t.:::. I!() t h:::t.'-..' j_ n·::~ 1:. h•::: ::,.t:::·t:=· t"ot:::·;-- :i. :::t. 1:.·::~ 

d:::~.I:.:::J. '.•.IE! cat~nc.t. ::::::~.·::t fo;· :::::uvt2 :if ·i:.h:i.~: could t~~=~ the :::t.n:=:t .. J~::r· .. 
Howevet we feel confident that th:t.s is not the exPlanation. 



The old chestnut. ie the Planet Uenus. r h :i. ~=: 
•===~:=<P 1 B. n:"j. t 1 c:::. 11 1!1:::1·~< ::;:·.o u nd I ud i c i""'C:::t u~;::. b u 1:. t h•:?. l·i .. 0 .. !) • :':!. nd P. 1:~1. F. 
aions with the U.S. Air Force. ha~~ often come up with this 
exPlanation to tr~ and exPlain sishtins•s of UFO"s. 
l·!o~.>.te• .... e r· on t h :i. ::::: c:< c c::;,.s ion it t .• .t::'l.;::: c J. c:::. ud ·=~ ...-o• . ..'e , ... c:::t.::=: t 1 .•. 1 i 1:. h no 
s t ::u·· :::=: • . ...:i. ::::: :i. b 1 ~:~ • So 1..1 n 1•::~ :::::::::: i.) E: n us h ::~. :=:: t he ::=t. l::d. 1 i t '::1 to ::::: F , ... o t..ti:. 
winss and come down and fl~ several hundred feet in the a1r 
i::u:::! 1 cn .. t c 1 <:::< ud ,. 1.>.11:~ t hi n k :i t :i. ::::: ~:::<!!. fe to ::'l.:::::s Ul"l"l~~ t hB. t t h :i. ::::: :i. ::::: not 
the answer. and the Planet Uenus was hidden b~ the Suns 
slare to be visible. and will not be full~ visible asain 
around June/Jul~ <1997). There were no rePorts of anY br:isht 
me tee• I'·:::: be~ in·:;:~ :::::~:!•::: n. 

B=- fhe main witness has been fullY co-oPerative throushout the 
entir~ investisati~n. with both ourselves and other Persons. 
1.>.1~::: h:e:J.• .... ~~ cd'f~::!J·"•:::d her· the ot==·Po;··tun:i.t·::t tc• t .. .tithdt·::~.l.>.l her· ~:d:.<:~.t·:~· ... 
rnent on Htot·~::! t!·1::;,.n c•rte oc:c:::t.::si<:::<n:• :B.nd she h<:~.:::: d•:?.!Cl :i ned to de:::. 
::::c.. ::;; t::;,. t i IT::t t hB. t ::::: i·,e :i. :::: on 1·::1 r·~?.F·o r· tl. n·::t t .. .t h::~. t :::::hE! :::::::t.t .. .t ,. :;:,. nd 
be 1 i e•.,.o.;:~s t>:::• be t h.::~ t I" u t h, .:::on ~.>.t hB. t ::::: h~~ h::,.:;::: s~?.~~ n. 

There are also at least four other witnesses in the immedi­
ate vicinity, as well as several witnesses to the same or 
:::::iHtil~-:t.F .:::ob._iect ::;,.t the tc:::.1 ... 1n c:::.f L.·::1dd (t ... d"1ich i::::: <'l.l'::·pJ'·c.::< n:i.ne :::J.nd 
a half miles South West of the Bur-mar-sh area), at about 
02:50/02:55 hours. and at the villase of AJ.dinston <which is 
:;:,.f"'Ft"O>:: .::1. !'!d.l•:?.s l···lor .. t:.h l.<.lo.?.::::t of tho.:~ But"tna.J·":::::h :;:,.r·~.:::::J.),. ::..t ::~.bout 

03=30 hour-s. Takins into consider-ation that the obJect seen 
a!:. L.·::tdd ~:~.nd t:n.d i n·::ttc•n:• i::::: the s::;,.l'!',e c•ne cd::.:=:E~I'"'.,..,;~d 11"1 th•:?. 
Bur-mar-sh/LYmPne ar-ea <the location of Michael Howards r-esi­
dence is aFFrox one and a half miles North West .of location 
of the main witness sishtins)~ we believe that the sesuence 
cd' €!!'·h?.rd.::::: r·e·::tal·"d i n·:;:t th•.:! cd::•Jec-1:.:::: ·tJ··B.ck <n,.;:;.• .. ·'•:?.r!,er.-1:.:::::> could b•:::! 
::;,.::::: fo 11 o~.o.,:::: ~ .... 

1)~- L.~dd, at aPPYOX 02:50/02~55 hrs. 
:2> ~ ..... J n field c:::.F·Pc:::<~:i !:.~::: Gr··:?. · 

AF=·F 1·· <:::<:=< l fl 111:i. 1 es f r·orn 1.. .. '::1 d d ~ 
3)~- In field OPPosite with DonkeY Street. 

APFrox l mile from Great L.ath Far-m. 
4 > :: ..... (i bo•.,.>>.?.! r·=~:::: ide n c .. ?. of i:. !·,.,~ t h•::: n !· .. ic•r''"'~ :::;E: c , .... :;~ t:::t , .... ,~ 1···1 :i. c h:;;,•:::!] 
Howard, in Aldersai:.e Lane. L~mPne. At some time between 
03~05/03:10 hrs bY two Firemen? 
~w=·Ft·'<'::O>< 1 ::;~,r,d hc::t.l f t!d 1·::~:=:: fl··c:.Ht L .. <:.:<i.·.•E:r t .• J:::d . .1. l:;::d.··L•c:.rd·=:•:?.·:~ :::::t. 
5): At Aidinston. at aPron 03:30 hrs. 
I.::IFt"IO:)>:: :? :::1. i1d iY:=t.Jf ln:i.Je:::;: fl"'()l!'! i .. ·i<:::<i .• ,t::;l.t·d;::::'' i"'E!:::::idenCE!. 

c::: i.<.li tIt r·e·::t::;,.t·d i:.c:::. 1:. ho.?. $:J.·::tht:i. n·::t '' ::::: ::~. t L..·,~dd. a. nd 1~1 d i n·:;;t ton. t .. Je 
::u · .;:~ ::'l.~.>.t:::t.i i:.i n·:::t t'uJ.l I'>.~FOI ... t:::: c:•n ti·,~.::!SE.~ fv·.::.~r,-, ::;,.n i ndet:::·endo.~rd. 



I)~ ····· 

fhe tt ... t.;.;. fi r·~:!!lft•::~n • ... the• ar··::: t··utnour··:::d t.:::. h<:t•.,.oe :::::eE:n the .;;:.b . .J~:!!c'i:. :::tt 
j···lich:::J.~::l Hc:.t .. .t:::s.t··d:~:::'' r·~::~::::id~::r,c•:::: h:::,.• . ..'e n.:::.t bE:•:::n e;-:t.::::•,,t to tr·::;,.ck dc•t .. .tn. 
However if there is an~ truth to the rePort. then the two 
fi t"~O::rtt•.:::n htU~::·t:. h::s• . .J~:~ been ::,.'1:. j···j, .. ·• Heot .. J<'J.t"d::::'' r·es:J.d~::nce 1 r, :;:, n 
official capacit~. as it is about quarter a mile from the 
ut::j_:i.n r·oB.d <B2t;;:t6?>:· tit<j.t , ... , .. tn~::: thrT"J9h the •. ,..ill:?.J.·::te cd' l.. .. '::ll'fst:::·n·:::. 
You cannot see Mt·. Howards" residence from the 82067. as the 
wood <Hill Hurst~·Alder;::~ate>. blocks the view. which we feel 
r u l €::::::: out. the i d e<:s. t h:?.J. t 1:. hE: t~.>.t<:::. f i 1 .. ·~:::w•.::: n t .. .te t"•::: of 'I" d u i:.·:~ ::~. nd 
dt···i•.,..:i.n;::~ :?.J.Jon;::~ th•::: rr,::s.:i.n t·T.:::s.d. ·1 her·o.::f<:::.I"•E:: t ... te bE:lie• ...... :: th<j.t 
the~ wust have either been aPProachin;::~ Mr. Howards' reside-
nce. or· h:::,.d ::~.rr i•.,..ed 1 .•. 1hen the~ :::::::;,_~_,., th•.::: <:::.b . ..i~:~c-1:.. Until thE: tt ... to 
f:i.t·-~=~ru .. ::n c<:::.I!H::: fc•n .. .tar·d '····~::: ca.nn<:::.t kno•.··' the fuJI fa.ct::::. 
All efforts to track them down have been so far wet w1th 
fa i 1 u , ... ,,=~. 

We now come to the obJect bein;::~ Sl9hted over the residence 
of Mr. Michael Howard <the then Howe Secretar~ of the British 
Gc••-..'e r· nHsE: n t). T a. k i n E:i in to :::t. c count tltf:i! ::~. bo• . ..'e t· .. ~::·::•::s. t"d i n·:::t t h•:::: 
two firewen who had rePorted that theY had seen the obJect 
above Mr. Howards' residence. to a freelance rePorter. it 
could be that the Securit~ Personnel assi;::~ned to the said 
residence saw the obJect cowin;::~ towards thew trow the Donkey 
Street/Lower Wall Road (Burwarsh>. area to the South/South­
East. and thinkln9 that it was an aircraft of sowe descrip-
tion. or indeed a helicoPter hit the Panic button. Which 
CC•UJd .. :~::-::t:::·J:::s.:i.n l.o.th·:~ ti·te thl() f:ir·•:::lltel"! l.•.hO::t"e th~?.t··e. 

Jndeed it would be interestin;::~ to know :if Mr. Howards was in 
!' ~::s :i. d .. :: n ce :::s. t the t :i. IW?. of t h·===~ inc idE: n t ·? ~-11 ~::o :i. t 1 .•. 10 IJ 1 d !::u;::: 
• ..... ::::v··,; :i nlr:::!l"·•::::::::t:i. iJ"'"' ·l:r:::. kno•.··' ~.o.•h<:t'i:. the :::::ecut·"i 1:.•,; P~::v·::::.:::.nnel I'J',:::s.d~:: <:::.f 
the o b...i e c t 1,..1 h .. :: n t I"!E:'::I lc·e::;,.J. i :":::•::::rJ that :i. t CC• u .l. d 1 n no ,,_~:;:,, '::1 Lu:?. ::;,. n 
aircraft or helicoPter. none of which theY were fawiliar 
with·? lt seems lo;::~ical to assuwe that the J.ocal Police were 
con '1:.;-:J. c ted :• i. n fa. c t the·,; t.>.IOUl d Ft···c·b::~.b1·::• h:::s.• . ..'e :::,.l ... r· :i • . ..'ed ::;,. t the 
said residence in answer to the securitY alert. 
8ut who else would have arrived on the scene? Indeed once 
it was realised that the~ were not dealin;::~ with a normal 
ever~ daY obJect. who would the~ have contacted? Would the 

lt is obvious that a full 
t···eFc•v·t ~.<;ou.l.d h:::s• ..... ;:: b~::~:!!n subJn:i.tt·~d to Persc•n:::: <:tt a. h:i . .,;:•h~::t" 
Je• .... ~::J.. but ho~.>.t hi·E:th·? ThE~ then Pt":i.nH:: i"i:i nL:.teJ·" .John j···i:::~....iot·? 



lit :i. ::::: b r·· :i. n·::.~::::: t(::< -:::1 UE".S ·t :i . .:::< n t h.::':! ~::e c: u r· :i. t '==' :i. :::::::::: ue :i. n t hi::.:: 1 n c :i. d ·~ n t .. 
l.:c;.r ·::~~::::::t.r·::::: th~==~ H:i.ni:::::tt····::~ Ctf i)efenc:e" tt··,e F:o•:t:::t.J. ~~11r· F:·or·ce" :;:,.nd 
:i. nd e~::~d the B r· :i. t :i.::::: h t::=io•-..'e r·rHr,~::: n -1:." h:::t.'·.··~:". :::t.l :i.t .. J:::t.'::l ::::: :::: t:::1. te!d t h:::t. -1: UFC:t::::: 
t ... h~r·e~ l'l(::<t :::1 d~:".f~:".rtCE~ :i.:=:::::::u•:::~ O::the ten·,, rno::::t fr--e·="tu~::~ntl'::l used :i.:::::~ 

''of no <J•::".i"enc:e :::::i.·::tni i":i c::;,.n(::e" > ,. :::t.nd ~.o.tev·e~ c•::::r--t:::~.:i nl•::t (::<f no 
secur:i.t'::l risk! Yet here we have an obJect which :ts una::=.:se-
::::::=::::;,.bl~:::, 1"1':' :i. n·:;:~ :::t.!"'(::<und 1::':1-"l t:i.:::::h ::;,.:i.t·--:::::P:::t.c•:::::• :::t.nd ::;,.lsc• e~nt~:::v·:i. n·;::~ 

what could be termed as testr:i.cted a1rspace. as :i.t Passes 
<:::<•-..1•:?.1·· ti,E~ r·e~:::idenc•:::: cd' th•?- then Hc•I'IIE':! ::~;~:::cr--et:::t.i ... '::t" 1 f th::".t 
cannot be classed as a potential securit'::l rlsk. let alone 
then it seems that the Powers that be. do not even have 
t h~-::: :i. r· o~.o.t n :::::~::: n :i. or C::::t b 1 net i·l :i. n :i. s t~:! t-::.:: :i. n t~:! !"·~:::~:: ts ::;,. nd P•:::: r·~::o n~-:J. J. 
s:::t.f~:::t·::t :::t.t the lot···etl·(::<nl hthE!n 1 t c<:::<rnes to UI··~Ir>E:.I···i'l'JFJEI) :::,.i r" 
l:.1··a '!" f i c ! .i: :::: :i. i:. not t :i. rne .1 .. <:::< ,... the ht he• .I.~=! rn::;,. t 1:.~::: ,... o 'I" 1 .•. 1 h::;,. t ·t:.t .. ,o;::~ 

Brit1sh government know about UFOs. (esPec:~.all'::l with regard 
to 1nc:tdence of th1s nature), to come clean. and stoP Puss'::l 
fc:u:::tl:. :i. n·::;~ a. t"O u tHJ :• t~?. .1. J :i. n·;::~ ·1:. h~::: f.:: r i t i ::::: h 1::: u b 1 i c t h:::t. i:. ·1:. h~::: 1···:::: L:::: 
Ho-l:.hin·::;t t(::< thE~ l...iFCt pv·ob.i.er,-,·::- 1·4:::: this c::t.S•?. der!!Ort::.::tl·":::t.t~:::::":, :it 
1s time for a change in the wa'::l that the situation regarding 
UFO::=.: are dealt with, and a better understanding between the 
Ministr'::l Of Defence. the R.A.~. and the Government and the 
B , .. :i. t :i. ~=: h 1=·eoP .!. e. bE'! :i. IV::t d e• ... •E~ 1 of"'>."!d • 

E:- FINAL CUNCLUSIUN 

With regard to the whole incident during the earl'::l hours of 
Saturda'::l. 8 March. 
<:::< f i..it·~A:=::;::;:;~:: ::::;:;;:;HBL.i:: .• 

199!, the desree of risk can onl'::l be one 
i h-.:~ c:::t.use of t1·,e :i. ncidE~nt:: i...i!··-it=::l:;::;::::;t::8::::;HBL..E. 
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